BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

10.0 BREWER REFERENCE DOCUMENTATION

Section 10.1 Overall Assembly and External Cables Figure

- Configuration Control Diagram 10.1-1.1
- BREWER System Drawing BS-C1000 10.1-2.1
- BREWER Assembly BA-C230/B 10.1-3.1
10.1-3.2

- Azimuth Tracker Assembly BA-C91 10.1-4.1
BA-C91 10.1-4.2
BA-C113 10.1-4.3

- Azimuth Tracker and Stand 10.1-4.4
- Azimuth Tracker Unit Schematic BA-C91 10.1-45
- Azimuth Tracker Board SchematicBS-C99 10.1-4.6
- Azimuth Motor Wiring BA-W?20 10.1-4.7
- Azimuth Power Supply Specifications 10.1-4.8
- Power Cable (External) BA-W12 10.1-5.1
- Data Cable (External) BA-W68 10.1-5.2

- Electronics Spares Kit List BA-C222
- BREWER Standard Spares Kit List BA-C112/B

31



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

g/L5sve 8zisva c0S-ve ﬁw%@%ﬂﬁ 964-vE aividva
Kesy Kssy fssy [eoueyoay (2104) p04-va fssy fssy 9/90L4-vg
voddng Bunein 10J0\ Ssewis Jojeuionoeds fssy sondosiod dwen uonesqied anuQ YiueZ fissy Jojenjoy su
zelava 0¢13-ve 9z13va - - 9/10S-va Zrdve
vrd-va 290-ve
>w%< pJeog _%:coo \Www_mw__h% _D_ Assy pieog Assy BuisnoH Assy aweiq fssy fssy aso4-ve
wa) pue dwe { $01U0A}08|T UIB £°ON [99UM-1aI4 poddng uiepy Jaywolioadsg Jaidinwojoyd Assy sondoaioq
6710va vz13-va EIVERE] an90-ve 120vE
aje1) Assy 1e30eIg 1y Addng Assy 189n00 0220-ve g/2110-vd

Buiddiys g0d soluonos|3 Jamod urepy [eondo eye|dwo) Jooudiayeapy Assy oseg piepuels Iy seleds

Q/$8M-Vg ‘W0 | ‘ejeq ‘Assy o|qe) -
‘D/S8M-Vg ‘WOS ‘eleq ‘Assy o|qeD -
‘9/58M-V4 ‘WSZ ‘ejeq ‘Assy o|qeQ -
‘V/S8M-VE ‘WG| ‘eleq “Assy a|qe) -
SuoIsU8)X3 8|ge) uoneoIuNWWOo) -
wa)sAg Jandwo) -
2220V ‘soluoos|3 Iy seleds -
G0ZD-INg ‘eseD Jisuel] wniuwnyy -
Ge13-vg “Assy Josuag Aypiwny -
2510-Vg 49100 pajejnsu] -
8/€220-Y4 'OVA0TZ Assy uedjiejesH -
10 ‘€220-V4 ‘OVAQLL Assy ued/1ojesH -
UM Joupesp pjo -
¥80-Vd ‘Hod AN -
9210-vg Wy dwe AN ewseix3 -

‘SNOILdO

(noze) 8/160-vE

(A0Z2) 81vezo-ve
i

8/0€20-ve 10
omaig AN (AOLL) V/160-vE ﬁwww vivzzva
Assy Jexoei] yinwizy [euld)x3 ‘1Y 8|qeD
Jajewojoydosoads
Jamaig AIMIN

Figure 10.1-1.1

32



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

40 -
gl) 000l9=58 17| O @/t 7 sior SN0 AZSLNES H3Nar00
‘A3d H3IBANN ININNOOT | 133HS | 3ZIS oL F STONY o F STENY

520 ¥ x 10 % %
o e S00° 7 wex
SWILSAS dIM3NE —
AN SIHONI [ Qddv
FILIL (peyands esuBLjo ssajun) §23UDJ3|a | Y aMHd
o0 SIS 23105 “ON| S LNIAMYLSNI i SNIG IYNa A1 Mo NMa
poud oy paen 5o pados L p— NI SNOSN3NID [ep'go'88| 31va
595055 5 01 Bou 3 HBwna08 S by |
G66L @ Um.—u —UWE — 48sy LXAN| — [ 31vos

Y3LNNOI DL
(wgl) 318vD viva

(wel) 318v0 ¥IMOd IV

(013 'ONILS3L dWv1 d04)
YIMO ¥ AYOSSIIIY

“Y3LINOLOHAOHLO3dS §IMIHE HLIM d3ANTONI

STIYANYA NV J¥VMLIOS ‘NOILYINIWNO0d AYYSS3IOIN TV T

"AINO S3S0ddNd JON3IH343d 404 NMOHS SNOISNINIG 1

3780 ¥3mod
HOLIMS 440—-NO
APOVEL HLNWIZY

378Y0 3ARO HINWIZY

HOLIMS 440-NO
"03d5 ¥3M348

SIHOLIMS ONILHOIS

(Wog4E).5°CL — 1IN
(Wog™12).8°8 — AMN/IA

’ MOANIM ONIMIIA
‘ T3NVd TO8LINOD

(wov0) .GZ'81

gSI [60°80°66 898 434 SNOLLHO 1Y JAOW3Y ol
sra | A4 '80°S6 6L (B/+¥020-v8) SOO1 40 NOIS¥3A AOZZ QO¥ | \
Sa | A4 [LO'6OYE (472 S3LV¥0 ONIddIHS YIMOWIL Zv IA0N3Y b !
s0 | najavove]  wo LSS LN Ao Wit e 1o gav| O r
| A4 |oLLOvE 299 v NOILJO 40 1y¥d LM S3¥vdS QLS IMVN| 6 | -
™ M |2T°90°¢6 559 (¥0z0-v4) 1M $Qd71 QaQy 8 /, \\\\
™| A4 |eDEE 219 v NOILdO 30 Ldvd LM 8AN 3xvA A | -
W | A4 |£0'60°Z6 185 1 QYYONVLS 3ND OL H NOILdO 9HO 9
™| A |LLE0TE 295 160-v8 OL £80-¥8 ¥4 8 NOILJO OHO S
M| A4 |6LE0'LE D£S T 1HS 31vadn ‘0 NOILdO 9HI 4
M| A |21'B008 8¢ ¥oa 335 ¢ |3 m
| A |e0z008 =13 S3IVHO ONIdDIHS ‘dWV1 1X3 8AN aav 4 %w
WY | MO | 0Z'6'88 —_— 3nSs! 1S4 123
Q z
"0MHO| NMa | 3LvO 438NN NOa NOILdI¥0S30 =

“S3L0N

(wel'1)
LY
AN/ 1IN

Figure 10.1-2.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

Ed MO V0S00—VE FMYNTIL

0eco-va [z”° ] g v stovms
wamnon nanrooa | 3v€ | 32 | o s \ NIMTHG D3IINTI EIUNMOD
o o
s o0

ADIW/IMA *ASSY - HSING
43LINOLOHJOY103dS S3HON T
31U [ovwie e ey smovernel]
. 23 apeunne 08 O SINGAMEISNI | (o) w ] B
gy e e paasa i & SIHoN I SNOSNIN (67 Z | gg|
e DA R — e &

ON sxa | ON Lavd | M0

(2 W3L) WYO4 NV DI W3l
“3L¥80 INIDIHS ONISN ¥3M3JE HLIM ¥O¥d ONY 2Z ONY 81 'L 1L 'S "% 'L SA3L 9v8 LI

73INVd TOMINOD 40 dOL NO ££ W3Ll “AV04 30v1d 'INIddIHS OL ¥0ldd 4

“ON3 3WYS NO HOLY1 3WVS 3A09Y 30IS 311S0dd0
NO T¥DIdAL ONY NMOHS NOILISDd 14 DL w230 3¥3HAY % LND “IS3L TwNI4 WEE«@

‘034IN03Y Sv 08 ONV BZ SW3Ll 'S3L 318BYD ANV SLNNCW 311 378vD 380 '8

TL W3l 'S00-vE-AV OHO0D3Y IS3L TWNIJ ANV NOILVYEIIVD TWORLO3T3 ONV TvOILdD DL ¥3438 L
"34NA3008d 1S3L WILING ADW/IMW ' W3L ¥3d SY (ADIW)B/0gZ0-vE ¥0 (IW)0£Z0-v8 1531 '9
‘8 W3L 4O 1dY¥d PLLO-YE OMA NOILYTIVISNI ¥3d SV (B W3LD) LM 8AN j,l,mz,@

IYNY3LX3 3AISIN0 — 9f HOSN3S

MOONIM INO¥4 — Gf HOSNIS

ASSY 4313IN0H103dS 40 AvV3I¥ — 7 JOSNIS
31v1d3svB - £7 d0OSN3S

ASSY NV4 — Zf dJOSNIS

ASSY ONISMOH LWd — |L#f JOSN3IS

SYOSNIS dO4 SNOILVOQT '0f W3Ll ASSY dOLSIWM3IHL +

"SY3ILVIH 3HL HLIM LOVINGD

NI 30D LON 00 A3HL OS (Q3ddvdmM—3IL 3d¥ SYILVIH 3HL 40 ALINIXOdd 3HL NI S34M
1V JUNSNI “AY3IANTIA OL HOd QITIVISNI (£220-¥8) LM d3Lv3H ¥ 3AVH OL SI LN 41 ¢

SNOILYI0T NOILOINNQD d04 133HS ONOD3S NO 31avl
MOIHD  ALRIVID 804 NMOHS LON Z€ ONY € 62—+ SWILl 'SITBYID NV SSINdYH ONRMIM - T

(9} W3L) AlddNS H3MOd NIVA 40 STI¥13Q ATBW3SSY 04 }23-vB OMQ OL muumm@

3S3LON

h

=
28

['@sn s 90 66] [ Y04 ONY 3Lva0 BNIddIHS 0av v L5
o] Bn 91 v0 66 [ EICERG — 103
z

Dxxui z%; ava 3NN NIT QL0530 ERCE

I

Z IHS 335

EEL]

434

7

®
)

@\

AINONTH (9 WIL) HIA0O HLIM NMOHS MIIA dOL

\ = ©

=
EVE 2\ 7z 8/
@ =0 K’@@@ @

R

Z 1HSs 335
v

Figure 10.1-3.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

- —
B I Py e I R s S BB Yo
o5 n
AN CIIMIN. ASSY i o HSING
4313N0LOHdOY103dS ] SIHON L[ dddY
31U ke se) SBOUDISIOL B a3AHD
S 08 O SLNBANBLSNI | (SRR B S wna 3 s | wa
SR | v N SNOSN3M [ ee] aiva
G AHSE st = o
ON —
WaLl SN 7 NOL4NISIO ON s34 | ON Lavd | AN TH
iG]
[E]
e z dnvi-cr - Ecal
a¥8 15313
NIV—
Q3v08
53 e dAVI— LT - JWYT/NIVW 00
$L'v9'6Z | SLY9'6T 1Nd - AR
8 sz 8z - 008 AH
’t ’z 1zr - TONINOD dV1
Lrve | Lrve Leir - S3HILIMS Z¥
st s T L} HSYALNS
[ 32 8611 0l L4 9313N0S0IN
Lv32 - B9 9 AN ALIYID 04 NMOHS LON JuVMO¥VH 3N0S
st ST El S 2f 133HMEES V—v NOLD3S
st Sz wir i V# 133HMEILTIS
ST 4 cir c Sial 434 91 W3l 40 ¢ £
v | LvvT asir [4 HIANIZY L8V JEVNQETH ONLLNAON @Q
8rvZ | Brve Il ] HLINZ
AN 804 | I 503 :
LN WALl | "ON WALl | HOLOINNOD [ TON MOLOW | NOILOINNGD ¥OLON
8 8 8 8
VD : )
)
[e) o) o) o)
1 TUE I A A D [ /A W\
- = = —
3
[asn [araoss] 838 W03 ANV ILVH0 ONIddIHS 0OV v z
oL Bsn |31 vo 08 = SONOBIOITI B3M3eE Mo 133
Dxxui z%__ va | w3NN NaO NoWLwOs3a e

35

Figure 10.1-3.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C230 BREWER MKII

Item no. Part No. Description Qty.
1 AM-BA-C05 BREWER FINAL TEST RECORD -
3 IT-BA-C230 BREW MKII,MKIV INITIAL TEST -
4 OM-BA-C230 SPECT OPER MAN, MKII/MKIV 1.00
5 MM-BA-C230 SPECT MAINT MAN, MKII/MKIV 1.00
6 BA-C21 WEATHERPROOF COVER ASSY 1.00
7 BA-C61/C COMPL OPTICAL ASSY MKII -
8 BA-C61/D COMPL OPTICAL ASSY, MKIV 1.00
9 BA-C84 OPTION CKIT, UVB 1.00
10 BA-C149 MKII/MKIV SHIPPING CRATE 1.00
11 BA-C112/B SPARES KIT, STD, NEW ELECT 1.00
12 BA-C220 BASE ASSY, MKIILIV, NEW ELECT 1.00
16 BA-E71/B MAIN POWER SUPPLY KIT, W/O DESIC 1.00
17 BA-E116 BREWER OPERATING S/W 1.00
18 BA-E118 BREWER UTILITIES SIW 1.00
19 BA-E124 ELECTRONIC PCB BRKT ASSY 1.00
22 BA-UO7 F/W, MAIN BRD, DOWNLOADABLE 1.00
24 BA-W76/A CABLE ASSY,MAIN TO MTR, 29 4.00
25 BA-W76/B CABLE ASSY,MAIN TO MTR, 27 4.00
26 BA-W76/C CABLE ASSY,MAIN TO MTR, 20 1.00
27 BA-W77/A CABLE ASSY,MAIN TO LMP, 11 1.00
28 BA-W77/B CABLE ASSY,MAIN TO HV, 16 1.00
29 BA-W78 CABLE ASSY,HV BRD TO PMT 1.00
30 BA-W79 CABLE ASSY,THERM TEMP PROBE 1.00
31 BA-W82 CABLE ASSY,DC MAIN/LAMP 1.00
32 BA-W83 CABLE ASSY, LAMP 1.00
33 BM-C162 FOAM, HIGH DENSITY, 27X19X4 6.00
36 BM-C105 NAMEPLATE,ALTERED 1.00
37 BM-C202 SHIPPING FOAM,CNTRL PANEL 1.00
38 BM-C218 MODFD SCREW ,EXT TMP SNSR 1.00
39 BM-C82 CONTROL PANEL 1.00
42 12103081 DECAL, SCI-TEC LOGO 1.00
44 12501365-2 DESICCANT HOLDER ASSY 1.00
47 81-90-620 LOCK, CONN SLIDE POST 3.00
48 81-90-630 LOCK, CONN SL RET (15) 1.00
49 83-30-450 BUMPER RUBBR 1/8 HOLE, 3/ 4.00
50 83-40-485 NUT 4-40 SL RG HX THIN SS 2.00
55 83-51-752 SCREW 2-56 X 1/4 BUTTON HD 2.00
56 83-51-762 SCREW 4-40 X 5/16 BUTTON H 2.00
57 83-51-804 SCREW,8-32 X 1/2 BUTTON H 3.00
64 83-79-048 SCREW 4-40 X 5/16 HSC SS 2.00
65 83-79-049 SCREW 4-40 X 3/8 HSC SS 3.00
66 83-79-152 SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 HSC SS 3.00
69 83-95-604 WASHER #4, INT TOOTH LOCK,SS 2.00
70 83-95-008 WASHER #4 FLAT NYLON 1.00
71 83-95-609 WASHER, V4 LOCKINTTH S 3.00
72 83-95-786 WASHER, #8 SCREW 3/8 OD X 3.00
73 83-95-748 WASHER, #4, SPLIT LOCKS 2.00
75 85-10-145 ADHESIVE, SEALANT LOCTITE 0.50
78 85-80-440 CABLE-TIE MOUNT,3/4"SQ 4.00
80 85-80-450 CABLE-TIE 4-1/8X.1 NYL 18 6.00

36



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

7] 160-vd (1] a p— S
Ve w3 anannooa | 53k | 3215 | .1 v sy M \ ANIMWID Q3IVEINID HLNdNOD

g = P

ASSY HIADVHEL HLNWIZY s
[ EEGEN] Loy
T [ s ) ssoworeal | VW | oan0

NI SLNIWMHISN| | (S2HPu) Wi SNa 1vnd i 40 Wa
3| —— NI SNORNHIO 57050 aiva
JaHIsE — eEeE o

=
nn E
ALD

ON 524K | ON Lavd

3I¥HD 40 NOLLO NI 0/1810-Ng ON 1dvd 'Wv0d 30¥Td
WINOVHL HLAWIZY ONILYSD 804 (Z21-0Z) SNAL) WvDd ONIXOVd NV (¥7 N3L) 3Lv8D ONIddHS 35N €T
SNV MM GEH3A0D ATILTINGD 1 TaBT NSN3 —
7138Y1 40 dOL ¥3A0 3YIHAY ANV LI3IHS 440 JUIVNINVIYIAC 8¥3T0 133d —
NSDa XAty NI 0 GNv L3345 44D HBV1 3 T3 -
ONMOTI0S IHL 23
7 T5BN1 SNBSS 0L 30 ToHO3TY Mk ATHenosaR 33w i 1 g7

X08 ¥3IOVEL IHL 40 305 IHL ISNIVOY 96 ONNS v 5 JLRHIS IHL NS DN
'X08 3HL JOISNI ISNP 378¥0 JANT 4370Vl IHL 0 IONVHINT IHL IV (LY W3LD 390D L34 TIWISNI Q

LBD—VE-4L 033089 ¥3d SV ASSY N4 ISIL OF

(95 WIL) ALY HLM (SL N3LI) ASSY Q1 40 30VAHNS ONINAGN T35 4

HLSON MONS 493 NNk ¥ 0 /1 51 3598 IHL NI TION SNIANON S SHTORS i i 315 5/

TYNINGGL N3O NI 86
ONV 0L SA3LI HUM (7 NL) QI3IHS INNON "ZA. NIY3L WOX4 MIEOS INLSIX3 0UVISI0 ONV AOW3S «

‘SOVIH M3YDS 0L (39 WILY ALY K1ddv “IIVI3NWN ¥3ONM S 3dvL 0301S-318M00 3¥NSN3

“3SYB M3AOVAL OL INIHOVLLY OL H0itd ﬁ
TIONS TNHGD S3SS¥G (17 NAL) SIS OND 3L JTSH3 (54315 0] NSO LN, N1 ¥Vl Hil G/ 1

TI0H QIdcL NI NIHOL ONV 09 NG HUA SOVIHHL ONIHSNE 1¥DD 42078
TNV D1 SNIIINIO3 O a0l (55 RO SIS el (5 L) 1S o 0SS LS
AINO 43 “¥IMINE
. ASSV S311d03H04 NI SINIWNDITY WSjud xomxo\u
03731H0v LON 51 ININNOMY HIN3S,/43X0VL B30 31 SITN BAVY NALDIL P XN 871 AR (5 Wil
SI330vH8 TN W15 0L 35¥G K3AIB N0 SHIHNG HIENY # NOIUSOs OL SVIRDS DTN Isnrav Y/
{2€ W3L) ¥3INOD D078 TYNINMEL NO NMOHS Sv §138v1 0¥, % ,00, JuIHAY q
904 % 22 A3 ONSN (67 I51) $V8 NOLIGS OUNG (21 M3L) 6143 MOMS MU 010 TSt Y7

3eNL HIN XS 30 TIYM JQISNI DL HOVLLY ONY ON_Laive HUM
BAV1 ‘Sav8 OISY1d N¥310 OLNI {08 W3L) ¥ ALO ‘SM3¥DIS ov0 .8/9 X Ze—oif % (0¥ NAU) 3SN4 3oW1d 0L

160-VB~dv JNAI00H ATBNISSY 01 43434 ‘SOHVOR ONIEYA TvII3dS HLM
SONINIHD H3A0D D13 ‘SHOLIINNGD H3N0D 0L 3dWL INDISYN ONISN A8 ANINIVG B3 SSY O3HSINL Javolded ‘6

0S5V A=A NOIL33S F3S
ONINOILISCH 8NH SNILNNOW 31¥1d 3AIMA

Z 133HS 335
M=M NOILI3S

"XQ8 40 30v4HNS 30AISLN0 0L JY3HAV, LON 5300 INVIVIS 34NSNI "ASSY OL d¥0Rid L5 WAL
i 0 30BN G S0va 00 (3 WA NS ST SCie 55 7 B Sl Tl g/

*163-S8 MVIOMO OUVAIHOS LINN #3d SV ASSY 3N L z
“(g1 W3L) ASSY HOLYDIONI ¥3MOd ¥IONM T3ENT NO. uwmxn«\@

ONUNIVG M3L4Y 3SvE MIXIVL B TIONIS 3HL N N, HVIWIS ¥ S LOVSE AEINMDD WO 08
NMDHS S¥ 3Uv1d IAMO NO NDLISOd HLHON N, ILVOIONI “SMI¥OS ONINALHIWL DL ¥Didd (SZ W3L) 83vas

3HL ND SITOH ONINNON Z A1 0L HYINJIONI¥32 3av SIS IHL OS X08 IvINIWO (9 N3L) 13Xoval
Y3INNDD HUM 030078 SYOSN3S 031 ONv (27 AL) 3Uvid IN¥D OL 03¢ (k2 N3L) BNH ONILKinoH E;Q

(55 1) 292 L30T Ki A/ IO T 301335 ,
737 1531 WIISAS 1¥ INOQ 38 0L (£} V3L IO Lvd) TIBYD HOLMS ALIHNS MV1D LON 8@ ﬁ 7 |

TI0H QIQVILHL NI NLHOIL ONY D9 W3LI HUM SOV3HHL SNIHSNE 1v0D

10078 WNINIL OL ONILJINNGD 01 ¥DRd (SG WAl) ONHSNG MWL (SE 80 £1 NALD IBY> Y3Mad sz@ SITOH ONLINNOW

% 3SV8 VAL
NILHIL ANV \
03 1311 AN SOBL SNISIB 1403 JT0H G 7 SNKSNS kL (2 1) 100 ONGD 1 7

[ 1

S3L0N : 06
BSW 919066 BS® W04 ONY 31vd0 ONIddIHS 0av =4 JV

TAL| B3N |90'F0'66| [za) £ N3U 4D SHD oz — -

TAL| 4N |SL7I07LE YOBNDA 1Z ® 0Z S3IION BOLL SW3LI Aav Bl

5| 7 [rowose| il aeaon 5 Sion Gov 1 3000 9 B B =

0 [ 7 [roeovs Ziooa (v W31 31783 NGRS G0V ) 438

o I BraNGT BUMA dvils aNo JJevi0 18 I 0av | 81 @\\ 4
= | 7 [s0socs e 71 310 56 % oL 16 snall aov | &1

dy A 123076 ZBSNIG G 310N 0L 03dS INDHOL 0¥ /@@
S [ 75 [ereozs Z56r00 W03 /4 VoS OND 0OV TIOH SNINNOA =L
o A4 |0£'B0"LB| SogNaa ¥Z 0L ¥l ¥4 (0¥ 1) 3504 SHD JVHLS ANNOMD

| 7 Jczos ceeno & i a0

oy A4 TTDNE 1ZSNO0 M/H B YB W3l 'ddNS 398NS 00V

o | 7 foe0os| eos wemion W/ SN % o Mo N GOv

ML | A4 |ITL068 BIYNDT 3Lvadn 1/d o

v | wo |eovoes €60 314N 1/9 o8

V8 [ 40 [0G0i8| GCE-no0-cazE SNOILOI8400 ONT TE

Ve | 30 [loz0 58| s5r-10a-10% T 22
[OHD[ NN [ 31va HIGNIN NIT NOILJOSIT A3y W

37

Figure 10.1.4-1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

¥4

A3

160-vd

38NN INamAcoa

[

538

ASSY H3IMOVHL HLNWIZY

@/ T owonu

et

S3roN

L

v

1a

102058

@l

NOIL0530

ON s

ON Lavd

W

(12 W3L) 8nH ONILNNOW 31v1d 3AMA 40
ONINOILISOd H04 L IHS "M—M NOILO3S 33S

A=A NOILO3S

—

bl 3OS

(434 160-58) ANO SISSYHO

g 1Iivl3a
519066 B850
e 007066 zm

POBNOG

6£L '9cNO0

21N0d

BvaNOa

609NDT

265N00

Zacnaa

398NS 0¥,

WaN_ ooy

Avadn V/d

SNOILOIMN0D OMa

R

L60—v8
ON LN3o0a

[OHa| ‘e | 3Lva YNIN Nag

NolLd¥D53a

MOBLED-vE AN
INIWMNED OILVHINID HILNANGD

Z
e

®

40 1uvd

X=X NOILO3S

I
NV

W

)

¥ M3
4

£

“ceav

1d €

o

~

@ng

©

oY

\Q@@

e

INOHS 0L A NNOD

(03A0W3Y ¥3AQD HLIM)
MIIA LINOHS

| s 33

d v

M3IYOS SIHL ¥3aNN
HOVLIY OL BS W3l

A=A NOILO3S

8 V130 33s

=/

m
<3

)
N

14

X

EEL)

vz

w\ q

38

Figure 10.1-4.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C91 Azimuth Tracker Assembly
Item No.  Part Number Description 120V Qty 230V Qty

1 BM-C100 Nameplate, Altered, Azimuth Tracker 1.00 1.00
2 BS-C91 Azimuth Tracker Unit Schematic - -

3 BM-C92 Azimuth Tracker Box 1.00 1.00
4 BM-C93 Adjusting Screw 3.00 3.00
5 BM-C94 Angle Bracket 4.00 4.00
6 BM-C95 Counter Bracket 1.00 1.00
7 BA-W67 Surge Supp Enc Assy, RS422 1.00 1.00
8 BA-C97 Drive Shaft Assy Az/Cosmos Tracker 1.00 1.00
9 BA-C98 Drive Motor Assy 1.00 1.00
10 BA-C99 Azimuth Tracker Brd Assy 1.00 1.00
11 BA-W18 Power Connector Assy 1.00 1.00
12 BA-W19 Control Cable Assy 1.00 1.00
13 BA-W21 Safety Switch Assy 1.00 1.00
14 BA-W22 Power Switch Assy 1.00 1.00
15 BA-W23 Power Indicator Assy 1.00 1.00
16 BA-W24 Fuse Holder Assy 1.00 1.00
17 BA-W30/A Power Cable, Azimuth Tracker, 110V 1.00 -

18 D2-1030-002 Azimuth Spindle 1.00 1.00
19 C2-1030-005 Bearing Housing, External 1.00 1.00
20 C2-1030-006 Bearing Housing, Internal 1.00 1.00
21 B2-1030-007/A Plate Mounting Hub 1.00 1.00
22 C2-1030-008 Drive Plate 1.00 1.00
23 B2-1030-015 Spacer Ring, Short 1.00 1.00
24 BM-C88/B AC Power Shield, 2.25 Long 1.00 1.00
25 A2-1030-019 Drive Bearing Stop 1.00 1.00
26 B2-1030-028 Bottom Bar, PCB 1.00 1.00
27 B2-1030-029 Top Bar, PCB 1.00 1.00
28 D1-1030-045 Tracker Stand Assy 1.00 1.00
29 C1-1030-080/A Short Tension Arm Assy, Azimuth Drive 1.00 1.00
30 C1-1030-081/A Long Tension Arm Assy, Azimuth Drive 1.00 1.00
31 C1-1030-084 Cover Assy 2.00 2.00
32 BM-C88 AC Power Shield, 5.25 Long 1.00 1.00
33 83-09-220 Spacer, Hex, 6-32 x 3/4" Lg 4.00 4.00
34 BA-W58 Accessory Power Cable Assy 1.00 1.00
35 BA-W30/B Power Cable, Azimuth Tracker, 220V - 1.00
36 B2-1030-101 Bearing, Altered 2.00 2.00
37 BM-C225 Foam Disc Insert 1.00 1.00
38 BA-C166 AZ Tracker MOV Assy, 110V 1.00 -

39 BA-C166/B AZ Tracker MOV Assy, 220V - 1.00
40 91-15-257 Fuse, 2A, 250V, Slow-Blow 1.00 1.00
41 BM-C174 Azimuth Tracker Ground Strap 1.00 1.00
a2 BA-C113 Option 'B' Kit Installation - -

43 BM-C188 Terminal Shield, Azimuth Tracker P/S 1.00 1.00
a4 BA-C150 Azimuth Tracker Shipping Crate 1.00 1.00
45 85-80-440 Mount, Cable-Tie, Adhesive Back 3.00 3.00
46 82-20-383 Clamp, 'P, 1/2" x 1/2" x #10 1.00 1.00
47 88-99-780 Retaining Ring, Internal, Spiral Snap 2.00 2.00
48 76-99-445 Hose Clamp, 2-1/2" OD 1.00 1.00
49 83-10-651 O-Ring, 3/8'ID x 9/16"0OD x 3/32"Thk 3.00 3.00
50 82-10-470 Terminal Strip, 4 Contact 1.00 1.00
51 87-50-088 Power Supply, Switching, 5VDC, 10A 1.00 1.00
52 82-10-450 Terminal Strip, 12 Contact 1.00 1.00
53 83-09-413 Spacer, 1/4"0OD x 1/8"ID x 1/8"LG, AL 4.00 4.00
54 82-20-356 Clamp, P, 1/4" x 1/2" x 13/32" 2.00 2.00
55 83-08-100 Bushing, Strain Relief, Lig-Tite 3.00 3.00
56 85-10-150 Adhesive, Sealant (RTV 3145) 1.00 1.00
57 85-10-148 Adhesive, Sealant Silicone, BLK 2.00 2.00
58 85-10-145 Adhesive, Sealant (Loctite 242) 2.00 2.00

39



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

Item No.  Part Number Description 120V Qty 230V Qty
59 81-15-154 Cap & Chain, For #18 Receptacle 1.00 1.00
60 85-10-147 Adhesive Sealant, Pipe Thread 1.00 1.00
61 82-10-484 Jumper, Terminal Block 5.00 5.00
62 83-25-890 Term, Ring Tongue, #18-22AWG, #6, Insul 16.00 16.00
63 99-31-483 Wire, Hookup, #18AWG, IRR PVC, Red 1.00 1.00
64 99-31-482 Wire, Hookup, #18AWG, IRR PVC, Black 3.40 3.40
65 99-31-484 Wire, Hookup, #18AWG, IRR PVC, Green 2.00 2.00
66 99-31-481 Wire, Hookup, #18AWG, IRR PVC, White 2.25 2.25
67 83-51-752 Screw, 2-56 x 1/4"Lg, Btn Hd, Hex, SS 2.00 2.00
68 83-51-763 Screw, 4-40 x 3/8'Lg, Btn Hd, Hex, SS 4.00 4.00
69 83-51-762 Screw, 4-40 x 5/16"Lg, Btn Hd, Hex, SS 2.00 2.00
70 83-51-765 Screw, 4-40 x 1/2"Lg, Btn Hd, Hex, SS 1.00 1.00
71 83-79-152 Screw, 1/4-28 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 1.00 1.00
72 83-79-051 Screw, 4-40 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 5.00 5.00
73 83-79-068 Screw, 6-32 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 5.00 5.00
74 83-79-075 Screw, 6-32 x 1"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 1.00 1.00
75 83-79-073 Screw, 6-32 x 3/4"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 2.00 2.00
76 83-79-082 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 3.00 3.00
77 83-79-114 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 12.00 12.00
78 83-79-077 Screw, 6-32 x 1-1/4"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 4,00 4,00
80 83-79-116 Screw, 10-32 x 5/8"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 7.00 7.00
81 83-87-194 Screw, 8-32x1/2"Lg. Flt Hd, Hex, SS 2.00 2.00
82 83-87-165 Screw, 4-40 x 1/2"Lg, Flt Hd, Hex, SS 2.00 2.00
83 83-87-181 Screw, 6-32 x 5/8"Lg, Flt Hd, Hex, SS 4,00 4,00
84 83-87-182 Screw, 6-32 x 3/4"Lg, Flt Hd, Hex, SS 2.00 2.00
85 83-87-209 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2"Lg, Flt Hd, Hex, SS 4,00 4,00
86 83-87-211 Screw, 10-32 x 5/8"Lg, Flt Hd, Hex, SS 3.00 3.00
87 83-87-214 Screw, 10-32 x 1'Lg, FIt Hd, Hex, SS 3.00 3.00
88 83-87-233 Screw, 1/4-28 x 5/8"Lg, Flt Hd, Hex, SS 2.00 2.00
89 83-40-261 Nut, 6-32 x 5/16, Hex, Steel Plated 1.00 1.00
90 83-40-326 Nut, 1/4-28 x 7/16, Hex, Steel Plated 1.00 1.00
92 83-40-278 Nut, 8-32 x 1/4 x 3/32 Thk, Hex, SS 4,00 4,00
93 83-40-486 Nut, 6-32, Self Locking, Hex, SS 1.00 1.00
94 83-40-283 Nut, 8-32 Std. Hex Pattern, SS 2.00 2.00
96 BM-C121 Jamb Nut, Altered 3.00 3.00
98 83-95-606 Washer, #8, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 2.00 2.00
99 83-95-626 Washer, #4, External Tooth Lock, SS 1.00 1.00

100 83-95-604 Washer, #4, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 9.00 9.00
101 83-95-605 Washer, #6, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 2.00 2.00
102 83-95-631 Washer, 1/4, External Tooth Lock 2.00 2.00
103 83-95-749 Washer, #6, Split Lock, SS 5.00 5.00
104 83-95-752 Washer, #10, Split Lock, SS 10.00 10.00
105 83-95-750 Washer, #8, Split Lock, SS 4.00 4.00
106 83-95-013 Washer, #6, Flat, SS 1.00 1.00
107 83-95-019 Washer, #8, Flat, SS 3.00 3.00
108 83-95-028 Washer, 1/4, Flat, SS 1.00 1.00
109 83-25-996 Terminal, Female Disc, Red 4.00 4.00
110 76-05-005 Filter, Interference, Power Line EMI 1.00 1.00
111 88-99-224 Ferrrite, Split, EMI Suppression 1.00 1.00
112 BM-C212 Label, CE Approval, EMC Directives 1.00 1.00
113 AP-BA-C91 Azimuth Tracker Paint Masking Procedure - -

114 TP-BA-C91 Az Tracker Assy Adjustment/Test Procedure - -

120 BM-C161/A Foam, High Den 17-1/4X14X2 2.00 2.00
121 BM-C161/B Foam, HD 17-1/4X16-1/4X2 3.00 3.00
122 BM-C161/C Foam, SuperBlu 18X16-1/4X1 1.00 1.00

40



41

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

©
9] ¢rio-va |1 ° 1 O
AJd H3BANN LN3NNooD L33HS of ¥ 530NV ol F SIONY ONIMYEO 0ILVHINTO HILNGWOD
sTo ¥ x o F xx

NOILYTIVLSNI e o HSINI3

1IX g NOILdO nn S3HONI v addv

fIUIL | (pauads ssmisyie ssajun) 535UDAF|0) v OMHD

SONI SINIWANLSNI | (SeWdW) ww spig vnd 4] MO NMa

3143522

J— NI'SNOISN3NIO [g5-gg g 31va

'NMOHS SV g313N0L0HdOHLO3d5 ANV d3X0vdL HINWIZY 0L S378v0 11V LO3INNOD v

'M343S ,8/¢ 03ANNCY

INO ATNO HLIM ¥INOVHL HINWIZY 3HL 40 QIS IHL O1 SI0O MOANIM ZLSvND IHL H1lM
30IS 3HL LVHL HONS O3NOILISOd S| ¥313NOLOHAOH103dS JHL L¥HL 310N "SM3YOS dvd OL#
(7) ONISN 34NO3S ANV NMOHS SV dIIOVYL HLNWIZY OL NO ¥313NOLOHJOMLO3dS NOILISOd @

“ATBN3SSY OL ¥0ldd G00—VE—AY VNNYA 3ONVId300V OL 43439 ¢

"L60—vE 'ON 9MJ ‘LI g NOILJO

40 1dvd Jd¥ ANV AINO S3S0dyNd 3ON3H343y ¥04 d31SIT 3oV QI TIVISNI 38 0L SW3LI
"SILON 3S3HL NI Q3NOLINIW ¥O "3A08YV Q3LSIT SW3L ¥04 £410-VE 1SIT SLyvd OL ¥343d °}

q

378v3 IAE0 HLOWIZY

s

160-va USSY LXIN| — | Fvos
ON —
WAL SHUYNIY NOILdI¥0830 ON sS4l | ON Luvd | Wn [ 1=
A10
HALNGNOD OL
(wsl) 318vD vLvQ
(Wg1) 378v0 ¥3IMod v
(*513 'ONILSIL dIVT ¥04)
¥3IMOd OV AHOSS3DOV
d ¥
N |z1€028 Z9SNOQ £80—vE OL 3ONIHI4Ty IAOW3IY 9
A | A4 |ezoL 8EENOJ (¥ W3L) SYIHSYM—D0T 3AON3Y S
| N |eLcots SCGNOJ ddns 394NS Aoy 14
M| Ad |zieo0s £L8¥NOd L3N0 N3Z ‘T 914 JAON3Y ¢
3 &
M| A4 |cozo0e Q0S¥NOd 9 3LON A3INOWIY z u,vm
om
NV | MO | Dz7B'8R _— 3INSSI LSAHIS L =2
W=z
‘Oddv| NMO | 3Lva EECIINENSL] NOILdIIS30 A3d o

378V0 ¥0S533¥ddMs 304NS

*S3ION

=

8/100-v8 ¥0 100-vd
Y31INOLOHIQHLI3dS JIMIAG

42

Figure 10.1-4.3




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

SM3YDOS ONITIBAZT —

431NdN0D 0L — 318Vv0 VLvd

(M3INOLSND A8 0311ddNS)
ANNOYO HIdvI Ol

(OVYAOZL ¥O OVAOSZ) NI ¥3IMOd OV

(013 dWVT 8AN 1X3 H04) ¥3IMOd OV A¥OSSIDOV

(43LVIH YUM AOZL VO'v ADSZT
vGZ) (M3Lv3IH o/m 018—01S vZ) 3snd

g3IM001g SSvdg ANV SHOSNIS d37

(030404 41 »v3a¥g 0L d3N9IS3a
SIONIJLS NOTAN 930 06F+ JO 00l— ~ Ol
JINOW Sl UINOVML 41 440 QINSNL SI HOLIMS)
F319v0 133LS ® ONIYLIS NOTAN ‘HOLIMS ALIHVS

(AMOLOVS LV 13S) SOILdO ¥3ImIHg
ONITI3ATT  ¥04 SM3Y0S 8/¢ (¢)

g3XOvL Ol d3m3dd

ONIGNI3S 404 SM3LJOS - -0l

(

NOILISOd
N, HLJON

/9M—V8 N/d 03L-10S
(3MIELS ONINLIHOMT NO
03A0YLS3IA ATIVANYON)
YOSSIHIINS IJOUNS ZZ¥SY

HOLIMS 440/NO
HIMO ¥IHOVEL

B80—0S—/8 N/d 03L—10¢
wX/0L =L —0GIA
SIdIONQD ¥IIYIANDD
A1ddNS ¥3IMOd

7)

HOLIMS 440/NO
HIMOd HIMINY

/ JNOd dAn

Figure 10.1-4.4




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

S
g 160-59 [1°1] 0 S ey
Ay SSENON 000 | 19345 | 375 | u = sron L e ONIMVYQ 3LVYINID &5%8, |
sz = x 0% |
qIMOVHEL HINWIZY sror i HSINIA , |
DILVANIHOS LINN s S3HONI > addv , GERS —
SFTLIL |(peusece esmmpe ssein) s3DUDIBIOL | DM OIHD | - TAm r [
o wossuri S A, ONI SININNaLSNY | (BHBW) W o nd | 40 Mg , s o] a1 !
npod oy pain 1o paidd ‘Siaujo o) g S3HON WA e NAr | atva Z) =
9S%0I3SIP 59 of J0u &) WaLN0P S| Um._.l—um ; | & THM >3
66l @ BA ¢/ 60-v8 'v/150-va ASSY IXIN] — | 3wvos Lm n S| & |
ON — = 940 i) g?
WAL SHIYNIY NOLLdINOS3a ‘ON SN | ON Luvd | AN | WH g T * 4| F= ,
ALD 3 o
| M% - RERS gk E 2, ,
(AINO 43Y) IR - ol B
NOUVITVISNI | 25 | < I g5 |
318y 10dINoo P gR | NEd a1 U1ET
HINOVHL HINWIZY | 1HM * |
| ' LEY al 8 ,
(8gM—v8 40 Lyvd) | 1ozd Sizd
o xnv oL e —
PR (0SM—vE 40 L¥vd)
379v0 ¥3IMOd
00Ld OL
\|\j
@
jolal N&9
1AM
G
(BLM 40 Lavd) LHM
9910-va
ASSY (19 n3w)
0O NOW FEIENTOT
(810 40 Luve) Nyo
— LHE 8L 1HM
v (L9 Naw)
(81M—vg 40 1¥vd) %) Pl
NI ¥3MOd | -
uber oL ] , (8s_dnv 2) ,
e e Y Baon b |
18 T - \, 3sn4 T | ¥3mod (ov)
5
W 91# 18 \\\\L
WL 8L IHM (ov)
7 L0l 21F 8 al
G¥L BIF 18 {19 naw)
FERITS ; :
oo SISSVHD
S8 ) 8l N¥o N
S8
| i (o0)
I/ czm-va | S6 2L 18 c
NEIRERLE ge HOLYOIONI
_ HIMod
INMHIMOL A o (em-v8 40 1dvd) ! (19 naw)
HOLIMS AL34vS I S A SR s
50¢d Ol = i i u
(1A)
03 | " .6 sLff a3 ¥
e 00181 x
| an [erious $08NO0 NOQ 33S 8 1ZM-v8 40 Livd NErivig
™| A |050°e6 279ND0 (19 W3L) S¥3dANr aav ¢
™ N[0T HO°CE SZINDT ONIMIM 378v0 T04INOD 9HD 9 Gum
B | as forcaze Z9aN0a SHIONIT 3IM 103¥H00 5 _ﬁm
&
™| A [ez 06 £65'128 NJQ 33S — 3JONVHD HLM NMvdORS [
2z
aXHD| "NMa aLva H3IGANN NOd NOILdI¥DS3a ATd o

Figure 10.1-4.5




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

N SIHONI 2 [

VA 660—SY L * 11D . OMO'660-58 IWYNI IS
A3 ¥38WON ININN20A | |33HS | 3715 | o1 = s3wany o «,wgm%%“ ONIMYEd d31vE3N3D H31NdN00
2o * x 0 % x
OIVINAHOS 0d4v04d e o HSINIS
YIMOVYL HLINWIZY I S3ON ] geav
(3L [(egeess wepame ) ssmuosepl]|  va 0
ou sswnas 031-105 DN SINTFWAMLISNI | (SPHRUD wWwS|ia Tvna 4 4a NMa
el A i g 7=z NISNOISNING 760 vg]  31va
s e s e :wsmumnm w,mw umhﬂuw@mg 660-v4 SASSY 1X3N — 3OS —
ON_— ON —p &<
W3l SHAYNIY NOIL-I¥OS3a ‘ON S, 44N | ON Lavd wn =1 ON ——p¥C
A0 (160-58 335-502d 0OL) ON 1634
v0dSI—dvd — Sazr ON ——p 3¢
ON —Pp1Z
Sl ¥l W% m M % W 6 0L L} ¢ | ¢ ¢ 4 WH \\\\wmm
ON — 81
ON —p L)
X - - ON—>p9l
ON ON ON ON ON LOZUA T IN —bgl
¥ 8I¥SGN L] Pl
NG+ MG/AZ'9 ON —— ¢
ON —p Tl
ON — |1
- 00T=dIL ON —p 0l
¥0c0 ON ——> 6
- ON —— 8
ON —p £
- ON —p ¥
— ON —— ¢
\4 fﬁ o B
4 ~J Tl -
3 — Sz o Wz
- zzey b o szey L0z
N e N g|
N
LS i Bl ot ol
g ALy nL "Z'Z e
o —WA—— '
T ey e~ [242Y
L ol 327y
S¥ Niegh NG+ Z020' AC+ Wiy
¥ 5 SRS ‘
(R L12d R R - WL Y12y
B N - e Sley
= W 7
o
z e N s 3%Z1v0
m 602y zZLey I
Z 2> )
& S
= Mo
ALy ATC
802 Ly
- NG+ NG+ MLy
MGTL A ﬁ
YA ~J 6 N [ReleS] L
N - z0ozy
cozy !
santvorao—tozr |7t
\
NG+
i)
o
IS
8SW |S1'2066 608 OMd 31vadn 4 W
B
™ | 40 |vzEDWE| _——— NSS! LS4 | =
=z
"OMHD| ‘NMa 3Lva AIBNNAN NOA NOILdI¥OS3d A3

Locr

vodSZ—dva

(3718v0 10YINOD — BIM-vE 33S —

1024 01)

45

QN

w05 9

Figure 10.1-4.6




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

ﬁ N S3IHONI T 0 m AT
— o N IMA'OZM—YE FIAYNITIS
.>Mm ON\/\/EEN@@;BS rmzw _mwm o) F SIBNY Nm\ram«zam,%m&“ ONIMYHA Q3LVH¥INID ¥3LNdWOD
czZo Fx 1o F oxx
ara ® m sar = xme
HSINI4
mm%%mﬂ% MW@@,}N< W o = EZ% AZd ANV CON 9Md HLM 1381 ONY 9vE S
UL [Permeee sepne soum seavompl| W | MO M31dVa¥ 0ZM—vE/10vd £2M—vS ONISA SYOSNIS 1S3l '+
e = | o v | S300 ALY 3d4NS ONIMYA SOV3T 33v8 QL (91 W3L) ALY Z&%@
o = (0Z WAL MNIMHSLYIH HLM LNIOP ¥3070S ¥3A0D ‘NMOHS SV
3L SHAVNIY NOILdI¥OS3a ON S4N | ON 1avd | N =] S3YIM WNOILIAAY ¢3070S "NI 0°9 0L S3HIM MIOV18 ANV JLIHM FDQ@
ALO
‘GLOWNIL HLM SM3NOS @3IMO0TINN TV 30071 L
S3LON
Y157 061 v No ~
¢ : N
51 06l ¥Z OA W55 dol
Ll . >
571 01¢ v¢ 439 P 30010
/
L5757z 72 g 0L~ <9
0°8l HIONIT 6 - Pt
318v0 3AIL03443 O1 0'1¢ ¥¢ NdO ;om@oa
IFaaN|
C 5T 061 vZ IAM S>> gor
/
V5T 061 v2 g
z0zd |StoT o9 Zzz 8
YHST 09 22 g
o 1
(ONIdIM HOLOW) 7 |
,1ce LHI/NYO , JOLOW WOd4 »18
(9N JOI0N) 22 NE9, . (o9
s ONIONIM/ T Z°E SoLom
9 (35U JOLOA) I ,434d3IS
zz 1HM/03Y | SOLON
€ [(39m Jolow) zz azg | * 000 _ hosd Hm
5T o9 2z IAm
5T 09 ¢z IAm
HSW |¥0°S0 66 L18 NOQ 33S
\E] A4 [BLED'IE 1£S NOQ MOSNIS % »00718 40 MIIA WOLLOE A4IMYID
vy MO [L20L'8' =gy ‘9L WALl 'e ‘Z S3ALON aav
v MD |L0°¥DBR €LE—ND2a N2QO 335
™ 40 [cQ'lo'Lg RRZ-NJJ—Z198 N2@d 338
™ 40 \ L1L=-NDA-g0+8 -
| _— 3nss| LSyl
"OMHD| ‘NMA 3lva HIFNNN NOa NOILdI¥2S3a
| 4 w e EEE 0 ¢ 14

Figure 10.1-4.7

46



| DEAS THAT

CONVERTER
CONCEPTS £

FEATURES

» 50 Watt Switching Power Supply

« Single, Dual and Triple Output

» AC/DC or DC/DC Models Available

« Best Low DC Input-High Power Output Ratio
« Overvoltage Limit Protection

» UL Recognized

SPECIFICATIONS

Efficiency AC Input:

Single Output: 75% Typical 70% Min.

Multiple Output: 70% Typical 65% Min.

Efficiency DC Input:

Single Output: 75% Typical 55% Min.

Multiple Output: 70% Typical 50% Min.

Turn-On Overshoot: None

Turn-On Surge Current: Limited by active soft-start to 5A 1st cycle
Turn-On Time: 100 msec.

Hold-Up Time: 90 VAC Input (low line) 12 msec.

115 VAC Input (nominal line) 20 msec.

250 VAC Input 180 msec.

Ripple: 20 mV pk-pk Max.

Switching Noise: 2 MHz @ 20 kHz Rep. Rate; 100 mV pk-pk or 1%
Transient Response: 0.5V excursion for 50% to 100% or 100% to 50%
load change with return to regulation in 2 msec. Load change 1 A/y sec.
Operating Temp: —20°C to +80°C Base Plate Full Load. —20°C to
+55°C Free Air Full Load. Derate linearly to 50% output at 80°C

POWER

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

DATA

ScI-TEc ¥ 87-50 -088
(VT50- 14 -10/XA)

Shock & Vibration: Designed to withstand normal commercial shock
and vibration conditions.

Short Circuit Protection: Current limited for overload and short circuit
protection.

Multiple Output Regulation Specifications:

Regulation: Line, All Outputs: .3%

Regulation: Load, Output No. 1: 20% Load—Full Load 1%

Regulation: Load, All Other Outputs: 50 ma—Full Load 1.5%

% of Full Load Current

TECHNOLGOG.Y
VT 50/VX 50

TECHNICAL

(910 £08)

Temperature Coefficient: 0.02%/°C Output #1 load current 20 35 50 75 100
Storage Temp: -55°C to +85°C Each Auxiliary load current | 50 75 | 100 | 100 | 100
Isolation:
S0 on Size: VT 50 2.063" x 4.187" x 8,063 (52.4 x 106.4 x 204.8 mm)
Input Size: VX 50 2.125" x 3581" x 8.000” (54.0 x 91.0 x 203.2 mm)
Hipot AC DC Weight: 2.0 Ibs. (091 kg)
Input to Output | 1.5kVAC | 250 VDC
Inputto Case | 15kVAC |250 VDC
Output to Case | 250 VDC | 250 VDC
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS
VT 50 OPEN FRAME VX 50 HEATSINK 28
& ENCLOSED MODULES oo MODULES 4.500 1.750 Ne
Four No. 8 mountin mﬂﬂ%, L (143) [ @45 |
- 9 q ] +A A+
screws recommended / ;fA
Optional remote sense and shutdown terminals - e
2-56 spade lug terminal block ~<
. +A Ae
N~
-0 v 2
Qg 2063 8.063 Hole A: Tapped to 6-32 (4) for mounting
° i B2ay | (2048) 1
L o A7) y .
g E ’l [ g 2 o ] L —
?'" +H — c— ﬁ g 1 @ 2
: == w8l 1 1(© el
E. g [—— I ——) Tl j §§
=1 EE=R=NE =1 B Y (T8
| . =
L, oy, 2
JLooe3 4500 1781 | L2325 | }W
(24) (114.3) @52 (54.0) 203.2)

Dimensions shown in inches. Dimensions in parentheses ( ) indicate millimeters. Tolerance 1 0.010 (0.3 mm) unless otherwise noted.

Figure 10.1-4.8

47



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

CO'"VERTER lx)n‘n;; !;:::w?w ;-mwllla WI 53954
VT SO/VX 50 1 CONCEPTS2 Fetnetonpsasay DR
- ®wI7- - - -
TERMINATION OPTIONS ScI-Tec #¥87-50 055 (WSO 141-10/XA)
OPTIONAL 4-40 TERMINAL BLOCK REMOTE SENSE AND
SQUARE PINS ( ) (STANDARD) LOGIC SHUTDOWN
0.156" RS, LS
18 +| |=— (396 mm) I
elelele|e|e|ele|e|e @@Ié@l
L 283" |
1 7 8 9 10 2 3 4
fe T8 ] > 2 3 4 5 6 '
18. V3Output 9. Chassis TYPICAL
17. V4 Output 8. Keyslot
16. V4 Output 7. =Vinput 1. V3 Output 6. Chassis . ~
15. V2Output 6. NC 2. V4 Output 7. -DC Input 1. RS +
14. V2 Output 5. +Vinput 3. V2 Output 8. +DC Input 2. RS -
13. ViOutput 4. NC 4. V1 Output 9. AC Input 3. LS+
12. V1 Output 3. AC Input 5. Return 10. AC Input 4. LS -
11. Ground 2. NC
10. Ground 1. AC Input Caution:
Shutdown Current 20mA max.
INPUT AND OUTPUT RANGES
INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE (SERIES SPEOIFIC) i
; it - : - NAdjustment 'I"i','f., A
: X g8 +10%
1.0A Slow Blow Fuse V2 +12 05-1 + 5% Fixed
10.0A Slow Blow Fuse 26 V1 +12 63 +10%
50A Slow Blow Fuse v8 -12 05-1 5% Fixed
27 V1 +15 4-2 +10%
V3 -15 .05-1 + 5% Fixed
— 32 Vi +5 1.2-6 +10%
~‘Model No. * olts 1 “Amps v2 +12 .05-1 + 5% Fixed
14 Vi +5 0-10 V3 -5 .05-1 + 5% Fixed
g 34 vi +5 1-5 +10%
16 1 b e v2 +12 .05-1 +5% Fixed -
17 Vi +15 0-4 V3 -12 .05-1 +5% Fixed
18 Vi +28 0-2 a7 vi +5 1-5 +10%
22 Vi +5 1.8-9 v2 +15 05-8 +5% Fixed
v3 -5 .05-1 v3 -15 .05-8 +5% Fixed

SELECTING A UNIT: VT 50/VX 50

X X | X|—] X X |/| X X

1 2 1 0 0 A A

2 4 2 Open | Terminal ] 8

3 6 3 Frame | Block c c

7 D ]

8 1 1 E E

Enclosed | Square F F

See See Pin 6 6
series | series 2 H
specific |specific PC. 2 |
output | input Board Wire J
range | range Holes K

Only

See See

group1 | group2

chart chart

X|R|lw|=|ZTID|M"M|O|O|>
[ ]

No Options

For all U.L. recognized products, the application criteria is available at customer request. This material will give additional guidelines for installation and
operation as per Underwriters Laboratory.

48



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C113 Azumuth Tracker Installation Kit
Iltem No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-C91 Azimuth Tracker Assy 1.00
3 83-79-116 Screw, 10-32 x 5/8"Lg, Skt Hd, Cap, SS 4.00
BA-C224 External Cable Kit Assy
Iltem No. Part No. Description 120V Qty 230V Qty
1 BA-W12 Power Cable Assy 1.00 1.00
2 BA-W68 Data Cable Assy, RS422 1.00 1.00
3 94-38-020 XFormer, AC WL PLG, 220V/9V - 1.00
4 BA-WB85/A Cable Assy, Data, 15M 1.00 1.00
8 20-10-060 Conn Adapter, F25P-F25P 1.00 1.00
9 20-10-075 Intrface Conn, RS232-RS422 1.00 1.00
10 20-10-083 Cable, Serial, 10FT, 25M-9F 1.00 1.00

49



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

©

'NMOHS 3M3HM 'ON 18vd H1M 378v0 é%@

LI 43A0 TI3HS OILSVId JHL TIVLISNI N3HL 'SdN3 43070S 3HL 11V ANNOdY
V3S ANV SL WN3LE 3SN "YOLI3NNGD 3IHL Ol d3¥3J10S 39V S3YIM JHL ¥313v
‘Qavosid & 9 W3L 40 3JAISNI 3HL WOd4 JOLVINSNI 388Ny 3IHL IAON3Y 'L

‘S3LON

oold

14 I M—=Vd | 25/1 * showoves IMTCLNTVE “SAVNIIL
‘A3 HIIANN LNIWNDDa 133HS . F 5IBNY LI F STONY ONIMVHA J3LVA3N3O J3LNdNOD
570 * x 10 ¥ xx
NENERG e
HSINIA
i
ASSY F18v0 43M0Od A SIHONI > ddv
LI [(reusads emmewio ssan) saouoiz0L | MO oo
; e - Sayoul) W X
o vosei 2 SRS 308 ONI SINIWANISNI | (24 SMa wna | 40 NHa
“npoid Jo) pasn Jo paidos ‘siaLa 0 . g IEER] NESNOISNINIO 7 5 cp-cg Iva
p3%OPEP 3 o] 0 5 WALMIOP SiUl Umhi— Um
661 @ 4 7] L0O-va SASSY LX3N [ 3vas
‘ON —
W3LI SHYVNIY NOILdI¥053d ‘ON S 4N ON Lavd wn o[-
ALD
C
S8y
ZIM—
“1g
sa A |9060 V6 589 (+1 W3LD ONIHSNE TIWWS 3AOW3Y i4
<
vy Mo \ 68 NOd 338 < w T
2
| MmO _— 29¢ NDd 33S Z M o9
_—| 40 |0c0es 91¢—NOJ—-T0S8 35V IVILINI } W =
>~ =z
"OddV| 'NMd | 31va 438ANN NOO NOILdI40530 A3d =

vd

NVHOVIA OILVINIHOS

ON

az# .z a3y

L W o O mn <

0ald

Figure 10.1-5.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

4 FIM—vd 17| O 2/1 7 Souovas OB VA FNVNTTL
eS| 43BHON ININNOOT | L3IHS | 3ZIS | .1 ¥ sTeNy o F STENY ONIMVHA Q3LvINID Y3INdNOD
CCrSd o' e e HSINIA
‘ASSY 37189Vv0 VIva WA SIHONI ™ addv
LI | (Paipoade sepayo ssapn) s30UDJBOL | WD }HD ‘NMOHS SV "ON 14vd HLIM 37av3 MAvIA @
oy swewnsEul 031-05 ON| SINJWANLSNI | (SPUPU) WWSIa Tvnd A Ad MG
e S @y | syion N SNOBNINGgagacsT Siva ‘(L W3L) MNINHSLYIH 40 3031d 'NI 0S' ¥ HLM 13¥OVF 318v¥0 40 ON3J
B AR o | ¥ o] v | Bl T wes ¥3IA00 ANV Yivd Q3LSIML HOV3 d3A0 (6 W3L) MNIYHSLYIH 40 303Id NI GZ° ¥ MNIYHS @
ON — .
A3l SHUYAIY NOILINOS3a ON S84 | "ON Lavd | NN [1= ] (8 W3L) MNIYHSLY3IH 40 3231 NI 0L HLM ¥3A0D
NG (£ W3L) 3PIM NED 40 3031d NI 0°9¢ V¥ OL JFIM NIVYA ¥3A10S @
8/+2zd-v8 '¥Igo-va ‘NI GZE 40 NIN ¥ N3 13MOVF 378v0 H3A0 39 LSO dAVTD ‘3LON 'dAV1D 378v0 N3LHOIL —
‘8/%020-v8 '¥023-v8 89M—v8 “TI3HS JOLOINNOD ONILYA Vv HLIM JOV1d
ASSY XN ‘ON 1¥vd NI T13HS 3FHL ONIQTOH A9 dOLO3INNGO FHL OL ATLIHOIL TI1IHSHOVE 3JHL M3IHOS ANV

TIIHS NOTAN % SONIHSNE ONIJOOSITIL FHL FT1GNISSY WIAO A3INNIMS SVH ALY NIHM —

(9 WAL SPLE ALY HLM SIYIM ANNOYY 1714 "QYYMNMOJ
YOLOANNOD HLIM 319v0 ONVH 'dAY1O SHOLOINNCO OL 318v0 ONIATGNISSY IY043g —
SNId Ol
430705 ONY ANV19 ¥388NY 3HL 313130 'S3dIM dIdLS aNY (¥°C SWIL) SONIHSNE
ONIJ0OOSITIL ¥389NY % T1IHS NOTAN NIHL ‘378¥0 OLNO dWY1D TIIHSMOVE dINS —
'SMOT104 SV (S W3L) 319v0 OL (L W31) YOLO3INNOD J19n3ssy "L

*5310N

‘OILYW3IHOS d3d
SY NOILYNOIS3IA 43404d e
HLIM Qv3T HOV3 A4ILN3QI

NIL NV SZ° WIdL m%vm%uOOOOOOOO
@)

97 0T 1HM/>8

U
|
h
# 2oM—vd ( I
h
971 07 1HM/>8 O \g
(Wg) L4 0l W
97 0'9¢ N¥9
3HIM NIVEa -
dNS N
4 (+D1
(+) e
() (-Dz
BSW |61°¢0°66 BY8 3dIM NIVHO H43A0 ANIIHSLYIH ¥ dl Lhm
sa N | 9T LOV6 0L 135S vIvQ M3N 404 S3dIm T138v1-3d < m (+1)1 e (+y)c
sa Wa |LIv0'v6 899 SAN3 318v3d viva a7l C W
= (-nz (—u)v
™| A |sovoss| _—— 3Sv313 WILINI i Z m Lim
=z
"OMHO| 'NMO | 3LvO ¥3BANN NOQ NOILdI¥0S3d A3 ©

51

Figure 10.1-5.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C222 Brewer Electronics Spares Kit

Item No.  Part No. Description Qty
2 BA-C99 Azimuth Tracker Board Assy 1.00
3 BA-E103/B Power Supply Assy, 12V 1.00
4 BA-E124 Electronic PCB Brkt Assy 1.00
5 BA-P23 High Speed Amp Board Assy 1.00
6 BA-W76/A CABLE ASSY, MAIN TO MOTOR, 29.0 1.00
7 BA-W76/B CABLE ASSY, MAIN TO MOTOR, 27.0 1.00
8 BA-W76/C CABLE ASSY, MAIN TO MOTOR, 20.0 1.00
9 BA-W77/B CABLE ASSY, MAIN TO HV, 16.0 1.00
10 BA-W78 CABLE ASSY, HV BRD TO PMT 1.00
11 70-10-020 Silica Gel Indicating 2.00
12 93-70-401 Standard Lamp 3.00
13 93-70-406 Lamp, HG Germicidal 3.00
14 87-50-088 Power Supply, Switching, 5VDC, 10A 1.00
15 70-10-015 Desiccant Bag 6.00
16 75-01-020 Battery, Lithium, 3V, 1AH 1.00

BA-C112/B BREWER Standard Spares Kit

Item No.  Part No. Description Qty
1 12501365-2 Desiccant Holder Assy 1.00
2 70-10-014 Desiccant Cartridge -
3 70-10-013 Desiccant Humidity Indicator 2.00
4 70-10-015 Desiccant, 4 Unit, Type Il, TYVEK Bag 3.00
5 93-70-401 Lamp, Tungsten, Halogen, 20W, 12V 2.00
6 93-70-406 Lamp, HG Germicidal (GTL3) 2.00
7 91-15-217 Fuse, 5A, 250V, Fast-Blow 2.00
8 91-15-257 Fuse, 2A, 125V, Slow-Blow -
9 91-15-220 Fuse, 1A, 250V, FB, 5X20MM 2.00
10 91-15-834 Fuse, 2A, 250V, SB 5X20MM 2.00
11 91-15-223 Fuse, 2A, 250V, FB, 5X20MM 2.00
12 91-15-280 Fuse, 4A, 125V, SB, 5X20MM 2.00
13 92-90-002 Tool, Hex Key, .035" 1.00
14 92-90-020 Allen Wrench Kit, Ball Point 1.00
15 83-79-116 Screw, #10-32 x 5/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4.00
16 92-22-050 Insertion/Extraction Tool, 'D' Connector 1.00

52



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BREWER REFERENCE DOCUMENTATION

Section 10.2 Power Supply and Harness Figure
- Main Power Connect Cable Assembly BA-W80 10.2-1
- Primary AC power Interconnect Harness Assembly BA-W81 10.2-2
- Power Supply Assembly BA-E103/B 10.2-2.1
- Power Supply data sheet 10.2-2.2

10.2-2.3

53



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

—

S3IHONI ¢ | ,O
- 08M—Vv4g L[ g s } M 0SM—YE INYNI T4
A3 Y3GANN LNINNDOA | L 93HS | 3ZIS b F STIONY o szom,%oﬂ INIMTEE G3L7EINID E3LNINOD
GZa F x 1o F oxx
LOANNOD HIMOd NIVIN sos s e HSINL — AJY 08M-—YE ISNHL 139V ANV ove ¢
¢ AW SIHONI AL addv
ASSY J1dvO . [ s ool s T ans| YOVE J¥IM NIVYQ ONY QIvyE LND ONY O'L 13¥OVP 318vD dJiulS )
X 2 EEWEEWEEBTDW ONI SINIWNNYLSNI (seyoul) ww SN vnd 4l B[4l NMa ‘S410N
poid o) paen o pordan ‘eispe 5 . SIHON] NI SNOISNINIO [z 5096l a1va 14z
P ! @mmﬁw wmw MQM§ gVl 33S ASSY LXaAN|  SIN 3v0S e e
ON -
[AEIN] SHEYVINIY NOILdI¥OS3a ‘ON 8, 44N ‘ON 18Vvd AN A
ALD
. |3
}2¢O—va '0¢co—-vd 08M—vd
ASSY 1X3N ON 1dvd @ @
1d¢ 1de
¢ A
ClLFGC CL'FOY
('A
\ \
L oolLr
~—c | F0°C f L F07¥ ¢l G0 —
3 13
JdIM NIVHa dH3HS
4
S /A [ N
\ J EVATE \ J
wm H Lo B v
<
asn |2z 1066 42 ISV WVILINI - WM ooLr
o =z
AMHO[ 'NMA Jlvd H3IGNNN Nod NOILdIHDS30 AT <

ww og |

Figure 10.2-1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

OMO"L8M—VE IVANITIS
ONIMVYA 031VHINID ¥ILNdNOD

¢ N3d

L8M—vd SNHL 138v1 ANV Ov8 'S

'ASSY d3HSINI4 OL HOVLLY dNV 2L A3 ovE8 ¥

Z€ W3L ALY HLIM STYNINY3L 3uvg Wm>oo@

"NMOHS SV ¢d ANV Ld SJ0LO3INNOO 138V

HOIMd (B W3LI 40 1¥vd) ¥3HSYM ONIAI® ay¥vasid

'HOLIMS OLINO (6 W3L) L1008 ONIAVIHHL OFQ

“S310N

ES
14 | 8M—VH L) o) 2E/1 ¥ SNOILOVS
AT ¥3IBNNN INIWNO0A | 1 IIHS 371 o F STIONY oL F SIMONY
2o T x 1o
sio X s00° ¥ wxx
SSANGVYH LOINNOOYHINI HSINS
Q\< ASYINI S 4 WA SIFONI THIL 0ddv
(FLIL | (Peweads samuayje ssaun) S50UDIS|0] A aMHD
ou swswnsul 931-05 "IN SININAYLISNI | (SSHAU) WW o ISNIA TvNa dif AW NMa
Wiy uoELBY e o e R —
oo Joj pesn 1o padas ‘Siauo o1 SIHONI NI'SNOSNINA Fezeag6] 31va
Fasarsp a6l a5 1usansen Sl =] Um Ly
G661 @ @mhu _ @4 |s/0zzo-ve ‘ozzo—ve :kSSY LX3N| 3INON 308
ON -
W3LI SHUYNIY NOILdI2S3a ON S d4N ‘ON Lyvd N LT 7
ALD
o
o5
8SW |S0°20°66 Lsg ONIMVHA dN N30 Z W
m
AL | W [OE71L'B6 8 3SV3T38 WILINI I % w
-z
'OMHO| MO | 3Lva J38WNN NOa NOWLJI¥0S3a A3 o

91 0°0Z LHM

97 00z Mg

LOVINOD ¥3IN3O

1d ~]

e
.

<d
97 0712 NJO
o | ¢
¢
07 002 LHM
91 0°0Z 1AM I
[E)S
| |
o1 06 8 | T o700z 8
43070H3SN L
Z4X
| |
916y 8 | __ T o1 ooz ¥8
H3070H3sN4

9107 W18 \\j

(RN 4

<d

55

Figure 10.2-2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

0

¢ £0l3-vd e 241 siouons
A3 SIBNON INIWNOOT | 133HS | 37IS | o1 % sToNy . TNy
G20 7 0 %
ATNISSY somy sor T HSINY
A1ddNsS d3amod WA SIHONI sra addv
SJILIL | (Pewsnds sspero sssun) saouosap) | g I
auy s 9305 N SININALLSNI | (S9HRU) W SWa Wnd I A NG
wou vased UM e 00
ooty boan 6 v iou | Soron N SNOSNING ol 3iva
PISOPSP 39 0] jou S| juaLN0p wnf]
¥661 © Um% EUME FEvl 335 ASSY DAN| 1} 308
ON —
waLl SHLYINIY NOILdI¥0S3a ON SHIN | 'ON L¥vd | N /|
AL0

OMO'€Q13-vE INYNTTIS
ONIMYHO 03LV43N3IO d3LNdWOD

AL 8/1/3-va 'Zzzo-va | 9/<ol3-va

1£3-v8 ‘¥013-v8
ASH | ‘3/zz1o-ve ‘a/zzio-ve €0}3-va

“lddv ASSY IX3N “ON 1dvd

\@

BSW |S2C0°66 58

SINMA3d 31vadN

DAL 4N [0S 1186 s

SOINOY103T3 MIN ¥3mMI¥d '8/ NOILHO 4

Sra | A4 |LZ10¥6 ZLINJO 438

38V3T3y VILINI

'OAHD|'NMa | 3Lva d3FANN NDOa

NOILdIMDS3a

coL3—vd
ON_LN3WN20a

'A3Y LN3JENO ONY "ON Lyvd HLM 138V Q

*S3I0N

AINO €013-v8

>

D

56

Figure 10.2-2.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-E103/B Power Supply Assembly
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BM-E102 Mounting Bracket, Main Power Supply 1.00
3 89-90-220 Mounting Clip, Axial Lead Resistor -
4 87-50-098 Power Supply, 80W, O/P,Switch,+-15V -
5 87-50-099 Power Supply, 80W, O/P,Switch,+-12V 1.00
6 83-51-752 Screw, #2-56 x 1/4"Lg, Btn Hd Hex, SS -
7 83-79-068 Screw, #6-32 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd Hex 4,00
8 83-85-724 Screw, #6-32 x 5/8"Lg, Flt Hd, 100Deg, SS 4,00
9 83-40-219 Nut, #2-56 x 3/16", Hex, SS -
10 83-40-261 Nut, #6-32 x 5/16", Hex, SS 4,00
11 83-95-603 Washer, #2, Internal Tooth Lock, SS -
12 83-95-605 Washer, #6, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 8.00
13 83-09-210 Spacer, Threaded, #6-32 x 1/4"Lg, Hex 4.00
BA-E71/B Main Power Supply Kit Assembly
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-E103 Power Supply Assy, 15V -
2 BA-E103/B Power Supply Assy, 12V 1.00
4 BM-E79 Cover, Main Power Supply 1.00
6 83-09-050 Spacer, Threaded, #6-32 x 2-1/4"Lg, Hex 4.00
8 77-22-074 Rivet, Dome Hd, 5/32 Dia x 1/4"Lg, Alum -
10 83-95-785 Washer, #6, Sealing, 3/8 OD 4.00
11 83-95-605 Washer, #6, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 4.00
13 83-30-110 Grommet, Edging, Flexible, Nylon 4.10
15 85-10-143 Adhesive (Loctite Prism 401) 0.10
16 83-51-780 Screw, #6-32 x 1/4"Lg, Btn Hd Hex, SS 4.00
17 83-51-784 Screw, #6-32 x 1/2"Lg, Btn Hd Hex, SS 4.00
19 70-10-014 Dessicant Cartridge -
20 89-90-250 Clip, Steel, Nickel Plated, 1.437-1.687 Dia -

57



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

— e

NFS80 SERIES
80 Watt Universal Input
Switching Power Supplies

® Balanced-current auxiliary outputs

® Universal input voltage

® Overvoltage protection

® Short circuit protection with auto-recovery.

® 80 watts continuous, 110 watts peak output power
® Two year warranty h

©® Recommended for new desians

The NFS80 series consist of universal input, four output switching drives, they will deliver 110 peak watts.
power supplies useful in motor or line driver applications. The ++Universal input allows the supply to operate from any line voltage
equally rated or “balanced” outputs will each deliver up to 3A - throughout the .world. without a switch or jumper setting. The Ngsso

continuous and 6A peak output current. Furthermore, these supplies - series is.approved by UL, CSA.and VDE, and its built-in line filter
will deliver 80 total continuous watts with natural convection cooling, . :reduces conducted.noise below FCC.and VDE limit B.
or 110 watts with forced air cooling. For starting loads such as disk

—
Output Output Currents - : Ripple Total
Model Number Voltage!” _ Minimum __Maximum® _Maximum® _Peak® P-P® Regulation®®
NFS80-7602 +5V (A) 1A 8A 1.2A 20A 50mV +2%
+24V (B) 0A 2A 2.5A 3A 240 mV +10%-5%
+12V (C) 0A 2.5A 3A 6A 120mV +3%
12V (D) 0A 2.5A 3A 6A 120mV +3%
NFS80-7606 +5V (A) 1A 8A 12A 20A 50mV +2%
+24V (B) 0A 2A 2.5A 3A 240mV +10%-5%
+15V (C) 0A 2.5A 3A 6A B 150mV +3%
15V(D) - -~ OA 2.5A 3A 6A 150mV +3%
= S—
Notes: Operating Temperature Limits and Output Power
(1) Pe f:mting fourth output (D) can be referenced as either positive or Range '
2 stt,gral épnvecgion coo'ling’i - For optimum reliability, no part of the heatsink should exceed 110°C,
B e o iy ol 1o icorNckrcess o eutt e {15
10%. During peak Ioading? outputs may exceed total ye?u at%n limits. CAU-"QN: "‘é"e primary °_"°“" .th.ermal mqasuntements
(5) 50 MHz banJ;wdth, peak-to-peak, measured differentially. approximately one second-after disconnecting line power to
(6). Total regulation is defined as the static output regulation at 25°C, minimize shock hazard and damage to thermal measurement

including initial tolerance, line voltage within stated limits, load equipment.
currents within stated limits, and output voltages adjusted to their

fact B)setgngs. Also, for stated regulation on the +24V output,

1(A)/1(B) < 5. ‘

CONVECTION
COOLING

0°C 10°C 20°C 30°C 40°C 50°C 60°C 70°C

= m s =] COMPUTER PRODUCTS [ A ]

7 Elkins Street « South Boston ¢ MA 02127 « Phone 617-464-6600 * Fax 617-464-6612

Figure 10.2-2.2

58



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

— I
SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Condition Limits
Input Voltage B85VAC to 264VAC
Input Frequency Range 47Hz to 440Hz e

(7) Pins 10 and 11 are a floating output, which can be referenced as
either positive or negative. Pin 10 is positive with respect to pin 11.
Either pin 10 or 11 must be connected to Return (pins 4-7) for proper
operation.

(8) All dimensions are in inches and (mm).

(9) Either metallic or non-metallic standoffs can be used in all four
mounting holes without affecting VDE safety approval. The diameter
of metal standoffs, if used, must not exceed 0.212".

(10) This heat sink is grounded, and allows system grounding when

mechanically connected to the system chassis. Alternatively, the

Input Surge Current Cold start 115VAC 17A max
230VAC 34A max
Conducted RFI FCC limit B, VDE limit B
Safety Ground 110VAC, 60Hz 0.2 mA maximum
Leakage Current 233VAC, 50Hz 0.4 mA maximum
Line Regulation Low line to high line, full load 10.1% max
Overshoot/Undershoot Turn-on None
Transient Response +5V output, 2.5A to 150mV transient,
; 5A load change setting to 1% in 1mS
Temperature Coefficient All outputs 0.02%/C
Overvoltage Protection +5V output 6.25V +0.75V -
Threshol
Output Voltage Adjustability +5V output +3%
Total Output Power 50°C ambient temperature
) Continuous, convection cooling 80 watts
forced air cooling 110 watts
Peak 110 watts
Holdup Time 80W 110W
220VAC input 140mS  100mS
180VAC input 80mS 50mS
115VAC input 35mS  17mS
90VAC input 12mS 8mS
Efficiency 115VAC input, 80W 70% typical
Operating Frequency OW, 90 to 264VAC 100 to 250 kHz
110W, 90 to 264VAC 20 to 70 kHz
Altitude Operating 10,000 feet max
Non-operating 40,000 feet max
Temperature Operating 0'Cto 50°C -
Non-operating —40°C to +85°C
Relative Humidity Non-condensing 5% to 95%
Vibration Three orthogonal axes, 2.4G rms (appx)
random vibration, 10 5Hz to 500Hz
minute test for each axis
MTBF - MIL-HDBK 217E, 25°C 125,000 hr
Welght 1.3 b (0.6 Kg)
e S A
PIN CHART CONNECTOR
Ji Ry
Pin 1 AC Ground AC Ground mex 0&50—2?31 !
P.ln 2 AC Neutral AC Neutral fou msepcmns‘dre moved T
Pin 3 AC Hot AC Hot o
J2
Pin 1. +5.1V +5.1V MOlex 09-50-3131 Y
: ating connector:
fin2 +5.1V +51V Molex 2139 seres S5y
Pin 3 - 451V +5.1V housing with 2878
" Pin4 Retumn Retum mﬁ a(irimp
Pin5 Return Retumn :
Pin 6 Retum Retum |
Pin7 Retun Retumn #a0s
Pin 8 +12V +15V
Pin 9 +12V +15V
Pin 10 '—12V Ret ‘—15V Ret
Pin 11 —12V —15V a3t i
Pin 12 Removed for key l_—
Pin 13 + 24V +24V o

ground pad encircling the mounting hole near J1 allows system
grounding through a metal standoff to the system chassis.

(11) Itis always advisable to attach the power supply heat sink to
another thermal dissipator (such as a chassis, a finned heat sink,
etc.). The resulting temperature decrease of heat sink-mounted
components will improve power supply lifetime.

(12) The supply must be mechanically supported using the PCB mounting
holes, and may be additionally supported by the heat sink mounting
holes.

COMPUTER PRODUCTS |

]

7 Elkins Street * South Boston * MA 02127 « Phone 617-464-6600 * Fax 617-464-6612

Figure 10.2-2.3

59



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BREWER REFERENCE DOCUMENTATION

Section 10.3 Internal Cabling Figure
- Communication Cable Assembly BA-W84 10.3-1
- Internal Azimuth Drive Cable Assembly BA-W31 10.3-2
- DC to main & lamp Cable Interconnect Harness BA-W82 10.3-3
- Control Switch Cable assembly BA-W55 10.3-4
- Lamp Cable assembly BA-W83 10.3-5
- Motor Connectors Cable assembly BA-W76 10.3.6
- Main Lamp and HV Cable assembly BA-W77 10.3.7
- Hv board to PMT Cable assembly BA-W78 10.3.8

60



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C220 Base Assembly
Item No. Part No. Description Qty

3 BM-C215 Baseplate, Electronics, Weatherproof 1.00
4 BM-C13 Tapped Spacer 3.00
5 BM-C216 Plate, Fuse Holder 1.00
6 BM-C15 Rubr Bumpr Attachmnt Scrw 4.00
7 BM-C16 Shock Mnt V-Screw 3.00
8 BM-C17 Rubber Bumper, Mod 4.00
9 BM-C18 Locking Plate 4.00
10 BA-W84 Cable Assy, Communication 1.00
11 BA-W80 Cable Assy, Main Pwr Conn 1.00
12 BA-W31/B Internl Az Dr Data Cable 1.00
13 BA-W55/B Control Switch Cable Assy 1.00
14 BA-W81 Prim A/C Intrconnect Harn 1.00
16 BM-C08 Weatherproof Gasket 3.00
17 BA-W56 Power Indicator Assy, Brew 1.00
18 BM-C173 Connector Gasket 3.00
20 85-10-174 Adhesive, Sealant (Loctite 262) 1.00
22 76-05-005 Filter, Interf Pwrline 3A 1.00
23 91-15-223 Fuse, 2A, 250V, FB, 5SMMx20MM 1.00
26 82-30-415 Mount Anti-Vib 14lb -
27 82-30-416 Mount Anti-Vib 12lb 3.00
28 81-15-154 Cap + Chain for #18 Rec 3.00
29 83-79-070 Screw, 6-32 x 1/2 HSC, SS 4,00
31 83-79-047 Screw, 4-40 x 1/4 HSC SS 2.00
32 83-56-141 Screw, Set 6-32 x 1/8 Cup 2.00
33 83-51-765 Screw, 4-40 x 1/2 Button HD 12.00
34 83-51-782 Screw, 6-32 x 3/8 Button H 4.00
35 83-51-834 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2 Button H 12.00
36 83-51-130 Screw, 6-32 x 3/4, Pan, Sealing 1.00
37 83-51-804 Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 Button HD 2.00
38 83-40-487 Nut 8-32 SL RG HX Thin SS 2.00
39 83-40-485 Nut 4-40 SL RG HX Thin SS 12.00
40 83-40-489 Nut 10-32 SL RG HX Thin SS 12.00
41 83-95-605 Washer #6 Int Tooth LK SS 2.00
42 83-95-786 Washer, #8 Screw 3/8 OD X 2.00
43 83-95-785 Washer, #6, Screw 3/8 OD X 4.00
44 83-95-787 Washer, #10 Screw 7/16 OD 12.00
45 83-40-261 Nut, 6-32 x 5/16 HX SS ST 1.00
46 83-95-748 Washer, #4 Split Lock SS 2.00
49 82-20-383 Clamp 'P' 1/2 x 1/2 #10 1.00
50 83-40-486 Nut 6-32 SL RG HX Thin SS 1.00
51 50-10-090 Whstrp, 1/4 Thkx1" W.CL Cell 0.17
55 85-10-150 Adhesive, Sealant RTV 1.00

61



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

—

SIHONI 2 | 70
HEEL AREN
. ‘Wm>>‘<m 7\ 40 7\ m 26/ % SNOLOVAs IMA'¥8M—=vE FAVYNITS
‘A3 HIGANN LNIANDOA [ 1 33IHS | 3ZIS ol F STIONY ol F SIONV INIMYEE O3LVEINID E3LNN0D — ATY PSM—VE SOHL T139vT NV 9OvE v
ST0 F x [REIRT
NOILYDINAWNOD o o HSINIA "4OLOINNOD OL 431134 NIVYLS jﬁmz,@
ASSY J719v0 ALk 53HONI T | 3dd¥ "318v0 ONNOYD
UL [(oueess smmee som) soouosol| I | oo Q30Iv98 HUM ONOTY V. Nid OL LOINNOD OGNV 318D Lvd
s :D,mw,ﬂwmca, mwcw%%kwwuﬁ%mk:\o,ww INI SININNNLSNI (seyoul) ww SWId vNAa 4l AN NMA JHL NO JdIM ANNOYO IHL J3A0 MNIIHSLIVIH TIVLISNI
Sopest o) poen 1o podon o o) o | o) fv | =T NI SNOISNINIT/ 55086 31va '378v0 1v14 IHL NO A13IHS FHL JAONIY OL
95610 B[ TEvi 335 Uosv DAN| SN | 3wos 39140S/Y3HOLON X313 HOLODS WE 3HL mmzﬁ
‘ON —
WAL SHYYAIY NOILdINOS3a 'ON S84 | ON 1uvd | wn [ v ] 'STLON
ALD
1£20—vd '0¢20—vd 78M—v4
ASSY  IX3N ‘ON 1Yvd
05 ¥0'7Z
'NMOHS SV 43113
NIVYLS NHHL 319Y0 4007 /0 LaLr
=
=
] i
@ - £
— K
L]
@@ IdILS Movg
\/ \AD(E) .
Lr t LobP
: aNo v
z E 3
¢ o'N—{a
14 5 r
S o'N—3
= 9 ,
-1
28 L ON—
v <5 ¢ 9 ©
gasW | 10°co'66 [a42] 3SV3IT3H TVILINI - ™ M 6 N9
"3 ol "O'N—H
AMHO| 'NMA Jlvd HJ3IGNNN Nod NOILdI4OS30 A3 ; S [—
HERY \EEEE
ww og | o

62

Figure 10.3-1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

ES)

q L CM—Vv4 171 O 25/1  sNolovas OMa" IEM—VE TAYNITIA
A ¥3IBNNN INIWNORT | [3IHS | 37IS | o F sy L+ STONY ONIMYEQ 03LVE3NID &3LN<N0D
2o 7 x 100 * x ; — —
ASSY F319v0 VIvQa aio ¥ o 000 F x Leco-v8 'eeo-va a/lem-va
HSIN 6020-v8 'L }0-v8 LEm—va
AANHT HIOWIZY  TYNST LN WA S3IHONI i addv ASSY 1XIN | ON Luvd
(FLIL | (Peweads samuayje ssaun) S50UDIS|0) AN aMHD
S swswnas S3i-05 ON| SINIWAMLSNI | (S249U) WWSNIA ¥na 4] 4a NMa
! Y dan " w T Samonr NESNOSNINIA e egyg 3iva
30 01 30U S WBWNO0D SHL = -
5661 @ Umh- “Um: 3|Vl 335 ssy LXaN| iz 3v0S
ON —
WaLI SHYYAIY NOILdIOS3a ON SM4N | "ON Luvd | NN le/
ALD

BSW |TC 1066 [24°] a/Lem—-va ASSY dav S

ML | 4D | L1198 #08-NOd ASSY OL 3¥00 3L¥Y34 aav ¥
v M |02'10'C6 Z29—N2a LNO Nid 9l 1d % S,HIONIT 34IM 9HD e mm
vy | MO |8}2088 £/£—N0Q 12 "8l SW3L ALD OHO £ W3l dav z =
™ 40 |Locove| _—m 3nssi 1syld | mm
"OMHO|'NMa | 3Lva 438ANN NOa NOILdI¥0S3a Ay 5

‘S AJY LEM-VE SNHL 13gv1 ANV 9vE
'3718v0 40 NOILITdWOD

K4

ONIMOT104 ATdW3SSSY 318v0 o3A0 9 WL ajoﬁ

'S3LON
] os 43 M
M5 0z Neo ON ﬁ
8/ | — L
mo@ aNg 08 V3 zZz A8
H N ON H
o TN ON b
4 N ON o4
Rl R o) —
41"905N35 MO0 08 VO Z¢ AWD 8
e
°I"90SN3S M30 08 VO ZZ NuD g
¢
8 Solon zv o8 vo 2z 039 v
N i
o] m—
o cl
H MOIOW Zv 0’8 VO ZZ 13A w
GLir 9l 1d
‘WIHOS g/ 1eM—vdg
. oc i3 N
" 50z N=9 e
: aND 0 VO g A8 L
H N ON h
Bl — N
E oN oN o
R N N 6
O 30SN3s M3 0L Vo ZZ AwD 8
ON 9
O 90sNTs WO0D OZ VO 27 Nu9 <
N £
S 7z a3u |’
81 goloW zv 0Z Vo ¢¢ a3 ¢ S
N i
IR AREIN o
Y[~ JOION zv 0'Z VO ¢ 13k ° <]
SLir 9lld
NIHOS |SM—Vvd

Figure 10.3-2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

ES)

— C8M—VY ) OMAZBM—VE IWYNI T
/4 ¥ SNOILOVYL
AR 3EWNN ININN000 | 133HS | 37IS | .1 ¥ sTiony F sTENY ONIMYBA O3 1VE3N3D 53LNdN0D
5o 7 x o ¥ 1£20-v8
dNVT \7:<§ Ol 2d Ser 0T 8/0§Z2-v8 '0§70-¥8 zam—va
188V 379v0 AN 3N EET ASSY XN “ON 19vd
(ILIL | (Pouseds ssmeyio sseun) saoucuapo) | Y
s oMl SINIWASISN | (5eURU) WW iswia vnd di| N
UWP “Umj —SIHBNT T NI SNOSNING (55588
- ¥
2] 3gvl 33S LSSV IXIN| 3INON
WALl SHUYAIY NOILdI¥353a ON SHIN | ON Lavd | NN
Zl
© 2
O OO OO o o g
Tl i
/// !
a
- H
o
Q
©
(@)
" AN
~Lw i
wo e z -
o &
H o~ o
hOﬁ .Iv
o
14 o
= I Nid
)
==\ =
1 ® —
o —~ o]
°d e [—=
=R =
—9 N =
— % o
| Nid
=
3
W
we
L5
7mm§ R;o,mmi zz8 35v3T3d MLNI 7 - |=3
m z
"OMHO| NIO | 3Lva H3IBNNN NOa NOILdI¥0S3a = =

— AJY 'ZBM—VB SNHL 138V ANV ov8 ¢

'Q314103dS ISIMY3IHLO SSTINN OMY 0C JdIM TV "I

‘S3L0N

N8

el

— L

IHM

g
a3y

oL

a3y
a3y

a3
g

18

g

118

g

T34 VO

¢d

13X

a3y

18

[4=]

Figure 10.3-3




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

o

OMA"SSM—VE8 3NWYNITI4

ONIMVEQ 03LVH3N3D d3LNdN0D

1220—vd '02¢0-vE g/55M-vg
B80Z0-vd ‘L10-va SSM—vE
ASSY LXIN ‘ON  1¥vd

4 GGM—Vd ) w5/t + swowovas
A3 43BN INIWNO0T | [33HS | 37IS | 1 F s3ony 4+ STONY
2o 7 x 100 * x
ASSY 3718V gl F x %000 F %
HSINIS
HOLIMS TTO41INOD n S3HONI ™ aav
CFILIL | (Peweeds saimseyio ssaun) S30UDJS|O]| Vo aMHD
ol swewnsU SU-0S N SININAMLISNI | (SPHRUD) Ww o iSNig vna dif A4 NMa
wosy vosLIBd LaTM oUTA- sON5 e N SNOENIWI [
—npoud Joj pesn Jo paidod ‘sisuje o L] S3HONI 62'80°06 3iva
PISOREIR BQ O 10U S| LUBLINSOR SINL | =
3661 @ Umh- “Um: 3|Vl 335 ssy LXaN| iz 3v0S
ON —
3L SHYYAIY NOILdIOS3a ON SHIN | ON Luvd | nn [v/ [8/
ALD
I
w3
re
8SW | 2T 1066 [243] g/S5M-v8 ASSY dav z 15
m
™| A4 |9z'e0°08 194 3S¥IN3Y WILINI e 2
z
"OMHO|'NMO | 3Lvd A43FANN NOa NOILdI¥0S30 A3 o

"INFNND0A SIHL 40 A3Y IN3JANO ONY "ON Ldvd HLIM 138Y1 ONY Ove "9

"a3sn LON Ol ANV G SW3LI
‘a3sn LON 9L W3Ll

"NMOHS SV SNOILYNOISId HLM HOLIMS 138v1
'HOLIMS OINO (£ W3L) 1008 N3LHAIL ¥3ONIH

(¥ W3LI 40 1¥vd) YIHSYM ONIAIM O¥VOSIO ANV JAOWIY

(L W3LD ALY HLIM STYNINY3L d3ISNNN TV ¥3A0D

ASSY 8/S5M-VE ¥04
TASSY GGM-VE d04

HOLIMS WOSH4

<<l <

‘S310ON
971 58 034 6
— 5
(nmoa) o 08 A0
o1 0 a3y ve [4
¢
[ S— I
(an) * ¢
51 o' LM
. €5 T
91 0'¢ a3
<
al
-5
moa) " ‘
) e 91 08 Nu8 L
91 0'c a3y .
L 5
@) o1 08 13
<
=RV,
91 09 NY9
— 5
(woa)
e 91 09 A9
. z
9 0 Ne9
<
[ S— L
(an) * 9
¢s %O 91 09 LHM
. z
97 0°¢ NHO
<
G
-5
o) " i
e 91 09 Nu8
91 0°¢ NY9 o
L 5
) o1 09 13

WIHOS SEGM—VY

65

Figure 10.3-4




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

E] » :
— cOM—VY "1 10 OMQ'EBM—VE INVNI T
2§/ ¥ SNOILOVMA
. SHNON 1900 | 13305 | 3215 | i = smony it ANIMVIO a31VINTD H3LNINOD
szo T x 0
dNV1 s T HSINI
"ASSY 378v0 ™ SN[ T [ sy
JLIL | (penands sspsyie sssjun) s23uDJ3|0)| Y aXHD
Ty —— EEET T ) ) . )
o o) TSR PT0S PONI SINIWARISIY | (308D Wb SHIQ IVNa 1] W Ma — A3Y 'g8M-vg SNHL T38v1 ANV Ovg ¢
npcud Joj psan Jo Baidas isuia b P SIHONI NI SNOISNING [3.5°60°g6 | 31va
T 6L © umn—.l—um‘ 378v1 338 ASSV LXaN| SIN Jv0S . . ;
— NI 0% AN3A3 ATALYAIXONJDY “Sdval—31L 3SN @
WLl SHUYAIY NOILdIOS3a ON S4W | "ON Luvd | Wn [ V]
NG NMOHS SV N39/IHM 7% 038/>18 40 SHIve O3LSIML IHVA Q
1cz0-va 'STLON
'8/0570-v8_'0£20-v8 csm—va
XSSV XN 0N 18vd
' S8 E
7 — on oN — ¢
¢ — oN oN — ¢
v N ON — ¥
s . ER] B
N M 9
L —— ON ON —— ¢
g — ON oN — g
6 NHD 5
dl
Ld L
08'+0'ce
=TI 3 :\&
=) n/
L d Lr
o
@8
we
5
[asn Jlozoes | zes 3SVITR TVILNI [ - ==
for}
Xz
"OXHO| "NMa diva 7 d3aNNN NOd NOILdI¥2S30 7 A3 o

66

Figure 10.3-5




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

S3IHONI ¢

| 0

< @Nz/‘{m 7\ 40 ﬁ m S s . IMA'9LM—VE FNVYNITIH
A Y3IGWNN LNIANDOA | L3IFHS 371S ol F SIONV o ok mﬂzom,%om“ ONIMYSE - QILVHINTD 831NN
SYOLDINNOD MOLOW Gt w00 5 . ‘AJY ANV CON Ldvd HLIM 138v1 ANV 9vE '
; .
ASSY F19V0 W SIHONI oL Taav i S318v0 40
T [ p o %001 1S3L ONY ¥31S3IL 379vD 3ISN NOILDIMSNI ONIMNA ¢
o sosewisd TS0 TONI SINGWNLSNI [ (S9UO0) W SII 0O 1| sk | wia A LN
e @mw m@m§ sanont NI SNOISNINIA [ 7resgs™ 31vq HLIM 379v0 40 3AIS ANNOYD NO ¥3IGNNN Ldvd 13av1 'Z
9661 @ - 1] 37GvL 33S GASSY IX3AN [ ERRS ‘91 0L ¢ SHOLONANOD
ON - 3SN ANV 39IM ANNOHD WIEL AN3 ¥OLO3NNOOJ—a NO ‘|
N3LI SAYYNIY NOILdI¥0S3a ‘ON SH4N | ON Luvd | W [/ Wﬁ\u Y4 SILON
s _ J18gv0 NOogaly ___— |050-ZL-66 14 gz|ec|LL
Z _ HOLOINNOO—-A NId SL _— | Sll-8¥-lg| V3 L L |
¢ _ L3IMO0S LNNOWIMIM Oal __— |9l9-¢5-I8| v3 L L 3 Sl Sl
cl vl
Ll cl
NMOHS "NMOHS 6 Zl
SYREEREN! Sv 431M3d ﬁ
NIVELS NEHL 05T 7 NIVILS NYHL L ﬁ
318v0 4007 318v0 d001 El ol
¢ 6
] 9l 3
7 5 [ v /
anrt : 4 9
B 2 i Ol S
L — Vi A I ¥
\ 9 ¢
¥ 4
® -
3dI41S Hovg odl | Nid S
SNOILYOO
SOLO3INNOD
@8 9/0g20-va'cezo—va 002 0/9/M—v4
asn J5050°66 prees S3INAQ3Y 3Lvaan v |7 €| t£20-va'8/0£20-va'0820-va22co-vE 0'/c g/9/M—v8
TIML | 9SW [0£711'86 7z8 3S¥3I3Y WILINI - M M 1£20—v8'8/0¢¢0-v8 0£¢0—v8'¢CcI-va 0'6c v/9/M—v8
o ASSV LX3N Z NId "ON 19vd
"UMHD| 'NMA 31va 43IGNNN NOd NOILdI40S3a A3H ©

o

Figure 10.3-6

67



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

SIHONI ¢

IMA'LLM=VE T FNVYNITTIS
INIMYEA  d3LVEINID 93LNdWOD

‘NIg ANY 'ON Ldvd HLIM 138vT dNY OvE '¢

%001

1531 ONV 431531 318v0 35N NOILO3dSNI
HIMIVIN ININVNS 3

'S318v0 40
ONIdNd ¢

HLIM 37av0 40 3dIs ANNOYO NO o38ANN Ldvd 138vT )

o 40
< h h>> <m 7\ 7\ m &/ F SNOILOVYS
LER YIGNNN LNINNDOA | 1 3IHS | 3ZIS L STIONY L F S3TONY
ST0 F x° o F oxx7
AH %% dANVYT OL NIVIN e soar 7
HSINIS
3
ASSY F19V0O N S3HONI IDIL addy
SJTLIL | (peureeds esimusiie sssjun) S530UDIBIO | N AMHD
o s S paBs ONI SINSWNaLSN | (B900) Wt - eiia OO | BSA | kg
Znpoid 10) pasn 1o pades S0 o) w N SIHONI NISNOISNINIO [z-g0g6|  31va
saosn a1 100 51 Suswnags sl - Y|
9861 ® m mwm D T08vL 335 ASSY LxaN|  Lil 3OS
ON -
WALl SYHY NI NOILJINOS3a ON MW | oN tuvd | wn v/ [8/
AL0
Vol — 318v0 NOS8IY _— |oso-zi-86| L2 | 0|
z | 135005 LNNON3SM 0dl _—|owg-zs-18| V3 | 7|z
142 ‘NMOHS
SV 43113
NIVHLS NaHL
319v0 40071
M’ :
SE= x B
B8
1] 4
JdI41S AOV'1d
(=)
w8
gsw [90+0'66 758 SINMA3Y 3Lvadn =
m
TIL | asW | ogL1'ge zz8 3SVINIY WILINI - Mw
~ =z
‘avHo| wwa | 3Lva YIGNNN NOA NOILdI40530 A3y ©

‘S31ON
9l 91
Gl Gl
7l 14
! cl
4 <l
Il Ll
0l 0l
08+ 7 6 6
8 8
L A
= 9 9
A 5 S
14 14
3 v ¢
I 4
L L
odal odal
SNOILYOO]
JOLOINNOD
22z0-vg'1$€20-va'a/0¢z0-va'0£¢0—-Vv4g 09l g///M—V8
1£20—-v8'8/0220-vg'05c0—vg [Nt v/l /I M-V
ASSY  IX3IN Z WId "'ON Ldvd

68

Figure 10.3-7




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

S3IHONI ¢ | ,O
HEEL AREN
v 9/ M—Vv4 L2 ] g e y IMA'LM—VE IWYNTTII
A Y3IGWNN LNIANDOA | L3IFHS 371S ol F SIONV o ok mﬂzom,%om“ INIMYSO OILVHINID 8ILNINOO
G P 2220-v8 '1¢20-va
1Nd Ol gydg AH ca F o 00" F xxx ‘8/0£20-vA '0£Z0-va 8/M—va
) SN ASSY XN “ON [9vd
ASSY J19V0 AN SIHONI TIL addy
(IILIL | (paueads sswate ssaun) seoupisio] | 1AL adHa ‘Add NV "ON 1dvd HLIM 138v1 ANV Ovd ¥
o] syenneu SAl108 - (seyoury W SAIA vnd J1| s NMQ :
T ety e e el PR I %000 1S3L ONv ¥31S31 318D 35N NOLOIASNI ONIRG ‘€
P @mmﬁ% QMWEm@mg 37GvL 33S GASSY IX3AN [ ERl/e] .
TV HAINAVIN ININVINS 3
T — on e | on twve | wn [ T87 HLM 378¥0 40 30IS ONNOY¥O NO ¥38NNN Lyvd 13av] ‘¢
ALD ‘6 0L ¢ SH01ONANOD
L _— 378v2 NOS8IY — |oso-zi-86| 14 |1z SN ANV JdIM ANNOYO NIgL ONF JOLOINNOO—-0 NO 'L
z _— YOLOINNCO -0 Nid 6 _— |ool-8¥—18| V3 | | 'S310N
¢ _— 13005 LNNOWINM Odl _— |otg-zg-1g| v3 | 1
NMOHS "NMOHS
SV 4313y 0G'F V¢ SY 43134
NIVHLS NYHL NIVALS NAHL
F18v0 40071 318v0 40071
L [
| @ ]
LSiji :
- N oo 7 i /
1T -
3dIMIS MOV18 °
o
— €0 6 s[eloi[s]o]v[z] odi
asn [sov066 758 SINMA3Y ILvadn v ,MM 3 /o ls v <z 1| Nd6
N _ =z
TIML | gSIW | 02TLL'86 [442] JSVITIY WILINI &L SNOILYDOT HOLDINNOD
z
‘@iH0| NG | 3LV MIFANN NOQ NOLLJIN0S3a EN

Figure 10.3-8

69



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BREWER REFERENCE DOCUMENTATION

Section 10.4 Electronics Schematics Figure

- Main Electronics Board Schematics BS-E123 104-1
- Lamp Control Electronics board Schematic BS-E129

10.4-2
- High Voltage Control Schematic BS-E131 10.4-3
- High Voltage supply Data Sheet 10.4-4
- Humidity Sensor Data Sheet 10.4-5
- Humidity Sensor Board Schematic (option) BS-E131

10.4.6
- Heater Control Board Schematic (option) 12505290 10.4-7

70



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

_ aasn agsn aasn Qasy agsn aasn
a1 — 10N 15V LON ISVT 10N 15V1
. - - (& vd TT-SN TIN
— £80'18-7L0' 11D €210 TSH - Tdl
G 94D 874D 610 €z 690’ L7-070 z8n Lo 9L0 5L L0 L
— =3 e - 150 220" 120 520 SC-TZ'2T-PiA 8TA . 4 o o
; oxum._.u_uMm il e ST S0s 28TH | 62TH'89-€Su'TG-67d | 8LTY T4 28 L SWWU. moﬂonu
TOEHAS NI NMOHS ION SNId A1ddNS DI v
wnzt- [zt v [aa s+ | aoman | saq ams 0.0 690 890 £90 zan T80 osn 87
g = = T i :a A A0S o
N EREE 1wl w] 2 Tl
H mw moHuH NOHUH SHUH OOHUH mmoH wwu.—. meH waH Nmo._|
L I z80 6€0 €0 vz cen 44 120
1330 R I N N
- - - 8 - 9 A0S 705 705 20§ A0S
L Lol o el g ] ]
¢ 7T ONHU.—u mwu._- Nhu._- mmu._u mmo.—- wmu.—u wmu.—- mmv.ﬂ
3 R N B B
(AT I I I R 810 L10 ¢in i
sl o] £ al xé xé ﬁi
moH mmoH NmoH Eo.—. oon mUH mUH wmoH mmo._|
aMdaaT ;_r
CHNINSR =4
aie YagL
ot o w o o
3001
R N ol =l =1 = :
M P ! ) ! e ! ! ! s ) e ] ZS._. m:o._. 28._. :8._. %
B R B
J T :
AVZH aAs ant* ang” ant: ant* v
9TIDT PTIDT CTIOT OTID ¢
% 1 =
wow rH < p——m——— MH\E,SE 3+ o I R czr
> NITIN0DZ- T2y AT VS Qs

NI~INnooz+ P!
NITINnooT-
NITINNODT+

ALISNAINI™ QLS
LT0A™ dWT D¥aR
JWY AT QHER
LTOAdWT LS

WY dWT a1s

NO~ w1 o¥an/ [—————|

NOTdWTTazs/ [
NOT1000/ [

NOTIvEE/ >

NOTNVAIXH/ >
NO™NYAINI/ >

e
74
8
« >
€d 9
s R

Ase
ant

€d

10309uu0) Indul ISMOd

71

Figure 10.4-1




< WY @/

] e um/

< NAT0L/

< STY

10308uu00 0 utd 6

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

sng-av

ant

Tser10

72




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

[ , EEEEEEEL ANSEE NN

N
9
2
2
;
;

ot
6
o —
8
o —
3
o —
v
§
o —
T
—
=)
S
E
ERS)

S : T ou
“, 23Hds gl —— ‘
o 0 — /T
= Lo aw
T
T N o TaouoH
) 8y T - :
B
<3 SnE-v N N = — ._.45, #1L/08 |— on
, & ai
] T T 00 aier et
B T 0ETY
7 T
B 91 5 %V
NN oesees
@) 1sa
2%
5 12!
£LsoHrL
{> woaan
_ O naiwion
T >

NE 100 1YL/

TE IN00D/

LS

i
920%/9

]
&

= A

T RAON/

EEEE
@ Is

00OHPL

[EREN

i

XOua

8N

¥ G

oN TwaNnoog

€¢13-59

73




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BSCHEC®.

A-BUS
AD-BUS

£elIse

B =

74



9TdD ST¥D PTD €T¥D

]
€

] ¥00157050

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

849

L21dIL

¥as

<> 108

CTd0 TTHD 0T¥D 640

]
i<
<
]

<] SULW LESHY

<] #00157050

¥as

<> 108

<] SUIK 13SHY

75




———— ez

70 €280 77D TT¥d

TSLOL8/TSLODE

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

coonrf coonnt | coommr |
y Yy ¥

708500

] 00157050

¥as

<> 108

G I070H

———— ez

0ZdD 6TdD 8THD LTH¥D

<] SHLW LESHY

< ¥001I7050

MSE

16LOL8/TSLO08

¥as

00wt | oot | coornr
v A 4 y
001 110
=
w0
TonTapR
sen
E=1 I Y I I = pie

NOTLATEDSAT

<> 108

¥ I030H

<] SULK 13SHY

76




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

NI SUNEHNMISNT | (e

OIS S

7

- oz
———— s
— ] 00157050
CEY0 TEED 0€dD 67¥D
coonvt| coownf coormt| oo
Yy v v ¥
VAN
q
14
400 H001 s
67T Mwmm Odw
i i
- I h oen
g nxmwm_\zquuu/.ﬂ_\ux;
ais coonn SULITLESHY
0T IO030K 3
o ———— ] uaaan
<3 ~
8T¥D LTAD 9THD STED 300157050
coonvt| coown| coornt| oo A
Yy v v ¥
14
» M 00T
00 7ed ¥as
87 TY OH_M
1 i
|
apg+ N N < N N < < < N N N Au
o 6 T030M
e
m
I [T o
| -] &
T T T TATTTTT] 7 s 9

~




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

STHONL 0

. < 300107050
074D 6€¥D 8€dD LEUD
TSLOL8/T5L008
coomy| coowt] coowm| coov]
v v v ¥ PaN
4001 w00t -
77d SSTH OMMW
i
CRECELT <] SULW LESHY
o ZaN < 300107050
9€dD GE¥D FEdAD £Ldd
coowt | Loowwt | coowt | Loornt
v Yy v v
19
VWV s Lo
. 6ed O O— > aaousi
o N LZI4IL U{Dm
ors O 108
ﬁ ﬂ
B = = ] I 1 I I I I 970 L aie
T hgh gie ne/T AT e o o0 <] SULH LESHY
E - W\mm(, . L I030K
P
.
s
(o8}

78



L arpsal—

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

H0T

feoTy’

€n paN o > T #00157050

0% o

65TYd 8GTH

i

Pay

: was
- <> 108
B 7 g & 2 7 7 g
S I | o
\Z N2 N2 \Z N\ Z <] SUL LESHY
7 I030H
—] < 400157080
PO €7D CPED THHD
coorwy| coowm| coowm| Loon]
v v A 4 y %
11 ﬂmam m:m—
oot M woor O O——> e
19T¥ 87d Oqﬂmm
i ©
e TT 16900 <] SuLW LESHY

MZ/T 0T

‘09Td"

79




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

OIS S

NI SUNGHNHISNT

J0J0[ YINWTZY MIN

< MD0TDT IS0

< wls
108

oze

Ruimlenivet

GAERSN

8 10301

< SUIW LESHY

— CYumaam

DI

< 420707050

<> Wls
TS

< SUIN LESEY

«

80



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

O

O A

A0S
T anto o

naa
10z
@0 - LyEL Teeto Teero 69T
Demun | | o i,
A L
[ ‘oLTd"
|- TdL
N o
pda uze SVHA artatink [
1ac @5 . cusor
£7¥A M A
- N T010HE > AN —
LTOA™ dWT DA o
o NRW TN
Aza
naa TFaA
[42°7 Ay e
Cowe
ANYdRTO¥EH [ AN 6 ZTNd
ZINd
o 1aa
LTOA™ dWT aLS 0PMA
12z
dHY dWT aLs > :)\/\,m o
- TN Azq
00t 6EdN
e
0 [ AAAS
TN
<] snd-av
<] eTxon
pZINT 880 . —_ —_
B & LyE 0070 T} ._. —_ = M
° + TLd + cLd
090 s ﬁ ]
8 oo
INI900TD/ 0250 g 3
1¥ET100T0 > 1950 ﬂ.:mcz e
germt w0 ¢ wa
°82 S5 :
jxane] -
€ y oSt
A ovad
- € [4 1
wr

G IO
=
38
Al
=
=

SAERSR

Y

d

81



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

£LEOHPL

0V0POHPL

[— on

— o
B

< NITINNODT-

£LSOHPL

£LGOHDL

£LGOHPL

0
00

20

L90

a s

£LGDHDL

a5

ELSDHVL

QVOVOHPL

915

€8y

00OHPL

6 z
VR PR
<] NI"INNODZ+
- — <] NI INNODT-
_ 3t 1 Jnos
g aur
z - <] NITINNODT+
¢ ST

> L¥LS™INN0D/

3T [D———

PLONPL

7~

1ISEUATOD AU|¢

1357 [D—r]

[ %01570s0

<] Lasad

—110

a

\——504d-Y

KOTLATEDSAT

=S

ZEDHIL

=1

st Xana

€90

< snd-v

LT
s g0

82



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

¥z
MOLINOW <} —~
—< nse [ ] wean
z010Ed <} - o Umﬁm\/
T
ICNCE I P o L
o rsvea AWN—
e cLTd
sL ssr
T T
8CTd
FZTHT
9dizL <} fanas <F
3T LABT
7
€T
i
D
i
SanaL CF
.W )
aa
i
A
yanas e
o o
—Q oz 12 qay
HEp g L e
Ter AN 1z
VEGLNT P
S ot PTIA \w
ALIATANE < —Ts anot )
w GLed 610 )
p st o160
a1 w0z - .
A W\~ - AL %606 . v8o1 s 584
8L - AN~ I A - t| e s g
8L | 684 81D 884 AN—1
i o 8.0 heS

080




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

saonr |

_ ﬁ_‘ £ IEEEEEEEL ANEEEEEE v S 9
6CTd-sd T°T1
DIIVWAHOS TOWINOD
dWAL ANV dWVT
w3 i,, " ONI SINEKMELSNI 96t
R r ) 3 BLYY A
| | |
9T
e PN ot
. —VW———J
< A w an'e
ﬁm p-ctano v o 14
e vtﬁunv
& = 8 ﬁ T
o
A
e =
& 0TH
< o| ceran
q el
T £ 20
&
A
M
PN o
— MW ——
Nﬁ ON ‘_HM
voolr T |
A 10 vtﬂumu
i
: 849 s+
2=
o| ceran
;
v . T Ted ff 10
Mﬂ 80T W Yoo
e > s | o
w an
5o |5
3 ‘A N\ MH \m&
W v S 9

Figure 10.4-2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

s 7 | | fo

1 c £ [TITIITIVITIIIIT] v

9

w

N

¥ _ T€TE-89 T*1 B ¥@D“1ETE-SE INNITI HOS'VI€Td-S9 :HWUNATIL

wmm a3 ONIMYEQ QILYSENED ¥ELOGNOD

OILVWIHOS YOLINOW/
TOILNOD AH

2 NI SINGWONISH

L AT

ADVLLTTITL

84

A0T 91 W e
T

A0T

m

Hoee

cTd

codd

O
’ SKM 1083
O

EIN 7 ZN N N2/ 22N N N N R R

228 v

yBERON Moa

85

Figure 10.4-3

1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

“F” SERIES

Output Ripple Filter
Output Test Point
Optional Flying Lead

O
O
O
O Mates with “A” Series Power Supplies
GENERAL INFORMATION:

The “F” Series of Ripple Stripper_, Output Filters
provide significant ripple reduction, While adding only
4000 pF of output capacitance and increasing
output impedance by < 650 ohms, output ripple is
reduced > 100 time’s! Also included is an Output Test
Point and an Output Current Moinitor feature. A High
Voltage Shielded output cable is available as an optional
feature.

HIGH VOLTAGE OUTPUT FILTER:
Strips the output ripple on Mu-Metal Shielded “A”
Series High Voltage Power Supplies down to :

2A12  2Kv 4AWATT < 0.001%Vp-p
2A24 2Kv  20WATT < 0.002%Vp-p
4A12 4Ky 4WATT < 0.0005%Vp-p
4A24  4Kv  20WATT < 0.0015%Vp-p
6A12  BKv 4WATT < 0.0015%Vp-p
6A24 6Kv  20WATT < 0.0015%Vp-p

HIGH VOLTAGE OUTPUT:

Square .025" pins are used for high voltage output
and high voltage return. These pins can be used for
PCB mounting or direct wiring. An optional High
Voltage Output Flying Lead is available.

HIGH VOLTAGE TEST POINT:

A 100 megohm divider provides a 100:1 test point
output on a 2 pin header. This test point has an output
impedance of 1.11 megohm and is calibrated for use
with a 10 megohm input impedance meter. Overall
accuracy is £ 2.5% with a temperature coefficient of
+ 200 ppm per °C.

For applications requiring a different scale factor,
such as a DAC compatible design, an external
impedance may be added in parallel with the output.

Figure 10.4-4

HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY ACCESSORY

OUTPUT CURRENT MONITOR:

The “F” Series have a feature where the output
current of the high voltage multiplier can be monitored
by reading the voltage appearing between Output
Monitor pin 3 and Signal Ground pin 5. Detailed
information is described on applications note “AP-13".

SHIELDING:

All models are available with optional
wrap-around Mu-Metal Shielding. This shielding
attenuates magnetic and electrostatic emissions,
while shielding ripple reduction circuitry from outside
noise.

MECHANICAL:

The “F” Series accessories are designed to be
added to the basic “A” module at the factory prior to
encapsulation. The combined package is 6.35 In® As
always, a Chassis Mount metal package is also
available.

ENVIRONMENT:

The “F” Series meets all environmental
specifications for temperature, shock & vibration as
the “A” series.

CS 9002

RONKONKOMA, NY 11779

800-876-POWER
FAX 516-363-2423

ULTRAVOLT

"Making High Voltage Easier"

86



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

“F” SERIES

HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY ACCESSORY

PLASTIC CASE: POWER SUPPLY WITH FILTER OPTION #2-56 X 0.300
MACHINE SCREW
CONSTRUCTION: HOL

s GOLD PLATED E
A @ no
Epoxy Filled DAP Box ::or = 0.025 SQUARE = =8
Certified to MIL-M-14F \ i 7 HIaH \ T \
SDG-F 8 0,06
) 12 0.15 g 015 '
TOLERANCE: g ' 025 020 0.35 J GOLD PLATED
Overall £ 0.050 0.55 o 0.025 SQUARE
Pin to Pin +£0.025 0.75 —— E;EPLHCIg';
'3———— 0.97 0.95 8
e 107 115 %
1.30 —© 135 1
7 1.50
o.}so v ]
METAL CASE: POWER SUPPLY WITH FILTER OPTION
CONSTRUCTION: o ™ GOLD PLATED GOLD PLATED ® o
Epoxy Filled Alumintim Box SR 0025 SQUARE 0.025 SQUARE Sy 8
Chem Film per MIL-C-5541 iDEEe 0.36 HIGH 6 PLCS. 0.31 HIGH 7 PLCS \ c"
Class 1A o) l l l 0.00
W
TOLERANCE: @" 0.40 0.40 2 ©
Overall + 0.025 A 0.50 0.60
Pin to Pin £ 0.025 0.80
025 — 1.00
10 1.23 1.20
1.33 1.40
i 1.60
1.00 (®) V
i 4 PLCS.
Connections
1 - Input PWR Return
2 - Positive PWR Input
3 - Output Current Monitor
4-Enable
5- Signal Return
6 - Remote Adjust A )
Ordering Information
7 - Reference
Case: Plastic Case - Diallyl Phthalate Std
8&9-H.V. Return Aluminum Case _C
10& 11 - H.V. Output Shield: Mu Metal shield -M
12 & 13 - Output Test Point
Example: -P4-F-C
All grounds joined internally. Power p 2A12-P
supply mounting points isolated from internal "
grounds by >100KQ /.01uF 50V (Max) Option (Case)

Ripple StripperTm Filter

“Making High Voltage Easier” CS 9002, Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

87



Humidity Sensors
Relative Humidity

FEATURES

e Linear voltage output vs % RH

® Laser timmed interchangeability
® Low power design

o High accuracy

® Fast response time

» Stable, low drift performance

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

HIH Series

GENERAL INFORMATION

The HIH-3605 monolithic IC (Integrated
Cireuit) humidity sensor is designed spe-
cifically for high volume OEM (Original
Equipment Manufacturer) users. Direct
input to a controller or other device is
made possible by this sensor's linear volt-

» Chemically resistant

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS

* Refrigeration
* Drying
» Meteorology

 Battery-powered systems
 OEM assemblies

ORDER GUIDE

Catalog Listing Description

HIH-3605-A Integrated circuit humidity sensor, 0.100 in. lead
pitch SIP

HIH-3605-A-CP Integrated circuit humidity sensor, 0.100 in. lead
pitch SIP with calibration and data printout

HiIH-3605-B Integrated circuit humidity sensor, 0.050in, lead
pitch SIP

HiH-3605-B-CP Integrated circuit hurnidity sensor, 0.050 in, lead
pitch SIP with calibration and data printout.

MOUNTING DIMENSIONS (for reference only)
HIH-3605-A

HiH-3605-8

SB[ [

M 332

2,54 0.
obraie Jb5s
OUT 0.05

{1 Protective Sealant

Figure 10.4-5

age output. With a typical current draw of
only 200 pA, the HIH-3805 is ideally suit-
ed for low drain, battery powered sys-
tems.

The HIH-3605 delivers instrumentation
quality RH sensing performance in a low
cost, solderable SIP (Single In-line Pack-
age). Available in two lead spacing con-
figurations, the RH sensor is a laser
trimmed thermoset polymer capacitive
sensing element with on-chip integrated
signal conditioning.

NIST CALIBRATION

HIH-3605 sensors may be ordered with a NIST calibration and
sensor specific data printout. Append “—CP” to the model
number to order.

RH SENSOR CONSTRUCTION

Sensor construction consists of a planar capacitor with a sec-
ond polymer layer to protect against dirt, dust, oils and other
hazards,

SUBSTRATE (BIUCON)

CAUTION

PRODUCT DAMAGE

The inherent design ofthis component causes it to be sensitive
to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent ESD-induced
damage and/or degradation, take normal ESD precautions
when handling this product.

Humidity Sensors HIH Series
Relative Humidity
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Conditions
RH Accuracy® +2% RH, 0-100% RH 25°C, Vg = 5 VDC
RH il +5% RH, 0-60% RH; +8% @ 90% RH typical
RH Linearity +0.5% RH typical
RH Hysteresis +1.2% of RH span maximum
RH il +0.5% AH
RH Response Time, 1/8 15 sec in slowly moving air at 25°C
RH Stability +1% RH typical at 50% RHin 5 years
Power Requirements
Voltage Supply 410 5.8 VDC, sensor calibrated at § VOC
Current Supply 200 A at 5 VDC, 2 mA typical at 9 VDC
Voltage Output Vou = Vaew (0.0062 (Sensor RH) +0.16), typical @ 25°C
(Data printout provides a similar, but sensor specific, equation at 25°C.)
Vagwy = 5VDC 0.8 10 3.9 VDC output @ 25°C typical
Drive Limits Push/pull symmetric; 50 A typical, 20 A minimum, 100 pA maximum

Turn-on <0.1 second

Temp, Compensation True RH = (Sensor RH)/(1.093-.0012T), T in °F

Trus RH = (Sensor RH)/(1.0546-0.00216T), T in °C

Efiect @ 0% RH +0.007% RH/°C {negligible)
Effect @ 100% RH —0.22% RH/°C (< 1% RH effect typical in accupied space systems above 15°C (59°F))
Humidity Range
Operating 0to 100% RH, non-condensing®
Storage 01090% RH, i
Temperature Range
Operating —40° to 85°C (—40° o 185°F)
Storage —51°t0 125°C (—60° to 257°F)
Package® Three pin ceramic SIP
Handling Static sensitive diode protected to 15 kV maximum
Notes:

1. Extended exposure to =90% RH causes a reversible shift of 3% RH.
2. This sensor is light sensitive. For best results, shield the sensor from bright light.

QUTPUT VOLTAGE VS RELATIVE HUMIDITY (at 0°C)

(at 0°C, 25°C, and 85°C)
45

401

5T

5 3+
g .
= 53
B 254 %
2 20+ 2
H 2
3 15+ H
Sensor 3

1.0 Response
Best

054 Unear Fit —.

00—t —t—+

0 20 40 60 80 100 0. —t—+

88

T +—t
Retative Humidity (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Relative Humidity (%)

OUTPUT VOLTAGE VS RELATIVE HUMIDITY



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

89

Figure 10.4-6

SIHONI Z | |0
_ _ 40 OMA 7S L3-ST 3NYNTIS
. ¢ 11—54 | L8 /1 % SNOUOVES g3sn LON 7 NEERESIA ONIMVYO Q3LVHINID JILNDWOD
AT YIGNNN LNINNOOA | L3IFHS | 3ZIS o F SIIONY ol F SIPNYV _ LY
SZ0 F x o F oo _ m,o
¢ SIg F oxx 500" F xxx”
NIHOS ddVv0d HSINIZ _ Ry
JOSNAS ALIAIANH W SIHINI 0ddv - LN
1FTLIL | (Prupeds BsiwiaLie sssun) SSOUDIS (O] Ay aMHD
“oul swewnasul 53L-198 N S ININNYLSNI (seyoul) ww SWId vNAa 4l g9 NMQ
Louy uoissiwiad UsyuM pNoUIM UONS
opoid o) pasn 3o pardas e o1 - NISNOISNINIO 77 0 e8] 31va
pataisp 50 o jou o qusLNaep £l wmwﬁmwm /|
9661 @ / iz 7C13-ve ASSY LXaN|  sIN VoS
ON_—
N3LI SHMYAIY NOILdINOS3A ‘ON 5,44A | 'ON L1dvd | nn [a/
ALD
Ny noo
+
£9 [ Z8S90NT
oN
1N
NG+
AGH = 8 Nid
aNns = v Nid
n
ny 8-G09C—HIH ||
c3 " aNg
CBS9ONT 1N0
Z30 E
Hd YOSNIS
ALIGINNH
L3 A+
¢
LV
AG+ NG+
()
e
o8]
c
=
m
89 [2Zv0°66 958 ESERERIIIN - |0z
[@N]
N =z
axHol Nma | 3Lva H438NNN NOa NOILdI®DS30 AT =
ww og | )




=

SEinENEENEL ANEEEEEEL

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

e — qasn ION aasn ISV
AZY 94qT ¥ SHATONY ogar ¥ SETONY - €D
10°F x 10" F XX° _ Rt)
\IHOS Q¥v09 S I e H It
JONINOD Y31V 3IH Wi SHHONI adav B la
(*s°0°n) SHONVEETOL @IHD _ 14
: (soyouT)um SHIQ TYNd 4T a9 NMa - €n
. Um-—- —UMj — NI NOISNZWIA [B0-£0-L6 prp— D
" -
® &g ' ASSY IXEN - YOS
66" ¥ G T-Z99EENT
S| en
X0¢
\ yd
: r %01 ASE

~ SWHO NI S3NTv/ M cd g1
'S3LON ¢ M Q 1o
Td mM E ATT+

T

90

T
vd 9y
PO6THT -~ ZOVENT | ¢
87 LTNT 5 706THT —
e ot : Huo S
L € SNHAS /T
cq Td0 -
e ' 0
14 AT
THZ SH
AZT+
¢d
upoT
1 aNo = ¥ NId
€D uoot ATT+ = 8 NId
S ¢o Zn
8
o
N5
mm ATTH
3
addv | Nnma HLYA YIEWAN NDd AFY NOILdT¥DSHA

Figure 10.4-7

EEOOﬁV * * * * $ * * * * {0




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BREWER REFERENCE DOCUMENTATION

Section 10.6 Optics Figure
10.6.1 Instrument Optics Overall Diagram 10.6-1.1
-Optical Assembly BA-C61/C 10.6-1.2
10.6.2 Foreoptics
- Assembly BA-FO1 /C 10.6-2.1
- Lamp BA-F96 10.6-2.2
- IRIS Actuator BA-F106 /B
10.6-2.3
- Zenith Drive BA-F114 /B 10.6-2.4
10.6.3 Spectrometer
- Assembly BA-S01 10.6-3.1
- Spectrometer Mechanical Assembly BA-S02 10.6-3.2
- Slitmask Motor Assembly BA-S128 10.6-3.3
- Grating Support Assembly BA-S51
10.6-34

10.6.4 Photomultiplier

- Assembly BA-P42 10.6-4.1
- Tube Assembly BA-P02 10.64.2
- High Speed Amp Assembly BA-P23 10.6-4.3
- High Speed Amp Board Schematic BS-P23

10.6-4.4
- Filter Wheel #3 housing assembly BA-P44 10.6-4.5

91



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

UV—B Port

‘!’ PMT

@ o't FW3

ﬁ?(\\ LE2 @VP ~

@ l LE@
ML% LEB i Qm L

Foreoptics

Spectrometer

Figure 10.6-1.1

92



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

cl 190-v8 "1 1 a 201w syonors

au saonew oo 336 | 325 | = oo Feoe
ADIN IMN - ASSY s e
IvOILdO 313 TdNQD <3N

EA

v o) =m30n 1m0 ]

o symn 31

ONI SLNIWAHISNI

o ShE vna 3

T T
HSINU

" Qdd¥

o oo

AV NMa

SIFONT NI SNOSNINO 5 gza | a1va

AEDSE

(AINO 0/190-va ONv 8/190-¥8) O Tv13Q

000 SHL 40 A3Y IN3¥YND ANV "ON Ldvd HLM M4V ONY OV1
SONITIVASNE DL ¥0Md SAVIMHL 3HL 40 +/¢ OL INVOIEENT 3ZES—IINY \511/\@

v

1328 ONIINMOW DL
SHOLOANNOD 378v0 ONIINNOW NIHM ATNO d3HSYM L¥14 | mm:@

“190-vE NO .DEF A8 AMVA AVA

3I0H 3HL 4O NOILISOd 3HL 310N (2} W3L) ALY 9NISN 30v1d
NI 38N935 ONV 3T10H OINI (£ W3L1) ASSY YOLSINY3HL Ajﬂymz,ﬁ

o=

Tz | Twos
on— u
NOUdIHOS3a ON B84N [ 'ON Ldvd | NN
5 —
m] 5]
ADW | B/0£z0-va |_G/190-va k
] 0520-v8 | 9/190-v8
AMA | B/100-va | 8/180-v8
1IN 100-v8 190-v8 |
Tddv | ASSY LX3N ON_Lavd ©|
e L] © | |o
I ]
8] e =
—— g
g-8 NOILO3S
0/190-v8 ONV B/199-v8 Q v
¥04 D W30 335 NMOHS
3/19o-ve ONY rﬁém/
=1 7R
I
o o o
i e =]
o
© © D
o S o & T
o "/ L
o o o
o e . | e - :

AN 2/190-v8
v lg5-va

N [61°20%66 B3 1557 SOILA03803 M H
ERAEES 50 17 WaU a0v € 310N aoY 4
N ERECES o 12 NGl T3 ') W3l on) [
au | A |90 108 ES 1745 O HI00L LNI 1104 OF W2l 949 | O
| M |oceuts 575 9L/L Woms 2/1 OL Sz nal 9ra | &
M| M [@rots 8BS Y1 QIS 00 1via0Loid 8
Vi |~ |ezenos Zov © v S/l oY .
v | 10 |e0e0es 51 6/190-v8 00 W/2eN—v8 130 9
ENEGEREEE] 507 \ZLL SNAll 130 2 Aall 940 S
HENEEE] S V7= snall oav v
v | SN |6C01'Z8] 9re A3 1/a € Em
ERERETNT s £ 30N Q0¥ I JUON W3 1z Naw Qav | =
W |hov [i00ree| | iva-2z800 s3v svM - Fvanm win |+ mm
QHI| AT | 314 43NN Nog NOILAIN0S30 |8

S3L0N

Y=V NOILO3S

@<

1

1

=

NINo 5/193-ve
Ny 1eo-va

93

Figure 10.6-1.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C61/D BREWER Complete Optical Assy

Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-S01 Spectrometer Assy, MKII -
2 BA-S01/B Spectrometer Assy, MKIV 1.00
3 BA-C62 Main Support Frame Assy 1.00
4 BA-FO1 Foreoptics Assy, MKII -
5 BA-F01/B Foreoptics Assy, MKIV -
6 BA-C71 Light Cover Assy 1.00
7 BA-W52 Thermistor Assy -
8 BA-PO1 Photomultiplier Housing Assy, MKII -
9 BA-P42 Photomultiplier Housing Assy, MKIV 1.00
10 BA-P44 Filterwheel #3 Housing Assy 1.00
11 BM-C70 Options Connector Bracket 1.00
12 85-10-150 Adhesive, Sealant, RTV -
13 81-90-620 Connector Slide Lock Post 3.00
14 83-79-072 Screw, 6-32 x 5/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
15 83-87-211 Screw, Mach 10-32 x 5/8 FHH 1.00
16 83-87-194 Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 FI Hd Hs, SS 1.00
17 83-79-070 Scrw 6-32 x 1/2 HSC SS 2.00
18 83-79-114 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS -
19 83-79-119 Screw, 10-32 x 1"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS -
20 83-95-607 Washer, #10, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 4.00
22 83-95-749 Washer, #6, Split Lock, SS 3.00
23 83-79-122 Screw, 10-32 x 1-1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4.00
24 83-95-750 Washer, #8, Split Lock, SS 6.00
25 83-79-084 Screw, 8-32 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, Hex, SS 6.00
27 85-10-905 Anti-seize Lubricant 2.00
28 BA-F01/C Foreoptics Assy New MKII -
29 BA-F01/D Foreoptics Assy New MKIII, MKIV 1.00

94



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

| 4

SION 2 o

<

Ll }04-vd L*L|a w1+ iom M0 104-Y8 VNI
A3y w3anaN INavmooa| 13308 | 321 | s e ~ IO 031¥H3NID H3LNANOD
w0 - W
ASSY SOILdO 3403 . -
[ SIHONI [} Qddv a/193-v8 '9/1615-v8 | 0/L04-va
LU | (Patpass mbiage ceaun) §35UDJ3(OL AL aXHY 9/199-v8 0/104-v8
“ONI SININNHLSNI | (5PU) WSO vad JTf [ 8/190-v8 "161>-vg | 8/104—vE
——— N snaisNanag; 8 oo =
00 B gt sl Um.rl_umi 9/Z)08| ava 203-v8 '190-v8 T
9561 7 Savi 335 USsY AN IEERES JSSY LGN |_"ON Lavd
oN —
(=1 SV NI NOUdIos30 ON SN | ON Lave | wn a/|
)

20p S|y JO ABJ JUBLING PUD ‘ou iod Uy [oqo| puo Bog onsojd uosd O uy ASSD paysiuy 80ld Q)
‘Sii1ep AIGqUIassD Jo) | |4—vg Bumo.p O} 313 0/|04-v8 PUO 3/|04-vg Jo Asso w,ﬁ@

I Wel Jo UOHDIIBISUL SU} 8J0jaq ¢| Wyl (jojsul O/L04-vd PUD 2/104-vd Bupiing zm§><

“(1Z ‘8L SWll) SJ2USOM PUP SM240s Buisn (g 4o £ waw) Assy Jolonydy syl ,,EQ,Q

opowayas
Jed SO (g} wiel) SI0190ULOS e (07 /| SWeY) SIeysDM pub sweids Busn (0} weyy) siojow seddeys :3»5@

19100 0JU! A1884) PIUIN) 8 UDO MBIOS 135 1DUL SINSUB OJOW Oy (1| WAl 08B Bununew ol 5;1@

(9} wa3)) sieysom 130| pup (G| Wa}) SMEUIS Qp—pF SUF BINISS S[SBYMIBYY BU} PIOMO] PEOEI|p
Spos| BU} UM puD S2Qn} Bummen euy Jo JoUl epsodda apis euy Lo (9 wal) Kssy dWDT UONDIGIDD au} :EQ,Q

“BANL U0 [33UMIBYL BYl U 5MB405 135 3yl walubll 'ssan Bumam sul Jo
£401UBD SU} USOMIBG (/Z'B) WIS|Z X0IAD S 9JOUY OS JSNIPD PUD (7 Wo) ASsy 94Nl So3d0 JolJ SU} :32,@

“5ANL DS [BBUMISIIY BUY UG SMBIDS 185 aul ualubll (Snoo) AM Joy 19800 0)) AsSD jeaumM

—saqy 3y} wouy Aowo (5} ) wwg'e sgny sando suy uogsodsy aqn} sagdo J0SJ Ayl NS PUD (3BUMISY Al

yBnauyy Bupoo) abowy G313 0 uiBIGD |3alq0 JUDISIP D BUMAIA PUD [aUMEYY aUy UO LOjEDd zponb punoub
Uy bus (G o p way) Kssy BusNOy |SSUMJRILS By} PUC (£ wa) Assy aqny sa130Q Joay auy ZEQ,Q

'0/104-¥B PUD O/L04-vg 58IQWBBED JDJ B (8/00L4-V8) 8 Wl

*g9/104-Y8 PUO |04-vg S8/Iqusssp Joj s (90| 4-vg

'0/104-¥B Pub 8/104-v8 s (8/804-vg

0/ 104-va PUD |04-v8 salquasso Jo) si (803-va

0/104-V8 Pud 5/104-vE sayquissse Joj st (g/7|Li-va

S3)|qWasso jualayp oju) ob sway 3sayy ‘g puo £ ‘G ‘4 ‘| SWay Joj uojpayuod O 5] By

BS/ [61°0 66 wE SONCRLOIT3 AIN W
THL| 9 |£00196 caL-Noa SINVHI VADLOIS o
50 | = |oceoos SeL-Noa S3LON 3Uv0dN 9 MALI KD [
50 | A |1z0ve %29-NOU | S3LON 3LvOdN L NIL ATND oW 10 | 8
@ | M [1z50z6 #95-NOQ 53LON 3LvadN ’
v | A1 [vzars 905-Noa NOIS30 WIN MOHS 01 § WALl 3vadn El
vi | A [czevos|  -£6v-Nod | ASSY 8/ 3LV3dD i204-Ve AVHOGOONI | &
dd | Mo [6Hi088 04£-NQ St NIL9HO 1/d v WAL SHD TWeLdid | ¥

R Zer-N30 .ID4—dE, JAONI 'Z ¥ L SLUON 0av c Gum

e | 40 [10lrze DvZ-Q1-00716F 035 SYM z|¢

s Sresr 1sa0 42

aHo Mo | 3uva wIBNAN NOa NOILdI¥3$30 | B

1038

S

I

DILVAIHIS HOLOW ¥3dd3ls

T
LH/ 9
—
1H]
6
o)
= L
ErAl
. 34 b
z €
I
[ AHO
TUL 13X
STI00 ¥A1aW

95

L <

w09 0

Figure 10.6-2.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

40
¢ 964—Vvd Ll 0) 28/1 F SNOILOVAA
A3 HIBNNN INIANOOA | | 3IHS 3ZIS o) F STIONV o F STTONV
R
c00 * wx
ASSY dAVT HSINI
NOILYSGITvD AN S3HONI i addv
JILIL | (peweeds ssmeuio ssewn) s23uosaE) | VY avHD
o SUAwLI 33105 ON| SINIANYLSNI | (S2HAU) W SAD Tvnd S| A NMa
Lnaid oy paan 50 aos S o ——— NI SNOISNINId [ g1 0g 31va
Petoiep 53 o) 1ou 51 Wawnd0p S|
7661 @ 103-va WSSV IXAN| il 3V0s
ON -
WALl SHYIYNIY NOILdINOS3a ‘ON SMIN | ON 1¥vd | NN [L= ]
ALD
40 L¥vd
4
| s =|[Tfo
° |0
IIL| 40 [ezeave S8l 7/d 3Lvadn ‘0b WALl OHO 3 Sm
W[ A4 609028 L6G Z 310N 9HD z u,v <
&
W | A4 [o0 106 — 3SV3T3Y WILINI L83
o1z
'OMHO| "NMO | 3Lva H3ANAN NOQ NOILdI¥OS3a A3 o

IMT'964-va FWYNITIH
ANIMYEA A3LVHINID H3LNGWOD

v

(dIL-0 ANV TOHODTY HLIM Nv3TQ) ‘ASSY
Y314V SLINIYDH3ONIS 40 33¥4 33V (1 # OL°6 SW3L) SJAVT ONV SNIT 3¥MSN3 9
"ONISNGH 3HL 40
3QISLNO WO¥S ALY ATlddv (€2 W3L) ALY ONISN 3T0H NI SIYIM 39N03S “ASSY ¥3L4v @

(6 W3LD dAVT QYVANVLS 3HL OL
AYINDIANIdH3d oV SINTAVIIS S LI LvHL 0S Q31vIOd SI dAYT AdNDH3N JINSNI Q

NNOD NI ONITIVASNI OL HOIMd (b2 WAL MNIMHSIVIH HUM 83700 ANV (L) W3L)
3CTOH JAVYT 40 SIMIM 4O SONI 0L (SZ WAL JdmM 40 S303d ,Z—2 3011dS @

‘IYYMOEVYH ¥3HLI0 0dVISId NMOHS
SY YIHSYMMOOT 3INO ANV YIHSYMLY1S 3INO HLIM (£} W3L) SISO TIVLSNI @

‘(@ waw)
M3¥OS 13S 3HL ONUSMFGY ONY L WLl NO 33v4dNS 03A¥ND 3HL 40 dOL NO
NO 38ML 3HL ONIOY1d A8 LOVd LB4-v8 9IN ONISN A8 O3HSIdWODDV 38 NvI
SIHL "} W3LI 40 30V4dNS O3AYND 340 WOLIO8 HLM HSMT4 30IS dOL ANV SN31
SONVMOL 3903 03Y3INVHO HLM O3TIVISNI SI (v W3LH ¥3NIVI3Y SN3T 3YNSN3 Q

“S310N

ALIFYTO 404 NMOHS
1ON JYVMAdVYH JNOS

V=V NOILOIS vIldgvd

WVAD,

(8 naw) .9 18 v9 0z ¢
divi als .9 Mg ¥ 07 '
ON — 8
N — ¢
ON — +
N — ¢
N — T
(Lvonaw) (L1 WAL 40 Lyvd) LHM ¥O 81~ .Z ©18 ¥ OZ .
IV A0 (L0 woL 0 tavy B va 81 © Zomaw oz | ©
(¢} W3L)
NNOO NIid 6

96

Figure 10.6-2.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-F01/D FORE OPTICS ASSY

Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-F114/B Zenith Drive Assy 1.00
2 BA-F04 Front Optics Tube Assy 1.00
3 BA-F06 Rear Optics Tube Assy 1.00
4 BA-F08 Filterwheel Housing Assy -
5 BA-F08/B Filterwheel Housing Assy 1.00
6 BA-F96 Calibration Lamp Assy 1.00
7 BA-F106 Iris Actuator Assy -
8 BA-F106/B Iris Actuator Assy 1.00
9 81-90-630 Lock, Conn S| Ret 2.00
10 50-10-030 Moator Stepper PPS-0-380 1 2.00
11 88-85-653 Gear, 24T, 48P, 1/8F, 1/8B, NY 2.00
12 81-46-124 Conn 'D' 15 Cir M Crimp B 2.00
15 83-79-048 Screw, Mach 4-40 x 5/16 HX 4.00
16 83-95-748 Washer, #4, Split Lock, SS 4.00
17 83-79-047 Screw 4-40 x /4 HSC SS 4.00
18 83-51-786 Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Button HD 2.00
19 83-56-143 Screw, Set 6-32 x 1/4 Cup 3.00
20 83-95-604 Washer, #4, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 4.00
21 83-95-605 Washer, #6, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 2.00
22 99-31-441 Wire Hookup, 20AWG IRR PV 0.20

97



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

ES)

N @ O ﬁ\x; ‘{@ ﬁ ﬁ ) 28/1 ¥ SNOIOVAEA
AT Y3IBANN INIANO0O | L33IHS 371 o1 F STIONY oL F SIMONY
2o 7 x 1o
ATGNISSY sorw | e
HSINIS
HO1IVN1IOY SIdl AN SIHONI L addv
(FLIL | (Peweads samuayje ssaun) s50UDIB|0) | MY aMHD
ou swewnisul o31-ms N[ SININANLISNI | (S2UAU) WWoiSWId vna 41| A4 NMa
: wmh MU @y | SEFON N SNOBNBNG L ToaS e Sy
30 01 30U S WBWNO0D SHL s hYy
7661 @ mg J1gvl 335 4SSy LaN| il 3708
ON —
WaLI SHYYAIY NOILdIOS3a ON SM4N | 'ON Lyvd | NN e/
ALD
d3s010 | N3de | da/Lod-va 'o/L0d-vE | 8/90L4-va
N340 | 035010| 8/104-v8 ‘103-v8 90} 4-v8
] v ASSY LX3N "ON Lyvd
g/90L4-vg
J04 JILVINIHIOS
8

18

18

4

1HM

0l

Y

YOLON 40 358 \\

1S38vaAN ¢ & | S02

G
@© o

TE

BSW |6L°£0°66 [4454 4/90L4-v8 40 NOILYIHD z - =

5

Sra | 40 (¥1'20'v6 ¥/Z9NDA 434 3NSSI 1Sdld L m w
oz

"OMHO|'NMa | 3Lva 438ANN NOa NOILdI¥0S3a A3d o

OMO'90 1 4—-vE 3WVYNITIH
ONIMVHQO Q3LVH3IN3D ¥3LNdNOD

‘000 SIHL 40 AJd IN3JdND ANV 'ON Ldvd HLIM 138vT ANV OVl ¢

‘2 NId %04 G Nid 4O SNOILYIOT 3HL 3ONVHOX3I aNV
£ Nid 304 9 Nid 40 SNOILYDO1 3HL 39NVHOX3 9014—¥8 304 @

‘SIYIM ONIddVIM—3IL ONV JOLOINNOD OL ONIMGWISSY OL d0Idd
NMOHS SY o¥d8 d430vdS NI SFTIOH NHL S3dIM JOSNIS SSvd Q

‘S31ON

a3soio

N3dO

@,
@

98

Figure 10.6-2.3




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

4

A3y

vll4-va

A3BNON shanna0a

e

LoL

133

d 25 = oo
225 | senow o ® o
wor P
o P

1/ASSY 3AIRA HLN3Z HSINU

W SN | T oaav

YJILIL | [repanch smmimgie seenn) SROLDIBOL n a¥HD

) aas D105 NI SINIAMELSNT | (PY) W SNG VAo I 40 Nwa

e o U, S48 Lok S N SNOSNING (5788 3vg
! " oo 3 Ly ]

- " E.\,Nw,,w Um.—..l—umg 3BvL 335 CASSY UXAN]|  LTH TIVOS

ON —

LEN) SHIY NG 7 NDILI¥2S 30 ON SN ON 1dvd [ NN B,

ALO

g9/v114-va

oo 0w L7
1S34V3IN T ® | S0

404 OILYWIHOS

k4

Y114-va
404 DILYW3IHOS

na
7
A '
" [
010110 3578
1STYAN £ P L S10D
L
asn [e1e0Ee o8 SINMIR 30 dINVTTD i
T | s [e1zo6s zz2 8/7113-v8 40 NOLVAHD c |z§
TOL| 3N [P0 L0L6 =] 95 ® ‘ST 6 N3U 00V < =
L] 49 [eriies A 3SVITIH TALINI [ ==
*z
fanko| WNa | 3tva NN NIT NOLLJIS JEN NI

NGV} L3-VB FANITS
ONIMYET QALVHINID H3LNCNOD

0/104-v8 '0/104-v8 | 8/vL13-v8

8Z) 49l

AINO 434 dO4 Z04—-vd

-
D1 0378NISSY NMOHS 7 HV
No

200 SIHL 40 "A3¥ IN3H4ND ONY "ON 1dvd HLM 138Y1 ONY OvE "6

'SQl/ul G 3NTVA 3NDY0L DL M3¥IS ¥30INQHS 3HL NILHOIL

SAV3¥HL 1708 Y30INOHS NO 3LILJ0T TIVISN (ASSY wNI4) T3A3FT LX3N F(q
T13A37 ASSVY SHL 1V 11108 4307NOHS N3IHDIL 10N 04
NMOHS 5V 3Lv1d ONILINNOW 3HL OL (5 W3L) A55v ¥3101 318W3SSV-3dd
"S3OVAHNS HOIMIIXI 3HL LV SS30X3 IAONIHM 9 WIL ONISN

ASSY d3101 IHL 40 3AISNI 31VOIMENT ANV LNV3IIHENT HLIM M3¥OS 8YMS ZOEOO@
NILHOILYIAO LON 0d “(MOYV ¥3d Sv) 3Lvd 3IHL 40 ¥3INHOO 3HL ONILOISYIINI

‘FIOH INIWHIVLLY S,1 40 3¥IN3D IHL WOH4 LND LHOIWHIS (L W3L) ¥OSN3S ij«\@

“13ATT ASSY_ IX3N 1v INOQ 38 TIM In8
MON_ AOVHNO0Y 3MIN03Y LON S300 ININNOITY SIHL “(ANIT 11D OL .06) NMOHS SV
NOWLISOd NI GITIVISNI 38 OL 6 % £ SAIL NO (3Y1100 NO 100D SHHVA %5@2@

‘NMOHS SV 13A37T A58V 1IX3N L1V

Q3TIVISNI 38 OL SW3L 3SIHL “ASSY SIHL OL HOVLLY ONV SZ % '6 'OF 'L SW3LI o,\m_@

"HL331 TIN4 OML 40 NOILVIDY WAWININ "G W3LI HLIM HS3IW OL
11 378YNI OL "HSYDIOVE ¥v39 JAONIY OL (£ WILD dvI9 NO SONRIS mﬂmazoo@

31V1d OL ONILNNOW OL d0Idd ¥v30 ANV
ONIHSNE NIIMLIG d¥d }0° ¥ HLIM (L) W3LD) ¥OLON OL (8 W3L) dvID jﬁm.ﬁ@

‘S3ION

Lz 3v0s
V=¥ NOILO3S

71

Yy

N/

99

Figure 10.6-2.4




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

— an OMO'105-VB "IAVNITIS
mz ﬁom&;Mmﬁséu L umm wn = oo SNINVE0 DILYHINTD HININOD
= e Hreim
ot o7 13031 SHL 1Y ASSY LHOJNS ONLIVHS OL SNINdS ONY G0 HSNd 3HL TIVISNI ‘8
AT8ANISSY s o I (0¥003Y 1831 JONVIAIONV MILINOHLDIMS) 10S—Va—dl ¥4 NAII0NH 1831 JINVIAIOON WHOAMId S
YILINOYLOILS [ e [onivas 31 owzis] o [ o/ 15w o/ i | a/wsva (00Md INIANSIY W3 T¥OLd0) LOS—VB—d¥ NI O3BIHOSH Sv 3Wveid ONY SOLAD NOMY ONY LSNPaY
£l : - :uszz ﬂzw,rmw”“ﬁ“d, [onuvs 3nn o081 %] 1w | o/rsove /e vs | iosve | “IM1S IINVEING ONIOVA FOVHNS IAVINOD HLM SNIT TIVLSNI pz:m; mzﬂva NO VA 381H0S
e GBS ONI SINTANaISN | (C0PY) W IHL HUM 3N9ITY 38 ATIVILING GTNOHS SNI1 NI SlvW 381805 (2L N3L) 83HSYM NOTAN N3HL
uaiye el s SHIVNIE NO O3S ASSV LGN ON_L1avd
2 9H3s32 N shashaia 7 7 7 7 7 *(9 W3LI) SNIT N3HL (0L WILD ¥3HSYM 3INFJOIN TIWISNI LSHI4 "SNIT NOLJIHMOO TIWLSNI OL ©
) BA [ TEvi 3k sy 5aN NMOHS Sy Q3LvD0T L1 WALl W04
z&; - 7 N oN saian | N 1uva S3031d INO INISN (3NVE3 40 L SOHYMOL 3OS 3AIS HUM) NMOHS S¥ HOMMIN TIVISNI 'Z
“2/1 X 2/V (3¥vnos) sod ¢ Lg/L X b 3031 | SMOTIDS SV §33id € LMD CLL WL WOdd )
LS
AING B/ 1L0S—vE @ 2z
AND L0S-v8 e @
©
8
[
{339} NOILYOOT
ON VI35 Y3LIN0HIOIIS
20,
E
/@)
3
85K |DZ'80'98 ) HOLOW HSYALITS 40 IDNVHD 6
B5n [0z 8086 1z IHSVA INFHOIN 8
Ve | MO [1Z'G0E6 59 {9 N3U) ATNO SHD WHGLOd Z
dd | MO [IZZ0}E 75 WOILd0 dC4 UGN 3N0Y¥CL Odv 9
Ve | M [£)L0E8 [a1hd B/V0S-VB 40 NOLVIND s
Ve | %0 [oriicn B (S5 H3L3NaHoN Nve38 v los
7O | %0 | Lize | eez-woa-1ois oo 33 T |8
> | % [looize 10S—d8=sltvd Zv8-22900 57 S |z || 3|
T - SiE EEE IR 2
Oz
[Q4HO| 'NMO | 3Lva H3EAN NoO NOILdWOS3a A |2

100

Figure 10.6-3.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

0l 20S-vd L1 a @ = siouvw
Py aaanon naneooa | 1336 | 325 | 47 sow + o \
S oo v o
ASSY TVOINVHOIN HSINL
43LINOHLD3S [ LN [ odav
31111 [roeri e mre) soousewi| | owd
o vommd Shan G308 ONI SININMALSNI | (SEHOU) WWSNO VNa Ay WWa
R ERREY oo | B (YIS TS
s J3HDS 52 105-¥8 _ ASSv DGN] VT | 3w

ON 5244 | ON Lavd

oN —
wn [T
g

A E L]
ONIMGHD Q3LVEINTD EELNENGD

HOL10W H3dd31S

v % £ 500
z% 1 5100

8 L8 pha'o

NSO XVA(Z)

v 18 yv5's
NSOd NI (1)

o

EEEEN/

49 |£1°60°96)| 3L L€ W31 009 v 310N 00V oL
V| A o] oL va ® 23 naL oav o
v | A |LZSOEB 259 (G6'6Z7 WIL) SHO TWMOITI0L 310N 0Q¥| &
M| Ad oreoe] B {3 1GL) NG WO TWiHOLoW z
o | A [zzots Ve Z wau aov B
Vo | M3 |YTCLBE| 6 ¥S W31 T30 '}VE'v9 M3l 0Qv s
a5 | o |50 10w9] = /< o> 95 S3loN 00V ¥
gy | MO [BD'ILYE LYE "B¥E SNOJ 335 €
= | 90 [02068] 057-NX-L05F —— ———— — -
T | 50 [rozoge] cel-noo—zooe ——————— — o8
™ 40 100428 — 0Z)-01-00¥18¢ '0'3'S SYM z | Z
— [~ | — | sse-nu-ooriee 350 WIN EE

IS

[QAHO| ‘NMO | 31va HINON NOO NOWL¥O53a A3 W

ol ||

TATIINS SNUNL MIYOSANNHL TIINN SAVIYHL OLNI XHOM ONV SOVIYHL OL INVOINENT 3ZES-ILNY K1ddv d
30v1d DINI
3007 ONV SN&NL OML 440 OV ‘NAOQ AVM JHL TV NILHOI ‘S8 % £9 SWIL ONITIVISNI NIHA @
T3A31 1X3N IHL LV TIVISNI 404 ASSv OL (} W31l 40 14vd) 1ONd Q0¥ HSNA HOVLLY @
‘KNG LHOIL 39N @
"9 W3l DI 34VNOS QILNNOW 3dv SZ % 2L SWAL J¥NSNI OF
HLON3T ¥04 WML ONV 3718v3 SS330 “¥OLO3INNDD SCNVMOL X¥OM ‘ON3 SIHL 1V 378V 9INIIIL LaVIS @
HVHOVIA ONMIN MOLON ¥3d S¥ MOLOINN0D 3 g/
3A08Y Q3U¥IS SV NOILSOd (SOVINHL 440 3dil LON OO) LNVOREMT SS30X3 440 3diM ONV 1IN0 M3HIS
HL30 XYW OL NI M33S “J10H NI N3OS ONIOVIHL 01 H0lud SAVAIHL 3HL 40 +/€ 0L 3ZI3S—ILNY Alddv
NYHL JINVISIA IAVS IHL ANODIS IHL TIVISNI B ¥3dITvd HIINMIA ¥ HUM LI 3UNSVIN '1Suld
3NO TIVISNI ‘01 B 6 SWIL NUHL SNANL £ XOdddY 38 OINOHS SNOILISAd HIO8 NI L¢ W3l @
"ONRYIE ¥V3¥ NAHL S (L WAL 40 Ldvd) LaVHS HIUINOMDIN IvHL 3MNSN3 9
S W3Ll 40 WOLIOB OL T37Tvevd I b} WiLl IVHL 36NSN3 S
'S WL OL 3¥VNOS SI (L W3Ll 40 Lavd) OZS—WE 130V 1H0ddNS HAUINGHDIN IVHL J8NSNI b
'S W3L 40 3903 DL 3WVNOS OIINMOW 3dv O B 6 SWIL IVHL JuNSNI €
9 3L 0L 3¥VNOS S Z1 WALl 1vHL J8NSN3 2

“53YIM ¥DIOW 40 HIINIT TIN4 3SN 5(SE W3L) YOIIINNOD Ol 3IN0Y SIHIM_HOLON HLM
ONY 038IN03Y S¥ SYIM ¥OSNIS D10 WML ‘NMOHS SV (L WILI) ASSV ¥ILINGMIIN Jum “L

N
@ e

M @
(S

z_2

R O OO C)

|- I
. | \A

101

Figure 10.6-3.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-SO1/B SPECTROMETER ASSEMBLY
Item No. Part No. Description Qty

1 BA-S02 Spectrometer Mechanical Assy 1.00

3 BA-S128 Shutter Motor Assy 1.00
4 BA-S51 Grating Support Assy, 1800 Line -

5 BA-S51/B Grating Support Assy, 1200 Line 1.00

6 BM-S42 Correction Lens 1.00

7 TP-BA-S01 Acceptance Test Record, Spect Assy -

8 LP-BA-S01 Optical Frame Alignment Proc, Spect -

9 BM-S47 Spherical Mirror 1.00
10 BM-S121 Washer, Correction Lens 1.00
11 98-10-010 Sheet, Closed Cell Neoprene, 1/16", Adh 1.50
12 83-95-830 Washer, Flat,1"OD x 3/16"ID x .015"Thk 1.00
13 83-78-022 Screw, #4-40 x 1/2"Lg,Skt Hd Cap,Nylon 4.00
14 83-40-237 Nut, #4-40, Hex, Nylon 4.00
18 83-79-049 Screw, #4-40 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
19 83-79-068 Screw, #6-32 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
20 83-79-051 Screw, #4-40 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4.00
21 83-95-748 Washer, #4, Split-Lock, SS 6.00
22 83-95-605 Washer, #6, Internal Tooth, SS 1.00

BA-S02 SPECTROMETER MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-S21 Micrometer Assy 1.00
2 BA-W33/B Opto Electronic Encoder Assy 2.00
5 BM-S24 Main Baseplate 1.00
6 BM-S25 Front Entrance & Exit Plate 1.00
7 BM-S26 Entrance Slit & Lens Holder 1.00
8 BM-S27 Triangular Top Plate 1.00
9 BM-S28/A Mirror Mount 1.00
10 BM-S28/B Mirror Mount 1.00
11 BM-S29 Micrometer Sensor Mount 1.00
12 BM-S30 Central Vertical Plate 1.00
13 BM-S31 Spring Holder Plate 1.00
14 BM-S32 Frame Support Cone 1.00
15 BM-S46 Exit Slit Plate 1.00
16 BM-S45 Entrance Slit PLate 1.00
18 BM-S33 Entrance Slit Light Trap 1.00
19 BM-S34 Entrance Lens Retainer 1.00
20 BM-S35 Exit Slit Light Trap 1.00
21 BM-S36 Exit Slit Mount #1 1.00
22 BM-S37 Exit Slit Mount #2 1.00
23 BM-S38 Leaf Spring #1 1.00
24 BM-S39 Leaf Spring #2 1.00
25 BM-S40 Support Bar #3 1.00
26 BM-S41 Retainer Plate, Mirror 1.00
28 BM-S43 Knurled Thumb Screw 1.00
29 BM-S44 Drilled Screw 1.00

102



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-S02 SPECTROMETER MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
Item No. Part No. Description Qty

31 BM-S69 Special Screw 2.00
32 BM-S95 Nylon Slug 1.00
36 85-10-145 Adhesive Sealant (Loctite 242) 1.00
37 85-10-905 Aniti-seize Lubricant 2.00
42 88-99-125 Shaft Spacer, 3/16"Dia, 1/8"Lg 1.00
46 88-99-580 Retaining Ring, External, 1/8" Shaft 1.00
53 50-10-030 Stepper Motor, PPS-0-380 1.00
56 81-46-124 Connector, "D", 15 Pin, Male 1.00
59 85-80-450 Cable-Tie, 4-1/8 x .10, Nylon 7.00
61 83-79-049 Screw, #4-40 x 3/8'Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
62 83-79-031 Screw, #2-56 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
63 83-51-763 Screw, #4-40 x 3/8"Lg, Btn Hd Hex, SS 2.00
64 83-79-027 Screw, #2-56 x 1/4"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
65 83-79-029 Screw, #2-56 x 3/8'Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
66 83-79-047 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 6.00
67 83-79-051 Screw, #4-40 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 5.00
68 83-79-068 Screw, #6-32 x 3/8'Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
69 83-79-070 Screw, #6-32 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 7.00
70 83-79-048 Screw, Mach #4-40 x 5/16"Lg, Hex 3.00
71 83-79-084 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4,00
72 83-79-116 Screw, #10-32 x 5/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 3.00
73 83-79-072 Screw, #6-32 x 5/8'Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
74 83-79-053 Screw, #4-40 x 5/8'Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
76 83-87-161 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4"Lg, Fit Hd Hex, SS 5.00
e 83-87-167 Screw, #4-40 x 5/8'Lg, Fit Hd Hex, SS 1.00
78 83-87-179 Screw, #6-32 x 1/2"Lg, Fit Hd Hex, SS 3.00
79 83-87-211 Screw, #10-32 x 5/8"Lg, FIt Hd Hex, SS 1.00
80 83-87-194 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2"'Lg, Flit Hd Hex, SS 2.00
81 83-87-163 Screw, #4-40 x 3/8'Lg, Fit Hd Hex, SS 1.00
84 83-40-241 Nut, #4-40 x 1/4"Hex x 3/32'Thk, SS 2.00
85 83-40-239 Nut, #4-40 x 1/4"Hex x 3/16'Thk, SS 3.00
86 83-40-301 Nut, #10-32 x 5/16"Hex x 7/16"Thk, SS 1.00
89 85-10-905 Anti-seize Lubricant -

91 83-95-747 Washer, #2, Split-Lock, SS 4.00
92 83-95-748 Washer, #4, Split-Lock, SS 16.00
93 83-95-749 Washer, #6, Split-Lock, SS 9.00
94 83-95-750 Washer, #8, Split-Lock, SS 4.00
95 83-95-752 Washer, #10, Split-Lock, SS 4.00

103



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

5 821S—vd L>T e/ % swowaras
N3 sganon wanrooa| 335 v 5oy o SN
5207 x jo ® 0 \
ASSY JOLOWN MSVWNLINS e e SN
dIM3HE M3IN [ SIHONT Gaav
T [t mmae o) soouomiol| N o
sy o308 DN SLNINMLSNI| (PP W 5NG TYna il 30 NG
e v b NI SNOISNINID
o e b - g EIED w506 31va
tins JIHISEE s

wa

oN s

ON Luvd

[ ] | aze |

38V VLN

[

Ei zi aiva 7 e 7

NOLLH RS0

BZ|5—v8
DN IN3NMA0a

ONAFZIS-VB INNITIS
ONIMVEI0 CRIVNINID ¥ILNAMDD

"NOILVY3IdO HILINHS HLUM FH3IJHIINI LONNVO 1l LvHL HONS NNY SI ONIFIM HOSN3S 3dNSN3 ‘g

“dN ONIYILLIT HLIM S.ASSY ¥OSN3S E;oz@
“OVNSOO ¥3M3NE IHL WOYS ANVANOO NN,

3HL ONISN ONY 03MddNS 83MOd HLM 3NOO SI 83LLNHS 40 ONINOILISOd VIOvS TWNId "¢

[CRUETR=TT]

ONLINNON NO S101S HLIM 3NIINI SI ¥344YHD 0S (8 W3L) S¥0078 INILNNOW zOEwOu@

*(,9 "X0¥ddY) ¥OLOW

HLIM d311ddNS 3dIM 40 HLONTT X¥W 3ISN 3A08Y OILYWIHOS d3d SV ATaW3Sssy mm:\/@

‘A3d % CON OMO HLM 138v1 ONV 9v¥8 DILSY1d N¥310 NI AT8NISSY (3HSINIA 39WMOVd "}

Z % | 5100
v % € 500

‘S3LON

OILYW3IHOS

HOWN ¥3dd3ls

104

Figure 10.6-3.3




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-S128 SLITMASK MOTOR ASSEMBLY
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BM-S126 Slitmask Motor Mounting Plate 1.00
2 BM-S125 Exit Slitmask 1.00
3 BM-S12 Support Plate, Slitmask Motor 1.00
4 BM-S123 Slitmask Sensor Holder, Left 1.00
5 BM-S124 Slitmask Sensor Holder, Right 1.00
6 BM-S127 Slitmask Motor Mounting Block 2.00
8 50-10-033 Motor, Stepper, 12V, 48 Step 1.00
9 89-70-024 Optical Sensor, SW,Slotted 2.00
10 81-46-124 Connector, 'D', 15 Pin, Male 1.00
13 85-80-450 Cable-Tie, 4-1/8 x .10, Nylon 2.00
15 83-51-752 Screw, #2-56 x 1/4"Lg, Button Head 4.00
16 83-79-049 Screw, #4-40 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
17 83-79-067 Screw, #6-32 x 5/16"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4,00
18 83-79-068 Screw, #6-32 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
19 83-56-016 Set Screw, #4-40 x 3/16"Lg, Cup Point, SS 2.00
20 83-95-011 Washer, #4, Flat, SS 2.00
22 83-95-747 Washer, #2, Split Lock, SS 4.00
23 83-95-748 Washer, #4 Split Lock, SS 2.00
24 83-95-749 Washer, #6, Split Lock, SS 5.00

105



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

B 16S—-vE 1°L] a @/ = shoitovas
A3y HIBANN INIWNND0D | 133HS | 3ZIS o F STBNY o F BTRNY
sea s - o7
AN/ 1IN H3IMINE Eihie s 3 00 HSINU
ASSV 140ddNS ONILVHO [ SIHON E 05y
L1 [owses e wen) saavompL|  dn @i
2| Sy 03788 ON| SININNMISNI | SP) WSRO Wna ST e A
re S Sl SIRT NI SNOISNAIT (157, o[ arva

i 2410852

TEVL 35 Assy Lan

[

WaLl 7 SRV 7 NOILdOS30

ON Saan | DN Livd

N

[(anNI1vyo 3NM 00ZL) ASEIEN0MLO3dS AMN [9/105-v8 [9/155-v4]

[ (NS 3INM 0081) YILINOHLOIIS IMN | 1058 |

1S5-va|

ON IN3NN20D

[ NOILYOI 1ddY [ASSVY_IXaN | “ON 1dvd|
40 |£1'60°96 9L 8 ONv £ SILON dov 6
it A4 |G190G6 VgL ¥E NILI OHD '2Z W3l 0av g
it A4 |€0%10FE 999 ASSY B/ OL WdY .68 00V L
va | A3 |szvoce Es) 5/ 0L B/ WOd4 Z NaLl 9K )
a5 | A3 |rosote ) S310N s3tvaan <
d¥ | MO |crioiae BLY 7LS5—VE ASSV-ENS Q1 SHOOTE INUVED A4
ay | sn Jorns ose € MaLI Avad3¥ S AUON QOY £ UNSHY | £ | B
it 40 (wal'ze QG0-NDI-Z0Ee DGI-21-00FI6C 035 SYM z )
|| — | eBz-Nu-coviee /Y3 VLN e
[DAHD| NG | ALva HIAIN NIT NOILdIOS3T AN

OMT'1CS—vE 3NN TS
ONIMVE] QILYHINID H3LNGMOD

“13A37 LX3N LV TVISNE ONV AT3LVAEVA3S S} W3L ma<x0<&@

‘B1-NI g 0L u:gmokq

HLd30 ONILVY3dD OL NI ¥Ov8 M3I¥DS (SOVIYHL 440 IdIM LON OJ) NOILVIINBNI
SS30X3 440 3dIM ANV LNO MIYDS 'H1d3d T1N4 OL NI MI¥OS "JTOH OLNI MIYOS
ONIOVIYHL OL H0ldd SAV3¥HL 3HL 40 ¥/C DL (98 W3L) INVOIMBNT 3ZI3S—ILNY \jun?\@

"ASSY LX3N LV Q3 TTVISNI
%® A13Lvavd3S 039vy0vd 38 OL (Z 80 | W3Ll) ASSv ozﬁ/\mm@

“(AING NOILO34SNI §04 ZDVJISS—VE) £0vd1G5—v8 I 9NISN
NMDHS NOISN3AIO DL (9 W3L) SINNOW ONIHdS X, ZDFEOQ@

"SIT0H NI AT33H4 NSl
(Zz W3Ll) SM3¥OS 3YNSN3 ONY SI¥E30 ¥04 SITOH 030V3SHL HUmamZ,Q

(T WD L W3L) ASSY ONILVANO HLM
3OVOvd ® ONOT ,529°0 53331d ¢ DLNI (ZL W3LI) ONiddS Fsu@

'ASSY ONILVYO HLM 39¥X0vd ONv 'ONOT LGZ1'0
X0dddv S3331d Z DINI (91 W3L) ONI¥dS Wd04 ANV L1NJ

TONILVHO 40 30v4dNS 0380¥dN HINOL LON 00 :NOILNVD

‘S3LON

106

Figure 10.6-3.4




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-S51/B GRATING SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-S74/A Grating/Mount Assy, 1800 Line (Holographic) -
2 BA-S74/C Grating/Mount Assy, 1200 Line (Holographic) 1.00
3 BM-S52 Grating Arm, 35 Degrees -
4 BM-S54 Spring Mount Block #1 1.00
5 BM-S55 Spring Mount Block #2 1.00
6 BM-S56 X' Spring Mount 2.00
7 BM-S57 Grating Control Spring Mount 1.00
8 BM-S58 Push Rod Cone 1.00
9 BM-S66 Wire Spring, Horizontal 4.00
10 BM-S53 Grating Support Plate 1.00
11 BM-S116 Grating Arm, 39 Degrees 1.00
13 BM-S68 Special Screw 1.00
14 BM-S69 Special Screw 2.00
15 BM-S67 Wire Spring, Vertical 1.00
16 78-10-234 Spring, Ext, 3/32"0D x 3/8" x .010" SS Wire 1.00
17 78-10-504 Spring, Comp, 3/16"0D x 2-1/2" x .022" SS Wire 1.00
22 83-79-028 Screw, #2-56 x 5/16"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 8.00
23 83-79-026 Screw, #2-56 x 3/16"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4.00
24 83-79-027 Screw, #2-56 x 1/4"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
25 83-79-029 Screw, #2-56 x 3/8"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 1.00
26 83-79-051 Screw, #4-40 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
28 83-79-054 Screw, #4-40 x 3/4"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
29 83-79-056 Screw, #4-40 x 1"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
30 83-79-031 Screw, #2-56 x 1/2"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 2.00
34 85-10-145 ADHESIVE, SEALANT (LOCTITE 242) 0.10
35 85-10-905 ANTI-SEIZE LUBRICANT 2.00
37 83-95-748 Washer, #4, Split Lock, SS 4.00
38 83-95-603 Washer, #2, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 2.00

107



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

7\ N S3IHINI Z 8] m
¢ v d—vg L1 D 1% s OMATYd—¥E 3WYNITS
AZ SN ININ0oa [ 1330S | 371S | . F sTewy R ONIMYBT OILVEINIS H3LNGNOD
ASSY ONISNOH o A
Y3MdILTNNOLOHd I 30N W [ aaov] | ASSY LGN | ON 13w |
SJLIL | (pewaads aspaayje ssaun) S3jupJy3D| d AMHD
oy vegmued S S0 SONI SINFWNFISNI | (S2U0U) W sSIa VIO 1| MO Nia
S S e e ol grayge e | SIFONT NI SNOISNINO[ 70751 Sivg “UIGANN NOISIAZY ONY HIFWNN Lavd HLIM T39v]
i 966l @ QWWB—wmg 38vL 33S GASSY LX3AN L 305 AT1EW3SSY A3HSINIA 30V1d J3137dWO00 N3Fg 3AVH S3d4N0300dd IHL mm\\
7
‘ON —
W3LI SHAYNIA NOILdI40S3d ON S, M4N ON 1dvd wn L= 7
ALO
! D,
|
(434) TL°0-8L0 —= |=—
y
Y
H y
y
|
| — — —
| 4
I A
My
5 My
L
§ My
x§§ T
V.
.2
4 Wy D
v
g iy
‘il
gy iy
Y7 Wy
Y "y
y iy
4 y
D
y/ iy
Y 4 Y —
W
'NMOHS 3u43HM ON i3S LN ABVLYOIONI (01 W3L) 138V INISIHAY HOVLLY ‘9
INOD AN TIVISNI=TY (A1) ALdggffim IONYI4 HOLOINNOD Nid 6 ONMO¥Y W3S G
. iy "MINQD 40 3AISNI OL 9 W3LI
HOVLLY € N3,E08KISN Qz«§a§mmm< INd NO¥4 ¥3ADD 31v1d3SVE 3A0N3Y v
Hligyy V4 ONIN -0 3¥NO3S
NV INd 103104401 ATON3SEMy 40 ON3 NIJO MIA0D ‘(v W3L) ONIN—O TIVISNI '€ q
" o "ONIMYHO ¥3d SV YOLOINNOD Nid 6 3HL
HLIM Q3NOT gl 3NV §Soz TN 31Y1d3ISYE IWNd NO ONISNOH N3LHOIL T
— " ity “INg 30 dOl HOoNoL
2 Y.
SN |81 10768 e NS 0 HENEOVIE 5 10N 00gnassy uyisl 1ON 1n53uv0 38 “ATEWISSY WG ONMONTH NIHM ‘L
TL| 10 |z1voLs 018 Na@ NOO 335 2 [T & Y 7 \§\\\x\“\\
5 [E—
Ws | M2 |czeoBB|  ___— INSSI LSHld | Mw \\\\\\\\ iy -538Nd30084
Wy
M
"avHO['NMa | 3Lva ¥3AWON NOO NOILJINOS3a aw| B y \\§§

iy a
] z e v |

108

Figure 10.6-4.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

| z | ¢ e S v | S | 9

SO Z04VE NN

] SNV GAIVEINES HIINAAOD.

ASSY 3anL stoem o0 = o
AINdININNOLOHd W SHON! £l [
su [ oy oo | W oo
"N SINIAMSNI |00 Swavnaaf Noa NVO QTIHS
Um ._.l_ U W -2 NI SN e 40 34ISINO NO G3IYOIANI NOIISOd 1V Alddy ANV (22 Wall) 1381 NO 438NN TWIIZS Ld 3AL L
96610 [ v oan] _SIv | avos (08 Wal) on oL SION

ON- QT3S 3108 ee
¥ Sz NowgROsIa onsum | ovew [ own [T

5

_ sal H—

13A31 1X3N OL ATBIN3SSY MOTIOS OL ONISNOH L NI (£ WAL O Laivd GaiE) INNOW
31713 ANV SNIT TIVISNI NHL ONISNOH 1Wd NO (82 WaL) ONIIO TIVISNI ATNO Of ANV W/ 404 ‘91

13A31 1XAN OL ATBWESSY MOTIOS OL U3NIVIZA IWd OL (8/ NO 7 IABII 10 Of NV v/
NO € WALl 4O 13vd ANZ) ONISNOH LiNd HOVLLY N3HL ONISNOH LN NO (82 3L) ONRI-O TIVISNI ‘S L

“T3A31 DXAN OL AI8WESSY MOTIO4 OL (¢ WALl
4O 1vd 23HIO) ¥3AOD LNd HOVLLY N3HL 311d 35v8 SOINOULOT13 NO (£2 IN3L) ONIFO TIVISNI ‘¥ L

(6 WaL) 1H3SNI JAOHIYO LA FHL TIVISNI €1

‘ONIG3300¥d 0438 | JION 335 IONId ONRZATOS

3HL 4O L4VHS 3HL HLIM XYOD JOVLIOA HOIH 3HL 4O 134V JHL N3N OL ION N30 ONIZE

QUYO8 ¥3AINIQ 3HLNO SLOLNVO QT3IHS 3HL INOYA JlM HL 43108 13SNI 35v8 INd 3HL NI

TIOH 3HL HONOYHL 38N1 NOT43L ANV M 3HL G334 ANV LIWd 3HL ¥IA0 ATING NV QT3IHS 3HL

301 N3HL NV QT131HS 3HL OL GRIFAT0S RIM 3HL U3AO (2L 3L ONIENL NOTE3L 3HL 3aNS
NMOHS S (5 IN3L) NvO QT3IHS 3HL OLNI (9 IN3L) 430V 4OLD3I0Ud AN3 IWd JHL LI3SNI ‘2L

13400 1d FHL OINI AT INd FHL HSNd “LL

NMOHS 8V
ATBNISSY dINY G33dS HOIH FHL OL ATBINISSY 43INI/IIHO0S FHL INOY XYOD TYNSIS IHL 83108 0L

Eige= )
Z Rse ‘ON1 43108 3HL ANNOUY SAVIM QT3IHS FHL RINS ONDIVIN "NMOHS SV JOLOINNOD

g JOVIION HOIH 3HL OL ATBN3SSY ¥3AING/LIHOOS 3HL INOUd XYOD IOVITOA HOIH 3HL 430108 "6

ee 9 ¢ e 2 W3l 4O Lavd NMOHS S¥ 311d 35v8 SOINOULOTTI 3HL OL (1 WaL) ATGINISSY dINY G33dS HOIH 3HL INNOW '8

a/20d-ve U3HI3OOL ATBNESSY H3AING/LIIOOS 3HL 3O XYOO TYNOIS 3HL ANV XVOO IOVIIOA HOIH 3HL ONIJTOH

311 318v0 3HL 440 1ND 110 WOLIOE SMIIDS FHL IHL NSN3 '1v1d35vE SOINOULOITH

AN O Litd 3HL ONY AI8W3SSY 3HL NFIMIIE MIIOS HOV3 NO (€€ IN3LI) ONRIGS W HLM (92 WaL) SMIRIDS

3RIHLONISN 3114358 SOINOULOFI3 3HL OL ATANESSY SIHL INNOW "ONIMYAIA FHL NI NMOHS

S G3IN3IO S1 1l SNRINSNI “L3SNI 35V Id 3HL HONONHL TIOH TIVINS 3HL OL INFOVIAY SI

§0d Y3AIAIQ FHL NO S1 IVNINRL IVHL 3NS ONDIVA (£ WaL) SINN JONY1H OMLANY (72 WaL)
SMIIOS OML ONISN 1ISNI 35V8 Id IHL OL (91 W3L) ATENISSY HFAING/IDIOOS INd 3HL INNOW *£

7 WL 4O Lavd

(oe waw om oL ‘318YOI1ddY 3 "ONISNOH LNd
QTHIHS Y0108 ee IHLINOYS INNOIA 43114 ANV SN1 3HL NV UINIVIZ LA 3HLINOX ONISTIOH Ld 3HL MIIOSNN
> N3HL NOILISOd IO3RIOD 3HL AdR3A OL NIVOY AU 1d38v8 SOINORLOTTE FHL ISNIVOY SNISNOH LN

3HLNIIHOIL “NIVOY SUFHSYMYOOT ANV SMIUIS FFUHL 3HL TIVISNI ANV INNOIAY 31VRIJOUddY 3HL
UINIVIFY LIN/ONISNOH LINd 3HL 3IVIOH “SUIHSYAVIOOT ANV SMIUOS 33UHL 3HL IAOII ONISNIOH
1Ad 3HL NISOOT N3HL 38 GTNOHS LI 33HM OL JAUYI ONISNOH I 3HL 40 NOLISOd JHL AION
“INNOW 31114 AN SN31 3HL NI 31OH JOISINRIZHL FHL INOYd FSIMOOTOUAINNOD $3RIDIA 06
ABIVAIXOUdAY 38 GINOHS 1NOIND JOLOINNOD IOVIIOA HOIH 3HL INNOW ¥3LTI3 ONY SN3T 3HL
ONIOV4 ATBIN3SSY O/ 3HL 404 'INNOIN Y3113 ANV SN31 3HL NI TTOH HOISINRIZHL 3HL W03
IMOOTD $3RIDIA 08 ATAYIXOUAAY 38 GTNOHS INOLND OLOINNOD IOVIION HOIH IHL INNOW
31113 ANV SNTT 3HL ONIOVS ATBWASSY ¥/ 3HL A0S "ONISNOH LN HL 40 3ONVT4 JHL NI
1NOIND 3HLHUM &N G3NI 38 GINOHS 31v1d 35V8 SOINOALDIM 3HL NI INOLND YOLOINNOD
) 3HL ATBNZSSY 8/ IHL O3 'N3IHOLL ANV INNOW 3113 ONY SN3T 3HL TIVASNI NaHL
ONISNOH LNd 3HL 4O AN ¥3HIO JHL NI (82 W3L) ONIRIO H3HIO FHL TIVISNI ‘SIBNISSY
O/ ANV '/ 3HL IS “31¥1d 35v8 SOINORILOTT3 HL ISNIVOY IHOIL §I 11 TUNN AINIVIIY
14 3HL OL NO ONISNOH LNid 3HL MIIDS ANV ONISNOH INd 3HL NI (82 WAL ONRIO 3HL
TIVISNI :SMOTIOH SV I NOIY N3HL ONY €2 ANY G2 SIN3LI ONISN 31v1d 35¥8 SOINOALOF13
3HLOL (8/ NO ¥ WALl 4O 1vd "0/ ANV W/ NO € WALl O 12ivid) 33NIVI3 IWd 3HL INNOW "9

1OVINOD WORILOF13 400D

404 TI0H ONINNON 31¥1d3SV8 3HL INOY3 A3AOW3R N338 SYH ONIZIJONY IHL RINS ONDIVIA (€

8 2 SN 4O Lavd) 31v1d 35V SOINOULOITA 3HL OL O ¥3TT0S ANV (1€ WaL) YOLOINNOD
FOVITON HOIH 3HLINMOW "NMOHS S¥ (0 W) N1 43108 3HL 440 S8¥L 3HL 40 INO IR °G

IN3NIOS
3IVRIGOYSAY HIM INIOF ¥30T0S 3HL V31O 'GRRINDDO SYH ONMOWIO 4O 430108 0100 ON
NSN3 OL INOF 830108 3HL LO3SNI “SIHL O OL A3AINO3A Sl dil OIHL ¥ HIM TON3d
ONRIIATIOS UIVIID JO MOV ¥ (S IN3L) NYO T3IHS IHL NO HOIVd 3vE FHL 4O UIINID
3HL OL FUIM 3HL 4O AN v HONI 7/1 3HL ¥3A10S (11 WaL) UM OMY vZ FHL 40 ONI

D) 2 WA 4O Lvd ¥3HIO 3HLINOY NOUVINSNI 0 HONI 8/1 NV ON3 3NO WO NOLYINSNI 40 HONI 7/L iRl %

¢ &
9@ NMOHS SV (S1 IN3LI) YNRIHSIY3H HIM INIOF ¥3070S ANV Q13IHS ¥3A00 ANV XVOD TWNDIS
0/20dVd ‘'20d-v4 3HL 4O Q13IHS 3HL OL ¥3Q10S ‘(2 L W3L) UM OMY 2 ¥ 3O N3 HOV3 330 NOIYISINI 4O
HONI 8/L ditlS “XVOD TYNOIS 3HL 40 JOLONANOD Y3INID 3HL WO NOIYINSNI 4O HONI 8/1
JAOWIY "XVOO 3OVITOA HOIH JHL 40 A0LONANOD ¥3INIO 3HL INOHA NOLYTNSNI 4O HONI /1
JAONZR “FUIM ONNOY V WRIO OL HOV3 ISIML NV S318¥0 XVOO HIO8 4O QT3IHS 0350dX3
3HL QIVIBNN "XYOD TYNSIS 3HL 40 AN3 3HL WO 13XOVF 3O HONI Z/L 3NOWZ 'XYOD
JOVITOA HOIH 3HL 3O AN3 3HL INOY4 134DV 40 HONI L JAOW3 "GAVOR LINDAID 3HL WO¥3
SIHONI ¥/6-€ OL 9L WLl 40 XVOO (U3LINVIQ 4TTIVIAS) TYNSIS JHL L ‘QaIVOS LNDUID
3HLINOY S3HONI Z/1-G OL 9L WALl 40 XVOD [RIZIFNVIQ U39UV) 3DVITOA HOIH FHLINIIL '€

NMOHS RIFHM LN 3HL OL ‘RivdY
DIW A3m38 8/104-v8 Olz0d-va $334930 021 ‘(L WaL) 1134 4O SHIONIT.S2'0 X .| 33UHL HOVLLY Ol 12 Wall 35 "2

ADIW 33M38 2vdve 9/20d-ve D13 'S1001 ‘SIivd AUVSSIOIN FHL UFHIVO "L
ERRR L) vesNoa 2 30N GOV 91 1l ToNE s " X
i oo IDIN 3N 104vE 204Va —
v 159 S 20558 D [ NO a3sn ASSY DAN ON Livd
J18vL NOLVINGVL

g

€ Wall 40 Lvd € Wall 40 Lvd

o ENEIETD £ 11Nd 30 ININIOVIER! s

i | o |ovsoss ote NOQ 335 L

Bl 660800 SUNG300U4 0V ‘0¥ NO NINVIGY 9

ERECRIEEED 900NO0- 128 961-01-007 168 038 v B

20d-v8
ON INZWNDOT

od | 18 | 08078 NN NDT §3V A8 Q3R

682007 168 30581 150 |

orofwal ava NN NDT NOURIOS30 =

109

Figure 10.6-4.2

| _ I Z | T & v [ g I 9




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-P42 PHOTOMULTIPLIER HOUSING ASSY
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-P02/B Photomultiplier Tube Assy 1.00
3 85-80-385 Adhes Transfer Tape 0.75" 3.00
4 83-10-638 O-ring, #038, 2 5/8 x 2 3/4 x 1/16 N.B.R. 1.00
6 70-10-012 Dessicant 2164 Minipax T 1.56gm - 900/gal 2.00
7 85-10-790 Sealant, Contr Volatility 0.10
10 85-41-115 Label, Adhesive, 3/8"x1 1/4" 1.00
BA-P02/B PHOTOMULTIPLIER HOUSING ASSY
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-P23 Component Assy, High Speed Amp 1.00
2 BM-P52 Baseplate Cover Assy, PMT 1.00
3 BM-P53 Housing Cap Assy, PMT -
4 BM-P53/B Housing Cap Assy, PMT 1.00
5 BM-P54 Magnetic Shield, Can 1.00
6 BM-P55 Spacer, PMT End Protector 1.00
7 BM-P56 Nut, PMT Socket Flange 2.00
8 BM-P57 Insert, PMT Base 1.00
9 BM-P58 Insert, PMT Cathode 1.00
11 99-31-365 Wire Sfrd IRR PVC 24Ga YL 0.24
12 99-31-362 Wire Hookup 24 AWG IRR PV 0.125
13 99-20-291 Slev Tefn 15 Ga 0.059 ID. 0.20
14 98-45-100 Felt, Any Colour, Approx .05" Thk 0.75
15 99-20-049 Sleeving Heat Shrnk 0.187 0.06
16 95-40-082 Photomultply Skt/Vit Dvdr 1.00
18 89-70-088 PMT 30mm UV CB>11 DC<300 1.00
19 89-70-089 PMT 30mm UV CB>11 DC<100 -
21 85-80-385 Tape, Adhesive, Transfer, 3/4" Wide 1.00
22 85-41-115 Label, Adhesive, 3/8'x1 1/4" 1.00
23 83-95-604 Washer, #4, Internal Tooth Lock, SS 3.00
24 83-79-082 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" Hsc, SS 2.00
25 83-79-051 Screw, 4-40 x 1/2" Hsc, SS 3.00
26 83-78-023 Screw, Mach 4-40 x 3/4 3.00
27 83-10-644 O-Ring #044 -33/4x37 1.00
28 83-10-638 O-Ring #038-25/8x2 3 1.00
30 81-90-370 Lug Connector, BNC 1.00
31 81-15-242 Bulkhead Jack, BNC 1.00
33 78-10-527 Sprng Comp,.88x.24dx.018w 3.00

110



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

— 0
N AMNQ ‘{@ f ﬁ 28/} ¥ SNDILOVAS
LEL] ¥3IBNNN INIWNOCT 133HS o) F STIONY ol F SITONY
2o 7 x 1o
ASSY d4vV0Od so s S0 T
HSINIS
dNV d33dS HIOIH AN SIHONI ™ addv
CFILIL | (Peweeds saimseyio ssaun) S30UDJS|O]| maa aMHD
ou swewnsu o3i-ms N SININANLISNI | (G2UAU) WWoiSWid vnd 4] 40 NMa
wosy vossLIBd LaTM oUTA- sON5 U SNOENING —
Znpoud Joj pesn o paidos ‘Sieuio Or SIHONI l0zoeg|  alva
Resors 5 01 ou 5 1uawAooD il @mhﬁmum Ly
G661 @ 4 ZZ] <0d-Vv8 iAssy AN kT 308
ON -

W3L EREVIAEE] NOILdI¥0S3a

ON S H4N | "ON 14vd N LT

aNnoE9 _

1NdNI TYNDIS

40 |60°01°96 98L bLo® OF W3L 39NVHO L

vy | A4 [zziice 09z S3ION 3L¥AdN % 1O OHO — NMvyA3Y 9
vy | MJ |g907L0°88 Lee NOISIAZY 1/d S ]
@O
| 40 |10'60°g8 | 6£T-NOA-50S8 - v =
m
™| 40 |ozoes| o — - INE
Wz
'Oddv| NMO | 3Lva YIBANN NOa NOILdI¥0S30 A3 o

ONIMVHO Q3LVH3IN3D d3LNdNOD

"34N030048d £€2d—vd Ol Q31531 SV
138v1 ANV OvE DILVISIINY NI AT8N3SSY d3J1s3L 30Vid '9¢
aNO ‘8 NId
A8— 6 NId
NG+ ¥ Nid
CFVHO 8- 0ZFYWOLZ IS+ NIVHO INIHIND "4
IAVM 3HVNOS ZHMO0S—vdLl 3¢
‘O9SNOE L AY3AT S1V3H3Y
3AIM 28SN9L “INNI LIEIHNI 3Lv9 NIYW—¢£dl "d¢
" IWNDIS NV3ITO, ZHANC 33S Zdl LV 'O¢
1Y 10d 1SNrQY AWOE <—— |dl 3¢
((xv02) IWNDIS "Wd) LNGNI TYNDIS OL 3STNd ZHWNZ Al— <—— 0 Alddv V¢
-ONIMOTT04 d3d SV AT1gW3SSY O3HSINIG LS3L "¢

1A AIBNISSY LX3N 3HL LV

Q3ITIVLISNI NIHM J3AOW3d 38 TIM ANV AINO AdVYOdWNIL 3dV SINN JHL

‘30VId NI 430770S ANV dxv0og 40 3dIS ININOJNOD NO 060" 30NJ10dd
OL SNId WYL "NMOHS SY M/H ANY (£2 W3L) ¥OLOINNOD IFTGNISSY Z

‘80d 3HL LOVINOD d0
Y3HIO HOVI HLM LOVINOO NI INOO LON 0d ¢71 JO SNJNL IHL 39NSN3 Q

“S310N

3dIS ININOJNQD

—V/

111

Figure 10.6-4.3




4 ¢cd—5s4 [ 25/1 * SNOUOVA oMaECd—Sa SIWVNIIL
A3 GIBAON NG00 | L33HS ot oy [ SNIMYEQ J3LVH3NID ¥3LNJWOD
20 7 x 10 %
DILVINIHOS Jd9v04 ayo = xe so =
dAV 033dS HOIH [ S3HONI

LI [(peuseds espusuio sssun) s33u0130)

MOVHL ONILOINNOD Ad

i Sumenaca sausas QNI SINIWNGLSNI | (SO Wl ISNG wna i A30V1d3¥ ANV 03IAONIY N33E 3IAVH 91 61 ‘71 21 ‘L1 SIHOHD Z

woyy uegsiwIad Lajpa jnouie Uoja

frse b et A , " wg| —— M SNOSNINO g7
pasoPsp 30 O 10U 51 USSR Sl QMFI_Um ¥

BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

G66L @ £cd—va PASSY LXAN| — ‘03TIVISNI LON /¥ ¥OISISTY ANV 97 ‘ST ‘#1 ‘¢ 'L SIMOHD "
W3LI SHUVAIY NOILdIMOS3a ‘ON S M4N | "ON Lluvd 'S3LON
21
aw= 1 1
gl 10 " g1 | o
120 vIOT 9T <
8T o oo
anio anio anc Egu} .| et e
113 813 613+ 2d €3 9 o
o1 vdl | | 1
RAEEETET g
ELCIND
T
8 3 8 2d1 3 3
ELiAg INg A= w02
906EN2 8]
t — _ 2 002
Tdos i 10 Mv = H Bk v
ol [ |z
RAEES — 0 Il —
e el R 7 ‘£ | (xy02>
- I
} TS —g| SIS B w| o NepsveNs HITI I TONIIS “Wd
o XVA A - ez ez iz -
£y
AEES . B 1
T 1S A
Bl 4o et | al s v %mug s[ v] o] e
913 ST 1
Anio 7
s
s
S
LIEIHNL 319D NIVN cdl
00PN Aee
Mo | ansl el a0 st ¥ 1 al U = ot
DSH 020+ 82 M en T L0 ey
" Thes :
91 €1
Elln
M |ET7L17SE 097 906ENG OL VBEIENC WOd4 LD OHO 4
|~ |l0'e0ce|  14Z-NOG-S0S8 - - uum
| |woivee| —— 74-50900 'S'3IV SYM - |vE
&
| 0z9¢ ISV WILINI | N
W=
Qddv|'NMa | 31va ¥38NAN NOa NOILdI¥IS3d A3 =

112

Figure 10.6-4.4




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

Figure 10.6-4.5

ﬁ N S3HANI T 0 M AT
@ ‘T‘TQ ‘<m ﬁ w ﬁ Q Z€/1 * SNOILOvEd OMJ'vyd—vE INVNITIS
Y s38noN 1830200 | 133K | 3715 | # sy 47 saoN ONIMVEQ 3LVEINID H3LNEN0D 'AFY ANV "ON O9Md HLIM 138v1 ANV 9vda '9
GzZo F x 10 F xx
ASSY ONISNOH S0 % oo SN ‘IdvL ONBISYA ¥0/0NY Q¥v08dvO HLIM SONINIHO X0vA ANV INO¥4 ¥3IAQD ‘ASSY ¥3ldV S
CON 1T3dHMET LTI I SIHONI e Tdav XY 0SZT ONIANYLOMd ANV 31V1d 40 30V4dNS OL IHvNDS SI (9 W3L) L4VHS FHNSN3 Q
SILL |(eoess emooue o) Soovooil| i | 0D ONIMOILS S| 13FHMY3LTIS 3HL I
oy s o30S O] SLNINNGLISN | (FPUU) W i LS Niha HIHSYM NOTAN V 3AOWIY OL AMVSSIOIN 38 AVA LI "ATLO3d¥0D ONILVH3O SI €F T3IHMYILTL I
L 0l = e s Ummm.a_wmssm S3HONI 2i2088|  3Lva ININYILIA 0L ¥3IMINEG LS3L NI 1S3L (L W3L) ASSY ¥IA0D/SNIT TWWISNI (6 WIL) ¥3OVdS ANV v
5661 ® ‘ 2] TevL 395 Asev DAN| i | Fvos (z W3L) ASSY €# M4 40 NOILYTIVISNI OL ¥0IMd L4VHS ¥3A0 (L W3L) SYIHSYM NOTAN 9 TIVISNI @
‘ON —
W3LI SHAYNIY NOILJI¥0S3a ‘ON 8,440 | oN Lavd | wn =] “ASSY ONISNOH
210 OL INNOW GNV (€ W3L) ASSY 3dim OL (£ W3L 40 L1dvd 0399v8) HOLO3INNOD X001 3AIS TIVISNI @
/1008 938 | bhuve (€ WAL 40 1¥vd) YOLOINNOD OLNI S3dIM TIVISNI ONV (S W3L) 33NSOTON3 NI
: FI0H NYHL SIYIM 0334 NMOHS SV "XOdddv (¥ WAL ASSY ¥OSN3S OLdO NO SAv3T 3dIM WHOJ Q
ASSV LX3N ON 1dvd
:SILON
v V=V NOILOJS v
O
@)
O
M @)
O
.z ‘3AIS SIHL 01
@ 738YT ON WIS XId4V
ONIYIM HYOSNIS 01dO
gSW |62 ¥0'66 LE8 S3LON OL NOILVOIIHIdoN =] g 1v13d \;
Q sra A4 |2 90v6 969 Z 310N 2HD ‘vZ W3LI 0OV 'O} WALl ‘W3H s\ - -/ Q
dd A4 |£0°C0'CB £Z9—N2a €2 W3l aav 'z 310N 9HD h4
ER A |0}'10C8 £95—NOQ ATINO OHO VIOLOId ¢ Wm
dy A |BICO'LB 625—NOA Z 3LON 9HO T W3Ll aay < M
o m
M3 |6Z°60°88 _— NSS! LSHI4 | W m
“OXHD| NMa 3iva d3BNNN NOQa NOILdI¥DS3d ATY M
| ] 4 s o A LALLLL ¢ | i ]

113



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-P44 Filter Wheel #3 Housing Assy
Item No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-P43 Lens/Cover Assy 1.00
2 BA-P38 Filterwheel #3 Assy 1.00
3 BA-P40 Motor Assy 1.00
4 BA-P41 Opto Sensor Assy 1.00
5 BM-P35 Filterwheel Enclosure 1.00
6 BM-P28 Shaft 1.00
7 BM-F73 Connector Bracket 1.00
8 BM-P31 Inspection Plate 1.00
9 BM-P26 Spacer 1.00
11 83-10-613 O-ring, #013, 7/16 x 9/16 x 1/16 NBR 1.00
12 83-10-616 O-ring, #016, 5/8 x 3/4 x 1/16 NBR 1.00
13 83-10-644 O-ring, #044, 3-3/4 x 3-7/8 x 1/16 NBR 1.00
14 83-95-030 Washer, 1/4, Flat Nylon 1/2 6.00
15 85-80-450 Cable Tie, 4-1/8 x .10, Nylon, 18lb 3.00
17 83-51-752 Screw, 2-56 x 1/4, Btn Hd Hex, SS 1.00
18 83-79-047 Screw, 4-40 x 1/4, Hex Skt Cap, SS 2.00
19 83-79-049 Screw, 4-40 x 3/8, Hex Skt Cap, SS 6.00
20 83-95-748 Washer, #4 Split Lock, SS 2.00
21 85-10-148 Adhesive, Sealant, Silicone, Black 1.00
22 83-87-163 Screw, 4-40 x 3/8, Fh Hex, SS 2.00
23 85-10-145 Adhesive, Sealant (Loctite 242) 0.01
24 83-95-603 Washer, #2, Int-Tooth, Lock, SS 1.00

114



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BREWER REFERENCE DOCUMENTATION

Section 10.7 Brewer Options

10.7.1 UVB Port Option Figure

- UVB Installation Kit BA-C114 10.7-1
10.7.2 Heater Option

- Assembly BA-C223 10.7-2.1

10.7-2.2

10.7.3 Moisture Sensor

- Assembly BA-E135 10.7-3

Section 10.8 Desiccant holder
Assembly BA-C223 10.8

115



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

13 7110-v8 171 |0

25/1 ¥ SNOILOVa4

OMA*¥ L LD-vE IAVYNITS
ONIMVHA 03FLVH3INID d431NdN0D

AT HIBNNN INIANOOA | | 3IHS 3ZIS o) F STIONV o F STTONV
o T 1o ¥
cro F o so0° 7 o
(8AN) NOILYTIVLSNI HSINS
EV\A Q ZOE&O AW SIHONI v addv
L. |(Reuoeds BemieuI0 SSINN) S30UDIBIO) vy aMHI
U WAL 33105 N SINTAAMLISNI | (SPUAU) W SN vnd dIf MO NMa
AP wmw —umﬁ SIONI NI SNOISN3IWIO (G550 88 a1va
PegoSIP 5 O] Jou 5 Juswnoop Sl = Ky _
7661 @ 4 ] +30-v8 ASSY LXAN| — | 31vos
ON -
WALl SHUYAITY NOILdINOS3a ON SMAN | ON 1uvd | NN [ ]
ALD
[AIE RO
NOILYVTIVLSNI NSIdd AN
Z 34M9l4
ASSY 3Svd
o
8SW |52°C0'66 zz8 H31V3H HLM INVOIS3IA 30V1d3d g wlm m
[
™ N |SL7LOZE B9SNDO ? UEV NOILVTIVISNI INOT 9HD 4 | M
A} M2 — _— 3SVIT3Y IVILINI I w m
W z
‘0MHO| NMd | 3LvO H3IBANN NOG NOILdI¥IS3a A3 o

‘Bl ANV S SW3LI INISN ASSY WSIdd 8AN TIVISNI "2 380914 01 434354 —

*NOILYTIVLISNI NSIdd BA1 "+

"3SN 3ANLNS HO4 3H0LS ANV ONIM—0 % ¥3ISN44I0 BAN "INOO ZLAVNO dvdM ATINA3FAVO "INO0Q
Z14¥ND 3HL INNOW OL G3SN JYYMAYYH ONILSIXI ONISN (£ W3L) ¥31dvQv AN 3HL OL 3S3HL N3LSV4 "ONINIJO 3HL
JHL W3IS-3Y 0L Q3SN 38 AV ONIY—0 ANV 31¥1d ONIMV3S 3dvdS IHL 'AYVSS3IOIN SI 3IN00 BAN 3HL 40 TvAOW3Y 41 —

TIVAOW3Y 3W00 8AN €

"ITONYH ONIAYYYO QL 0¥0D 40 N3 HOVLLY
NOSY3¥ ANY 404 03AOW S| LINN 3O 03AOW3Y S| ¥3A00 41 03SN 38 SAYMIY QINCHS (2 W3L) dvD 3ALD3L0Nd ‘310N —
BL % L1 P} SWIL ONISN (£ W3L) ONI-0 ONY (0L W3L) 3WOd ZL¥vNO J18W3SSY -
'H3AQD OL (£ W3L) ¥3LdvAY ONV 33504410 BAN N3LSV4 'SM3¥OS Ov—+ ONILSIX3 9 ONV (ZL W3L) 9INI-O M3N 9NISN —
H3SN4HI0 BAN, SV OL 0343434 MON S| Luvd SIHL ‘NMOHS SY H3HI390L 9 % G ‘v SW3L F18NISSY —

TASSY ¥3M3¥8 Ol HOVLLY ONV ONIRI—0 JNV 31V1d ONIV3S

9v8 "¥¥N8—30 QNY_SIIOH LOTId ONILSIX3 WOH4 10dS '3lvid ONMV3S NYHL S3IIOH V4 0T 'S 11190 (8/100-v8 ¥0
100-v8 30 L1dvd) +Z0-v8 ‘ASSY ¥3A00 Wo¥d (6£4-01—£8 N/d) ONIY=Q ANV (820-W8 N/d) 3L¥1d ONITYIS 3AOW3Y —
3719v¥4 SI 3WOQ ZLYvND INOILNVYD) | 3¥N9I4 0L ¥3434 —

INOILYTIVLSNI 3nea 8an 'z

780-v8 "ON OMJ ‘LM O NOILdO 40 1dvd 33V ANV ‘AINO S3SOddnd 3JONIYIS3Y 04 NMOHS 3dv AITTVISNI 38 OL SW3L

b

:S3ION
JtL 3Tv0S
NOILYTIVISNI 3N0a 8AN
L JdN9l4
v—¥ NOILO3S
(ASSY ¥3A0D 40 E/EN
Id 9 ‘SM3YOS Ov—+ Zl
M M
——
(8/100-v8 40 L03—-vg . / —
40 1¥vd) ASSY 43AQD
| Opyad N\ @
[ [ -
¢ ¢ | |
v v

116

Figure 10.7-1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C84 UV Port Assy
Iltem No. Part No. Description Qty
1 BA-F81 UVB Prism Assy 1.00
2 BM-C175 UVB Dome Cap 1.00
3 BM-C37 UVB Adaptor 1.00
4 BM-C38 UVB Dome Light Diffuser Holder 1.00
5 BM-C39 UVB Retaining Ring 1.00
6 BM-C40 UVB Diffuser 1.00
10 10-15-101 Quartz Hemisphere, 50mm MTD 1.00
12 83-10-739 O-Ring, 2-1/4"ID x 2-1/2"0OD x 1/8, #228 1.00
13 83-10-737 O-Ring, 2'ID x 2-1/4"0D x 1/8, #226 1.00
14 83-51-834 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2"Lg, Btn Hd Hex, SS 3.00
15 83-79-052 Screw, 4-40 x 9/16"Lg, Skt Hd Cap, SS 4.00
17 83-95-787 Washer, #10, Sealing 3.00
18 83-95-748 Washer, #4, Split Lock, SS 4.00
19 83-95-023 Washer, #10, Flat, SS 3.00

117



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

< MNNO ‘<m NE ﬁ 0 Z/1 F SNOLOVxS
‘A3 H3BANN ININNO0T | | 33HS | 37IS ok ¥ 5IBNY L F s31ONV
szo ¥ x 10 F xx

ASSY LM ONILNNOW o oo HSIN

NV 4/ 831V IH N S3HONI THL | Gdav

SFLIL | (Peupads asmiayio ss3jun) 53DUDUS|O) ENE] OXHD

ou swewnisu 03108 "N | SININMYISNI | (SPURUD Ww SWia Tvnad di gsw NMa

" gy T~ — NI SNOISN3NIO 21°c086 Iiva

Uw.—.l_um: — ASSV LXAN| L1 IVos

‘ON —

WAL SHUVYNIY NOILdI4053a ‘ON S 4N | 'ON Lyvd ALl 7m_\

ALD

vg

gsi

618066

S3NMA3Y 30 dNNY3T0

IL | 8SW

97'2Q'66

3SV3N3Y IVILING

N
N
(o]

"OXHD| 'NMa

3Lva

H38ANN NOQd

NOILdI40S3d

o
=3
o]
<
=
[l
=
=
=z
54

OMAVEZZO-va FNYNITS
ONIMYEO 03LVYE3IN3ID 431NdN0D

“¢4X NI

87 J0 ¥ W3l

— A38 ‘B/€TT0-vE ¥O — A3Y ‘€TZ0-V3 SNHL

‘ON 1dvVd 31VIdd0dddY HLM MdvN ONV 9VL "6
3OV1d LM J31v3IH ONITIVISNI NIHM

‘SAHL 138v71 ANV Ova MO071dIZ OLNI BY d0 ¥ SWN3L m@i&q
‘9% 40 S¥ SWILI HLIM ¥3MOVEL HLINAIZY 3HL NI

ATINISHND S3ISNd JOV1d3d LM o31VIH ONITIVLISNI

NIHM

‘SNHL 138V ANV 9va MOO0TdIZ OLNI 9% o0 Sv SW3LI 30V1d

¢ 133HS NO
S3LON TIVISNI 33S

VAN PN AN

@ \@@

- /

A

'C WAL 40 dOL Ol 0% W3l Io<t<@

‘a34IN03Y SV 67 W3L 'Sdvam JIL IS S
“ONIMIM FLTTEN0D
‘€ W3LI 0L 21 W3 ONILOINNGD mzobmﬂ

e ANY
Z¢€ SWN3IL OL 103NNOD d3d70S S W3l
‘SOVIT NV4 31VI¥dO¥ddY OL (1 W3LI)
Z3 13 ¥3IHLIDOL ¥30T0S ANV LO3INNOD ¢
‘JdIM HOV3 40 ON3 3NO NIL  "ON3 HOV3
NG S¢° NOILVINSNI dIdLS  "SHIONIT
JIVIddOdddy 0L €¢ dNV Z¢ SW3Ll LNO ¢

i : 'S W3L NO SQv3T 40 SAN3 NIL L
“S310N
a/
\ 3 9
© wo(11)
| v
0Q)
or & &
b >
= =5
ol L@ e
| T
- 91|V 18 = |@
¢@Qe 99 91 7 8 J 1"
é 37 ¢6 N8
==
N7 g =
a39 CINeEd"™
\ d2
¥3LV3H 8
P i
1323
z
@
18
H3LV3IH 3 3 ayvog 3
TOMLNOD
2 Q408 REINZ I
|| z3 7041N0D
ERVETCE e

97 LL Mg

(ovA 0v2Z) 9/c2z0—va

(avA 0zL) ¢£zZo—v8a

118

Figure 10.7-2.1




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

oMA'8E£Z20—-vE SINVYNITIS
ONIMYEd J3LVE3INID ¥3LNdNOD

0
- m N N Q ‘{mm Nh N O 28/) F SNOILOVES
‘A3 HIANNN INFANNODO | 13FHS | 3ZIS o) F STONV L F STIONY
CZo F x 1o F X
ASSY  LIX ONIINNON o S0 T
HSINIS
Z<¢\KMF<MI JAlA S3HONI L addv
LI [(pemete ssprmaie ssewn) seauosmol | i o
u swaunasul 531105 “ON| S INIWAGLSNI | (5840Ul) W SNId 1vNa di|  gsn M
Wouy uossIwIad Usjm Jnouie Uoys P
o0t oy posh 16 Badas “bisuio o1 - NISNOISN3NIA g cogs| a1va
SedomEp B3 01 100 3] IukunoE 814l Uw.w.lwum ky |
5661 @ 2] — AASSY LX3N i 3Tv0s
ON —
WAL SHMYNIY NOILdINOSIA ‘ON SHIN | ON Lavd | NN l8/
ALD
Zil P3VOS
i
|
Tl
mo
> 8
[
=
N m
7 asn To,mo,m& zza 7 35v313y TVLINI 7 - INz
o =z
'OMHO|NMO | 3Lva 7 HIBWAN NIT 7 NOILdI¥0S 30 7 =] =

@)

AINO 434
ASSY 0¢C0—-vd

\l—l 1 o

e z04 gz<@ SIION 338

"843N00 A1ddNS g3IMOd TIVISNI=3d *
FHYMAYVYH ONILSIX3 ONISN ‘A3LVOIANI NOILVDOT Lv S3IMNEW3SSY 190-v8 HO
16L0—vg OL | W3l ‘ATBNISSY 08v08 104LNOD H¥3Lv3IH INNOW
‘H3IM3FG NI HOLO3INNOD vd Ol
8 W3ILl LO3INNOD '08v08 dWV1 NO vI OL 6 W3Ll “¥d LO3INNOOD ‘¢
"¥3N00
AlddNs 43mMOd OL HSM14 SLIS L3IXOvdE ONIINNOW 34NS IAVIA
‘HIM3EG FHL 40 HOIH43INI IHL ONIOV4 SINIWITT d31V3IH HLIM
SINNOW LA ¥31v3H 3HL  '££ ONV 8¢ 'CC SW3L
“IHYMOYVYH ONIANVGWOIIY ONISN “¥3IA0D 40 SITOH d3ddvl
4N04 3IHL HONOHHL 43A0D OL £220-v8 INNOW "¢
'H3IN0D ATddNS §IMOd IAONIY

'SILON NOILVTIVLSNI

<+ © ©

g-L -3IOSs

119

Figure 10.7-2.2




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

BA-C223 HEATER/FAN ASSY 120V 230V
Item No. Part No. Description Qty Qty
1 12501291-2  HEATER CONTROL BOARD ASSY 1.00 1.00
2 BM-E133 FINNED STRIP HEATER, MODIFIED 2.00 2.00
3 BM-C214 HEATER/FAN MTG BRACKET 1.00 1.00
4 BM-C232 HEATER SHIELD PLATE 1.00 1.00
5 93-10-010 FAN,AXIAL,12V,23.5CFM 1.00 1.00
6 93-10-011 FINGER GUARD,CHROME PLTD 1.00 1.00
8 81-40-192 CONNECTOR, 4 CCT, PLUG, .093 1.00 1.00
9 81-52-642 HEADER,4 SOCKET PLUG 1.00 1.00
10 83-25-024  TERMINAL, CONNECTOR,.093,18-22GA,FEM 2.00 2.00
11 83-25-882  TERM,RNG,NON IN,22-18,#10 8.00 6.00
12 87-70-065 RELAY,ANLG INPT PWR CNTRL 1.00 1.00
13 89-30-040 TERMINAL COVERS,CERAMIC 4.00 4.00
14 83-09-891 SPACER,HEX,M/F,8-32X7/8LG 2.00 2.00
15 83-09-473 SPCR,1/2"0ODX1/2"L,AL,ALOD 4.00 4.00
16 83-20-110 BRCKT,CRNR,2HL,6-32,1/16T 2.00 2.00
17 83-40-283 NUT, 8-32 X HEX STD PAT SS 2.00 2.00
18 83-40-298 NUT, 10-32 X 3/8 HX SS ST 4.00 4.00
19 83-51-800  SCRW 8-32 X 1/4 BUTTON HD 4.00 4.00
20 83-51-839 SCREW,10-32 X 1 BUTTON HD 4.00 4.00
21 83-79-077 SCREW,MACH 6-32 X 1 1/4 HSC, SS 2.00 2.00
22 83-40-278 NUT, HEX, 8-32 X 1/4 X 3-32, SS 4.00 4.00
23 83-95-023  WASHER, #10 FLAT SS 7/16 4.00 4.00
24 83-95-749  WASHER #6 SPLIT LOCK SS 2.00 2.00
25 83-95-750  WASHER #8 SPLIT LOCK SS 6.00 6.00
26 83-95-752 WASHER, #10 SPLIT LOCK SS 4.00 4.00
27 83-95-860 WASHER,MICA,HEATER MNT'G 4.00 4.00
28 83-95-606  WASHER #8 INT TOOTH LK SS 4.00 4.00
29 85-80-450 TIE CABLE 4-1/8X.1 NYL 18 6.00 6.00
31 99-20-035 SLEEVING HEATSHRINK .125 0.13 0.13
32 99-31-482 WIRE STRD IRR PVC 18GA BLK 0.85 0.85
33 99-31-483 WIRE STRD IRR PVC 18GA RED 0.85 0.85
34 99-45-064 WIRE 18GA SEW-2 7-STR BLK 3.00 227
37 85-10-145 ADHESIVE, SEALANT LOCTITE 0.10 0.10
40 BM-C189 WARNING LABEL, ELEC HAZARD 1.00 1.00
45 91-15-252 FUSE, 2.5A, 250V, SLOW BLOW - 3.00
46 91-15-262 FUSE, 4A, 250V, SLOW BLOW 3.00 -
47 91-15-280 FUSE, 4A, 125V, SB, 5X20MM 1.00 -
48 91-15-834 FUSE, 2A, 250V, SB 5X20MM IEC - 1.00

120



BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

SIHONI ¢ | * |0
T T TV TT]
< AU)M/ ﬁm_‘<m ﬁ 40 7\ m 26/1 % sNolLova OMA'GS 1 I—-vE INVNITIA
‘A3 ¥3IGWNN LNIWNOOA | L 33HS | 3ZIS oL F STIONY .} F STONY INIMYST - OILVEINID HILNNOD ‘4dvL NO
570 7 x o % X "ON T3NNVHO HLIM 139vT TIWISNI A3y ANV ON
ASSY VNI a o HSINI OMd HLIM 138134 ANV 9v8 ONILSIX3 ONISN 9vE 'S
JOSNIS ALIAINMH i S3HONI adav "SNOILOINNOD £€3—13 9NI¥IAOD ONV 03SOdX3 v W3l 40
1L [ e s seouoeol | o a0 A00g ONIAVIT “ONIddVHYM FTUHM 3dvL HOL3YLS Ol 39NS
e T i NI SLNINMMLSNI | (U] WW S0 nd 3| BSN MG ONPIVAL (O W3LD 3dVL HLM a9v08 IYINT Jvem ¥
p0id o) paen 1o haidan Sae by oo NISNOISNIMIO [Z5
PG s wmwﬁm@mg SIHONI Zzv0'66| 31va (61 WIL) SCLI—vE—dl ONISA O¥vog 1SIL ‘¢
9661 ® | ) - ASSY 1X3N 4 30S .
— 3Ov1d NI ¥3070S NIHL 0¥va8 NO
W3LI SHIVINIS NOILdI¥0S3a "ON S, 44N ON 1dvd N im_\ WD<& IE>> ﬁ_D mzj ¢ Emb LO m@(mq mmjwzm @
A0 'NMOHS SV 4317134 NIVYLS
YOLOINNOD WO¥4 NI €1 AT3LVNIXOYddY
/ HONOYHL | SNId 804 S3dIM 440 1ND Q
‘NMOHS SV 43113y "S3LON
NIVYLS NYHL 319v0 4007
Q0
yETI-VE0IL-10S g—
] L
OLY gy gy 0
(98]
L Vi
S T /
ﬂm ‘ ﬂ\
I NId
NYHOVIA ONIFIM
S i 0l
(@]
wo o3 6
dSW |61'80'66 798 SINIMJ3IY 40 4NNV 310 4 u,v = 73 9
m
TIML | @S [L0'90°68 968 3SYI13S IVILNI - HM
W
AXHD| 'NMd diLva H3IGNNN Nod NOILdI40S30 A3 CJW

121

ww og |

Figure 10.7.3




BREWER MKIV Spectrophotometer Service Manual

OMA'GIEOAN FINYNITIS
ONIMVHO 031VE3N3D J3LNDNOD

1 —G9¢10GC|

40
— m® m 7\ O@N ﬁ 7\ 7\ Q Z8/+ ¥ SNOILDVYY
A HIBANN ININNO0O | | IIHS 7S ol F STONV o F S319NY
sg0 ¥ x 20 F
ASSY ser e HSINIS
J3ATOH INVOOIS3d [l S3HoN me Qddv
FLIL | (peuweds espusuio sselun) S3IUDIS|0] ENI] OXHD
el S Q2o OIS INIWNRLSNI | (240U WSRO vAd [ Wa
Updi oy pan 16 pawos “tsayio o NI SNOISNINIA 5775 7
it M et ) Um._.luum T3 vv0'86| 3lvd
5661 ® (277} I7gvL 33S ASSY LXaN [E ERSS
ON —
AaLl SHYVNTY NOILdI0S3a ‘ON 83N | "ON 1uvd | Wn [1= ]
ALD
1£¢0-vd '8/0£¢0-vg
‘0£20-vg ‘8/2110-v8 -
2—1/§9EGZ1 1 —1/89¢6C)
‘¥—7621052¢| ‘©—C62105CL
'C—C6CL0GCL "L —-C6CL0STL L=
ASSY IX3N ‘'ON HSVQ
o
58
of
7 asn Tovwo,mi ¥10GZL 35v3T38 WILINI 7 BEE
U=
‘OvHO|'NMa | 3ALva 7 ¥3BAAN NOO NOILd¥0S3a 7 A3 ©

‘("ON HSYQ S

3001418¥0 40 NOILVTIVLISNI

X FHIHM) X—G9¢L0GZL SNHL 13871 ANV 9vE ¢

13A3T ATGNISSY LXEN LV

404 3dvL HLM 38NL Ol ¥ ANV 8 SW3LI

¢—G9¢1 08¢}

@)Y
<

HOVLLY "I
*S3I0N

122

Figure 10.8




